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SECTION ONE INTRODUCTION

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

In accordance with the request of Quality Infrastructure Corporation (QIC), Allied Geotechnical

Engineers, Inc. (AGE) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) study

for the San Diego River Trail (SDRT) Qualcomm Stadium Segment for the San Diego Association

of Governments (SANDAG).  The study was performed in conformance with AGE’s proposal dated

April 10, 2015, and the subconsultant agreement entered into by and between QIC and AGE on June

12, 2015.

The findings and recommendations of this study were presented in a report dated August 20, 2015. 

At the request of QIC we have prepared this updated report which incorporates our response to the

review comments from SANDAG which we received on October 15, 2015.

SANDAG proposes to construct an approximately 0.8-mile segment of the SDRT through

Qualcomm Stadium in the Mission Valley community of the City of San Diego.  The proposed

Qualcomm Segment of the SDRT would extend eastward from the terminus of Fenton Parkway

along a vegetated slope behind the Fenton Marketplace shopping center and through the southern

portion of the Qualcomm Stadium parking lot to connect with Rancho Mission Road.  

The proposed project is located in a developed area with residential and commercial uses to the west,

north, and east.  The San Diego River is located adjacent to the proposed trail on the south, with

commercial office development on the south side of the river.  Most of the trail would occur on

existing paved surfaces within the stadium parking lot, which is topographically flat.  The western

end of the proposed trail would occur on a slope behind the shopping center that contains some dense

vegetation.  The proposed trail would be a constructed as a Class I bikeway, which is a path that

provides a separated right-of-way for the exclusive use of people walking and riding bikes.
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SECTION ONE INTRODUCTION

Existing improvements along and adjacent to the project alignments include landscaped area, the San

Diego trolley line (both ground level and overhead tracks), Qualcomm Stadium Recycling Center,

a soccer field, Qualcomm Stadium parking lot, Fenton Marketplace Shopping Center driveway

behind the IKEA store, Qualcomm Trolley Station, and the 78-inch diameter North Mission Valley

Interceptor Sewer (NMVIS).

The proposed pedestrian/ bike pathway will require the construction of retaining walls in the areas

between the IKEA driveway and the trolley line fence, and through the low lying area at its eastern

terminus.  Construction of the retaining  walls at the eastern terminus of the project alignment will

require removal of existing asphaltic concrete (A.C.) pavement.

1.2 Objective and Scope of Services

The objective of this Phase I ESA study is to review past and present land use practices and site

operations to evaluate the potential presence of recognized environmental conditions  within 1 mile

of the proposed  alignment.  The scope of this ESA study included the performance of a visual site

reconnaissance along the project alignment and the adjacent properties. The study also included a

review of pertinent records/files maintained by various local regulatory agencies.
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SECTION ONE INTRODUCTION

The guidelines used for the definition of hazardous materials/hazardous wastes, as used in this

report, are referenced in the California Code of Regulations (CCR) “Title 22, Division 4.5".  The

report has been prepared in general accordance with the procedures presented in ASTM E1527 - 13

(Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessment: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Process) and ASTM E2600-10 (Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property

Involved in Real Estate Transactions).

The scope of this study did not include a subsurface investigation to collect soil and groundwater

samples for analytical laboratory testing nor did it include a survey to evaluate the possible presence

of radon and/or methane gases along the project alignment.  Furthermore, our study also did not

include an assessment of potential hazards associated with the presence of  asbestos, lead-based

paint, lead in drinking water, wetlands, regulatory compliance, cultural and historic resources,

industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources, endangered species, indoor quality or

electromagnetic fields which are not included in the scope of the ASTM E1527 - 13 standard.

The ASTM E1527 - 13 standard was specifically developed to assess potential environmental

concerns/issues pertaining to commercial real estate transactions.  Considering that the ASTM

standard does not apply to the proposed project which involves the preliminary planning and

predesign of a pedestrian/bicycle pathway, we have modified some of the ASTM procedures as

described below:
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SECTION ONE INTRODUCTION

• Exclude review of Building Department Records, Property Tax Files, Land Title Records,

Local Street Directories, Zoning/Land Use Records, and Environmental Liens and Chain-of-

Title searches;

• Limit field reconnaissance to sites that were readily accessible; and

• Conduct interviews only with selected parties.

It is noted that the main purpose of the ASTM E1527 - 13 standard is to provide the user to satisfy

one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or

bonafide prospective purchaser limitations on Comprehensive Environmental Response,

Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) liability which is not the purpose of this report. 

Therefore, the modifications that we have made in this study are not expected to create data gaps that

would impact the evaluation of the proposed project.

1.3 Credentials

This report has been prepared by AGE under the professional supervision of the project manager

whose name and signature appears on the letter of transmittal.  The information presented in this

report has received appropriate technical review, and the opinions represent professional judgements

which are based upon an interpretation of the data gathered during this Phase I ESA study and

AGE’s experience in geotechnical and environmental consulting engineering services.
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SECTION ONE INTRODUCTION

1.4 Geologic Conditions 

The project study area is situated within the San Diego Embayment, a deep sedimentary-filled basin

which is underlain at depth by the basement rock complex. The sedimentary formations consist of

nearly flat-lying to gently southwest dipping, marine and non-marine sediments which range from

Cretaceous to Holocene in age. 

Mapped geologic units along the project alignment include Pleistocene to Holocene age alluvial

deposits  (Kennedy and Tan, 2005).  Although not shown on the published geologic map, man-made

fills are anticipated to occur along the majority of the alignment. 

1.5 Hydrogeologic Conditions 

The project study area is located in the Mission San Diego Hydrologic Subarea of the Lower San

Diego Hydrologic Area of the San Diego Hydrologic Unit (San Diego Regional Water Quality

Control Board (SDRWQCB),1995). Groundwater in this area has beneficial agricultural and

industrial service and process supply, and has been exempted by the Regional Board for the

municipal use designation under the terms and conditions of the State Board Resolution No. 88-63,

“Sources of Drinking Water” Policy.

The San Diego Hydrologic Unit is a triangular shaped area of approximately 440 square miles that

includes the San Diego River watershed (SDRWQCB, 1995). Major storage reservoirs within this

unit include San Vicente, El Capitan, Jennings, Murray and Cuyamaca reservoirs. These facilities

serve portions of the San Diego Metropolitan area and the communities of Santee, El Cajon,

Lakeside, Alpine and Julian. 
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SECTION ONE INTRODUCTION

Given the proximity of the project alignment to the San Diego River, shallow to near-surface

groundwater is anticipated along proposed project alignment.  The log of test borings performed for

the Mission Valley West LRT Extension (MTDB, 1999) indicate groundwater depths on the order

of  5 to 21 feet below the ground surface (bgs).  These depths correspond to elevations of  41 feet

to 46 feet msl.  The project alignment is located within the 100  year flood zone (EDR, 2015). 
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SECTION TWO SCOPE OF WORK

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK 

The scope of this  Phase I ESA study included the performance of several tasks which are more fully

described in the following sections. 

2.1 Records Review

In order to assess whether current or past land uses at or adjacent to the project alignment may have

created a potential for contamination of the project alignment, we performed a review of readily

available public records maintained by various Federal, State, and Local environmental regulatory

agencies.  The database search was performed by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).  

A copy of EDR’s Data Map Environmental Atlas Report is presented in Appendix A.  The limits of

database search and location of listed sites are shown on the EDR Data Map which is shown on

Figure 2. 

The available database records were reviewed for the following areas:

• Within a 1/4-mile wide corridor along the proposed project alignment for registered

underground storage tanks (USTs) and Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)

generators;

• Within a 1/2-mile wide corridor along  the proposed project alignment for leaking USTs,

landfill sites, and Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability

Information System (CERCLIS) sites;
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SECTION TWO SCOPE OF WORK

• Within a 1/2-mile wide corridor along  the proposed project alignment for RCRA treatment,

storage and disposal facilities; and 

• Within a 1-mile wide corridor along the proposed project alignment for State and Federal

superfund sites.

A description of the databases searched by EDR is presented on Pages GR-1 through GR-43 of the

EDR report.  A summary of the sites of potential concern identified in the EDR report is presented

on pages 1 through 285 of the EDR report.  The approximate locations of these sites are shown on

the EDR Detail Map.

EDR was also requested to provide historical topographic maps, aerial photographs and Sanborn Fire

Insurance Maps.  The historical topographic maps and aerial photographs were used to evaluate

historical development and land usage along the project alignment.

The Sanborn Maps were originally created for assessing fire insurance liability in urbanized areas

in the United States.  The maps include detailed information regarding town and building

information in approximately 12,000 US towns and cities from 1867 to 2007.  The Sanborn maps

themselves are large-scale lithographed street plans at a scale of 50 feet to one inch (1:600) on 21

by 25 inches (53 cm by 64 cm) sheets of paper.  The maps were published in volumes, bound and

then updated until the subsequent volume was produced.  Today, Sanborn maps are primarily used

for historical research.  EDR, however, reported that no historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps are

available for the project alignment and surrounding area.  EDR Certified Sanborn Map Report is

included in Appendix B.

Copies of the topographic maps and aerial photographs are included in Appendix C and D,

respectively.
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SECTION TWO SCOPE OF WORK

2.2 Visual Site Reconnaissances

Mr. Nicholas Barnes and Mr. Sani Sutanto from AGE conducted a site reconnaissance of the project

alignment and surrounding area on July 14, 2015.  The purpose of the site reconnaissance was to

observe existing site conditions with regard to the presence of the Recognized Environmental

Conditions (RECs) which were identified in the EDR report.

Pursuant to ASTM E 1527-13, a REC is described as the presence or likely presence of any

hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the

environment; (2) under conditions indicative or a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions

that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.

The term includes the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions 

in compliance with laws and regulations.  The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions

that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and that

generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate

governmental agencies.

A summary of our site reconnaissance is presented herein.  Selected photographs taken during the

site reconnaissance visit are presented in Appendix E.  The sites discussed herein are identified by

their EDR Map ID numbers.
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SECTION TWO SCOPE OF WORK

Our site reconnaissance started inside the Qualcomm Stadium Parking lot (EDR Map ID Nos. A-3,

A-4, A-5, A-7, A-9, A-11 and A-12).  From the Qualcomm Trolley Station, we walked eastward

along the southern edge of the parking lot to the eastern terminus at Rancho Mission Road.  A series

of stadium bleacher sections were stored toward the eastern end of the project alignment.  Just past

the bleacher storage area, the project alignment passes through the low point of the parking lot.  A

thick layer of silt was observed on the pavement which indicate past flooding events.

At the eastern edge of the parking lot, we reversed direction and walked back in a westerly direction. 

Once we reached the Qualcomm Stadium Recycling Center, the site reconnaissance continues north

and northwest through the recycling center, under the overhead trolley tracks and stopped at the

locked gate at the northwest corner of the recycling center.

We then drove to the southern cul-de-sac and Fenton Parkway, and walked in an easterly direction

along the Fenton Shopping Center driveway (EDR Map ID Nos. G-38, G-40, G-41 and G-42) and

observed the slope area located between the driveway and the trolley tracks.

The majority of the project alignment is asphalt concrete (A.C.) paved, and displays no visual

indications of contamination. Surficial  staining typical of leaking vehicle undercarriages was

observed on asphalt and concrete pavement along the project alignment.  Monitoring wells and

vapor/groundwater extraction wells were observed at various locations throughout the stadium

parking lot.  Some of the wells are located in the vicinity of the project alignment.  These wells were

installed as part of the remediation program of the petroleum hydrocarbon contamination that

resulted due to prior unauthorized releases from the Kinder Morgan tank farm site.  Various storm

drain crossings, inlets and outlets were observed during our reconnaissance.  Manholes for North

Mission Valley Interceptor Sewer were observed along the southern edge of the parking lot.  No

apparent chemical odors were detected during the reconnaissance.
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SECTION TWO SCOPE OF WORK

2.3 Interviews

The scope of this ESA study also included telephone interviews with the following individuals:

• Mr. Sean McClain, California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). His

telephone number is (619) 521-3374.

• Mr. Mike McSweeney, general manager of Qualcomm Stadium for the City of San

Diego. His telephone number is (619) 641-3100.

2.4 Data Interpretation and Reporting 

This task involves the preparation of a written report to present a summary of our findings, opinions

and recommendations based on the information gathered from our site reconnaissance and records

review.
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SECTION THREE           GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES 
RECORDS REVIEW

3.0 GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES RECORDS REVIEW

3.1 Environmental Data Resources Data Map Environmental Atlas Report

For the purpose of this study, AGE retained the services of Environmental Data Resources (EDR)

to conduct a search of Federal, State and Local environmental regulatory agency databases in

conformance with the ASTM E1527 - 13 search parameters.

3.2 Records Review

Records with regard to the history/background and current status information for the sites of concern

were obtained from the Geotracker website database records.

3.3 Historic Aerial Photographs, Topographical and Sanborn Maps

No historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps are available for the project study area.  Available aerial

photographs and topographical maps pertaining to the general site area were reviewed to assess

historical usage of the project site and surrounding areas.  Historical aerial photographs of the project

study area that were reviewed cover the years 1949, 1953, 1964, 1970, 1979, 1989, and 1994.  

Topographical maps for the La Mesa and La Jolla Quadrangles (1:24,000 to 1:62,500  scale) were

reviewed, as well as the  Southern California (1:250,000) Map Sheet.   The years covered by the

topographic maps are as follows:
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La Mesa - 1942, 1947, 1953, 1967, 1975,  and 1994. 

La Jolla - 1903, 1953, 1967, 1975,  and 1996. 

Southern California Sheet 2 - 1904.
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SECTION FOUR           SITE HISTORY

4.0 SITE HISTORY 

The project study area is located in Mission Valley which was home to Native Americans for

thousands of years prior to the arrival of Europeans.  The earliest documented construction near the

project site is the Mission Basilica San Diego de Alcala, established in 1769 by Spanish Friars.  The

mission is located less than one mile east of the study area.

The 1903 La Jolla topographic map shows the San Diego Mission site and some structures in the

community of Grantville, approximately 1.4 miles northeast of the study area.  Several unnamed

roads are also shown on the map at the approximate present day locations of Friars Road, Camino

Del Rio South, and I-15.  The 1903 map depicts the San Diego River as having three channels within

an  approximately 1,500-foot wide basin.  The basin is located within the general footprint of the

present day Qualcomm Stadium.  The three river channels are also evident in the 1949 and 1953

aerial photos. 

The 1942 La Mesa topographic map shows extensive land development and road construction in

Normal Heights, and some additional development in Grantville.  Friars Road, Camino Del Rio

Road and Highway 395 are named on the map, as well as several unimproved roads leading to

structures located in the general vicinity of the study area.  A portion of what is referred to as Friars

Road on the map is shown along the present day alignment of San Diego Mission Road.  Highway

395 is shown east of where present day I-15 traverses Mission Valley.

The 1949 and 1953 aerial photographs show tilled land on relatively level terraces on the north and

south sides of the San Diego River.  Several isolated structures which may represent farmhouses

and/or outbuildings are visible on the photographs within the tilled areas.  Several dirt roads and

structures that appear related to sand mining are present in the 1,500-foot wide river basin.
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By 1953 the Alvarado Freeway had been constructed but contained only two traffic lanes in each

direction.  The 1953 topographic map and 1953 aerial photograph also show continuing land

developments in Normal Heights and Grantville, and KSDO radio towers west of Highway 395 (east

of present day I-15).  Land developments are also present near the junction of the Alvarado Freeway

and Highway 395.  The map shows a well in the northern portion of the Qualcomm site, but no other

significant nearby developments.

A 1964 aerial photograph shows a small reservoir nearly 1,000 feet in length and up to 200 feet wide

along the main channel of the San Diego River at the approximate location of the project site, and

several ponds within the river channel downstream of the site. The photograph also shows three

storage tanks and several structures north of San Diego Mission Road and west of Highway 395, at

the present day Kinder-Morgan tank farm site.

The 1967 La Mesa topographical map shows San Diego Stadium, the present day alignment of 

Friars Road, I-15 and a widened I-8 with 4-lanes in each direction.  Construction of the stadium

required realignment of the San Diego River channel to its present day location adjacent to the south

side of the stadium parking lot.  San Diego Stadium opened in August 1967 after 20 months of

construction,  and  originally held 53,000 seats (www.sandiego.gov).  The stadium was re-named

San Diego Jack Murphy Stadium in 1982, and in 1984 was expanded to 61,000 seats including 50

skyboxes.  By 1997 the stadium had expanded to 71,000 seats including a Club Level and 113 suites,

and was re-named Qualcomm Stadium.  Construction of the Mission Valley West Trolley line was

completed in 1997.  The trolley line features  a raised track and a multi-level transit station which

services Qualcomm Stadium.
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SECTION FOUR           SITE HISTORY

A 1970 aerial photograph shows several structures located between I-8 and the San Diego River

channel.  The photo also shows a fourth storage tank at the Kinder-Morgan tank farm site.  The 1979

aerial photograph shows additional land developments between I-8 and the San Diego River, and

ongoing earthwork west of the stadium site.  The land developments and earthwork were still

ongoing in the 1989 aerial photograph.  By 1994 an office complex had been completed west of the

stadium parking lot south of Friars Road, and by 2001 construction of the Fenton Marketplace

shopping mall had been completed.  The mall is located west of the stadium parking lot and includes

an IKEA, Lowe’s and Costco stores. 
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5.0 DISCUSSION, FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

Based on the results of this ESA  study, we would like to present the following summary of our

findings, opinions and recommendations with regard to the historic and current environmental

conditions and issues at the project site.

5.1 Environmental Risk Evaluation

The EDR report lists a total of 50 sites/cases of HREC and CREC within the boundary of the project

study area.  A review of these sites/cases reveals that many of them are duplicate listings due to

changes in ownership and/or multiple agency listings/jurisdictions.  

Based on review of the available background information and visual site observations gathered

during our site reconnaissance visits we have eliminated sites identified in the EDR report that are

not likely to pose a significant environmental hazard to the proposed project alignment.  The

sites/cases which were eliminated include the following:

• cases/sites which do not involve UST and above ground storage tanks (AST);

• cases which only involve administrative violations;

• temporary construction permits only;
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• traffic accident reports only;

• small quantity generators and handlers; 

• cases/sites which require Air Pollution Exposure Model for their employees; and

• EDR Historic U.S. Auto Station and Cleaner Listing without follow-up reference and/or

documentation.

Based on our further review and evaluation of the remaining sites/cases, we have identified a total

of twenty (20) REC sites/cases which are considered to pose a minimal risk to the proposed project. 

All these sites/cases previously or currently have USTs and ASTs, documented Leaking

Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) leaks/releases, documented major spills, environmental site

investigations, mitigations  and/or cleanups.  A listing and summary descriptions of these sites/cases

are presented in Table 1 on the next page.
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TABLE 1

Listing of REC Sites/Cases With Minimal Potential Impact

EDR

Map ID
Site Name/Address

Primary Business

Activity/Operation
Reasons for Potential Risk Designation

A-3 Neilson

Dillingham

Builders Inc.

9449 Friars Road

San Diego, CA

92108

Construction In 1997 disposed of  0.8428 tons of contaminated soil to a transfer

station during site cleanup, no other details provided.  Site is

upgradient of the proposed project alignment.  This case does not

involve an unauthorized release and is not expected to impact the

proposed project.

A-4 SDCTY

Qualcomm

Stadium , 9449

Friars Road

San Diego, CA

92108

Sports facility From 1993-2013, storage/bulking and/or offsite transfer of solid

waste, and fuel blending prior to energy recovery at another site.

Site is upgradient of the proposed project alignment. This case does

not involve an unauthorized release and is not expected to impact

the proposed project.

A-5 Robbie Gordon

Stadium Super

Truck

9449 Friars Road

San Diego, CA

92108

Stadium sports

event

In 2005 and 2013, storage/bulking and/or offsite transfer of solid

waste, and incineration/recycling of organic and alkaline waste. 

No reported leaks.  Site is upgradient of the proposed project

alignment.  This case does not involve an unauthorized release and

is not expected to impact the proposed project.

A-7 Parking lot, San

Diego Jack

Murphy Stadium

9449 Friars Road

San Diego, CA

92108

Leak incident   In 1995 there was a reported leak of approximately 1,000 gallons

of dissolved jet fuel in the stadium parking lot.  Herzog

Construction performed spill cleanup; no other details provided.

Site is upgradient of the proposed project alignment.  Considering

the age of the case and limited amount of unauthorized release, the

case is not expected to impact the proposed project.
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TABLE 1

Listing of REC Sites/Cases With Minimal Potential Impact

EDR

Map ID
Site Name/Address

Primary Business

Activity/Operation
Reasons for Potential Risk Designation

A-9 9449  Friars Road

San Diego, CA

92108

Leak incident In February of 2008 an equipment failure caused a hydrocarbon

spill of 50 gallons onto the stadium parking lot during drilling

operations. The spill was cleaned up with absorbents. No

waterways were affected. Site is upgradient of the proposed project

alignment.  Considering the age of the case and limited amount of

unauthorized release, the case is not expected to impact the

proposed project.

A-10 Qualcomm

Stadium 

9449  Friars Road

San Diego, CA

92108 

Sports facility County of San Diego Department of Environmental Health (DEH)

Case No. H21360-001 due to gasoline spill affecting soils only was

initiated on December 7, 2005 and closed on March 15, 2007. 

Case was a private Voluntary Assistance Program (VAP), no

details provided.   Site is upgradient of the proposed project

alignment.  Considering the age of the case and case closed status,

the case is not expected to impact the proposed project.

A-11 9449  Friars Road

San Diego, CA

92108

Spill  incident In February of 2014 approximately 40 gallons of fluorescent dye

was coming out of a storm drain mixed with water, and may have

affected the San Diego River.  San Diego Fire Rescue Hazmat

could not determine the source.  Spill was allowed to dry; no

cleanup was performed.  Site is upgradient of the proposed project

alignment.  Considering the limited amount of unauthorized

release, the case is not expected to impact the proposed project.
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TABLE 1

Listing of REC Sites/Cases With Minimal Potential Impact

EDR

Map ID
Site Name/Address

Primary Business

Activity/Operation
Reasons for Potential Risk Designation

A-12 9449  Friars Road

San Diego, CA

92108

Sports facility In February of 2003 leaking refrigerant in a motor home injured

three people in the stadium parking lot.  The leak did not affect any

waterways. 

A 550 gallon UST containing leaded gasoline was removed in

1991, a 1,000 gallon UST containing unleaded gasoline was

removed in 2004, and two 1,000 gallon USTs containing diesel

fuel were removed in 2004. No documented  leaks.  During our

telephone interview with Mr. Mike McSweeney, we were informed

that the former USTs were located in a maintenance building in the

southwest portion of the stadium property.

The facility maintains  a 500 gallon AST containing diesel fuel and

a 1,000 gallon AST containing gasoline.  There are no reported

leaks from these tanks. These tanks are also located in the

maintenance building.  Facility has received past violation citations

mainly pertaining to administrative and waste handling issues.  Site

is upgradient of the proposed project alignment.   The case is not

expected to impact the proposed project.
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Listing of REC Sites/Cases With Minimal Potential Impact

EDR

Map ID
Site Name/Address

Primary Business

Activity/Operation
Reasons for Potential Risk Designation

A-13 and

A-16

9449  Friars Road

San Diego, CA

92108

Leak incidents In April of 2013 a tanker truck overturned at the intersection of San

Diego Mission Road and Mission Village Drive,  releasing

approximately 6,000 gallons of ethanol and traces of gasoline onto

two areas of the stadium parking lot. Approximately 2,500 gallons

of ethanol was recovered. DEH Case No. 2013-LSAM -000173

was opened.  Soil sampling confirmed the presence of ethanol

contamination below the affected areas of the parking lot within 5-

feet below the ground surface (bgs). The consultant, SCS

Engineers (2013) determined that the ethanol contamination would

rapidly degrade naturally, and that no further action was necessary.

In a letter dated February 11, 2014, DEH concurred with SCS

Engineers and granted No Further Action status, but also stated

that changes in land use could result in a reassessment to determine

if the revised land use represents a potential risk to public health. 

In September of 2005 a sewer pipe blockage caused the release of

103 gallons of raw sewage. The spill was contained; no other

details are available. Site is upgradient of the proposed project

alignment.   The case is not expected to impact the proposed

project.

C-22 Thermal

Treatment Facility

2365 Northside

Drive, Box 10

San Diego, CA

92108

Land disposal site Class II solid waste facility where designated  wastes may be

treated or stored. San Diego RWQCB Case No. 9-615; case closed

as of 3/17/2005; no details provided.  Site is considered a

significant threat to water quality.

The site is currently occupied by an office complex, and is located 

downgradient of the proposed project alignment.  Considering the

case close status and the current usage of the site, the case is not

expected to impact the proposed project.
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TABLE 1

Listing of REC Sites/Cases With Minimal Potential Impact

EDR

Map ID
Site Name/Address

Primary Business

Activity/Operation
Reasons for Potential Risk Designation

E-26 Costco Wholesale

#488, 2345 Fenton

Parkway, San

Diego, CA 92108

Wholesale retailer Large quantity generator of hazardous waste, no violations found.

Site is downgradient of the proposed project alignment, and does

not involve an unauthorized release.  This case is not expected to

impact the proposed project.

28 California

Highway Patrol

3703 Camino Del

Rio South, San

Diego, CA 92120 

Law enforcement

agency

Historic UST containing waste of unknown nature on site; no

known (reported) leaks.  Site is located on the south side of the San

Diego River, and is not expected to impact the proposed project

alignment. 

30 Centerside One

3111 Camino Del

Rio North # 603 

San Diego, CA

92108

Unknown 575 gallon UST containing motor vehicle fuel on site; no known

(reported) leaks.  Site is located on the south side of the San Diego

River, and is not expected to impact the proposed project

alignment. 
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Listing of REC Sites/Cases With Minimal Potential Impact

EDR

Map ID
Site Name/Address

Primary Business

Activity/Operation
Reasons for Potential Risk Designation

G-38 and

G-40 

Fenton Properties

9300 Friars Road

San Diego CA

92108 

Class II land

disposal site

DEH Case No. H02325-001 was opened on June 29, 1993. The

case involved soil and possible groundwater hydrocarbon

contamination discovered during a tank closure.  Abatement by

removal of contaminated soil and disposal at an approved site.  The

file was discarded, and the case closed as of May 19, 2000. 

DEH Case No. H02325-002 was opened on August 18, 1994. The

case involved soil and possible groundwater contamination with

diesel fuel.  The case was closed as of March 9, 2000; no other

details available.

DEH Case No. H02325-003 was opened on August 31, 1995. The

case involved soil and possible groundwater contamination with

diesel fuel discovered during a tank closure.  Abatement by

removal of contaminated soil and disposal at an approved site.  The

case closed as of March 9, 2000; no other details available. 

DEH Case No. H02325-004 was opened on November 20, 1998.

The case involved soil and possible groundwater contamination

with gasoline.  The case was closed as of March 9, 2000; no other

details available. 

A total of nine (9) USTs containing diesel, unleaded fuel, oil, waste

oil, solvent, and unknown contents were removed in 1993.  The

site is located approximately 2,000 feet downgradient of the

proposed project alignment.  A portion of the site is currently

occupied by the Fenton Marketplace shopping mall.  Considering

the age and case closed status, downgradient location of the site,

and current usage, the case is not anticipated to impact the

proposed project.

Project No. 54A6
October 22, 2015
Page 24 of 40 Allied Geotechnical Engineers, Inc.



SECTION FIVE     DISCUSSIONS, FINDINGS AND
OPINIONS

TABLE 1

Listing of REC Sites/Cases With Minimal Potential Impact

EDR

Map ID
Site Name/Address

Primary Business

Activity/Operation
Reasons for Potential Risk Designation

G-39 H.G. Fenton

Material Co.

7400 Murray

Canyon Road

San Diego, CA

92108

Soil and rock

construction

supply

Spill, Leak Investigation and Cleanup (SLIC) DEH Case No.

H21131-001, was opened on July 22, 1988; no other details

available.  The case was closed as of April 4, 1998.

Two USTs containing diesel fuel were removed in 1986.  No

known (reported) leaks. Site is currently occupied by an office

complex, and is located downgradient of the proposed project

alignment.  Considering the age and case closed status,

downgradient location of the site, and current usage, the case is not

anticipated to impact the proposed project.

G-40, 

G-41 and

G-42

Class II Soil

Treatment Facility

9310 Friars Road 

San Diego, CA

92168

Class II land

disposal site 

RWQCB  Case No. H21130-001 was opened on April 6, 1994 and

closed on January 17, 1996. The case involved soil only; no other

details available.

DEH Case No. H21130-002 was opened on June 21, 1993 and

closed on June 23, 1994. The case involved soil only; no other

details available.

San Diego RWQCB Case No. 9-655 opened and closed on March

17, 2005. Case involved soil contamination of an unknown nature,

no details provided.  

Site is Class II solid waste storage facility, and is considered a

moderate threat to water quality. The site is located downgradient

of the proposed project alignment. This site may be contiguous

with 9300 Friars Road (EDR Map IDs G-38 and 40).  A portion of

the site is currently occupied by the Fenton Marketplace shopping

mall.  Considering the age and case closed status, downgradient

location of the site, and current usage, the case is not anticipated to

impact the proposed project.
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45 National

University/V.A.P.

4007 Camino Del

Rio South

San Diego, CA

92108

Educational

institute

DEH VAP  Case No. H38278-001 was opened on February 19,

1993 due to a hydraulic oil leak from an elevator shaft. The project

consultant, Environmental Business Solutions, Inc., concluded that

it was unlikely for the leakage to affect the local groundwater, and

that the contamination would degrade naturally.  No Further Action

status was granted by the DEH in a letter dated August 12, 1999.

Site is located on the south side of the San Diego River, and is not

expected to impact the proposed project. 

48 Truly Nolen

Exterminating

5909 Mission

Gorge Road

San Diego, CA

92020

Pest control

business

Toxic Pit site. A Final  Hydro-Geologic Site Assessment Review

was completed on March 1, 1988, and case closure was granted on

March 20, 1990; no details provided.

Site is located on the south side of the San Diego River, and is not

expected to impact the proposed project. 
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EDR

Map ID
Site Name/Address
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Activity/Operation
Reasons for Potential Risk Designation

49 Former ARCO

#1761

2696 Mission

Village Drive 

San Diego, CA

92121

Gasoline station

and convenience

store

One UST containing waste oil was removed in 1988. Four USTs

were removed in 2001, three containing unleaded fuel and one

containing waste oil. 

DEH Case No. H12275-001 was opened on March 9, 1987 due to a

failed integrity test.  The case was closed on February 25, 1988.

DEH Case No. H12275-003 was opened on September 12, 1988

due to gasoline contamination of soil that was discovered during a

tank closure; no other details available. The file was discarded and

the case was closed on May 14, 2008.  

DEH Case No. H12275-003 was opened on June 17, 1992 due to a

failed integrity test.  The case was closed on September 8, 1992.

DEH Case No. H12275-004 was opened on March 16, 1992. The

case is an open remedial investigation of an unknown nature; no

details available.

DEH Case No. H12275-005 was opened on February 1, 2001. The

case is an open remedial investigation. The project consultant,

Stantec Consulting Services (2015) reported that soil and

groundwater contaminations are largely confined to the location of

the former gas station site, and are degrading by natural

attenuation. 

The site is located approximately 1 mile north of the proposed

project alignment, and is not expected to affect the project site. 

DEH records indicate that the former gasoline station was

demolished. The site remains vacant as of the date of this report. 
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EDR

Map ID
Site Name/Address
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Activity/Operation
Reasons for Potential Risk Designation

50 Former ARCO

6110 Mission

Gorge Road

San Diego, CA

92120 

gasoline station A total of Three USTs containing unleaded fuel were removed in

2000. LUST cleanup site involving gasoline contamination of soil

and groundwater. Based on the results of groundwater monitoring, 

Secor (2004) recommended that no further action be taken.  No

Further Action status was granted by DEH on September 18, 2005.

Site is located on the south side of the San Diego River, and is not

expected to impact the proposed project.  DEH records indicate

that the former gasoline station was demolished.  The site remains

vacant as of the date of this report. 

We have identified one REC site/case which is considered to pose an environmental risk to the

project alignment.  The site/case is summarized in Table 2 on the next page.
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TABLE 2

Listing of REC Sites/Cases With High Potential Impact

EDR

Map ID

(Focus

Map &

Site ID)

Site Name/Address
Primary Business

Activity/Operation
Reasons for Potential Risk Designation

F-32

thru

 F-37

SFPP, LP/ Kinder

Morgan

Mission Valley

Terminal AT0404 

9950and 9966 San

Diego Mission

Road San Diego,

CA 92108

Fuel storage

facility

USTs containing unknown contents were removed in1987. 

California RWQCB Case No. 9UT542 (Local DEH Case No.

H21132-001) was opened on May 23, 1994.  The case is an active

investigation involving  contamination of a drinking water aquifer.

Site remediation consisting of free product removal, groundwater

and soil vapor extraction has been ongoing since the early 1990's

(LFR Levine-Fricke, 2005).  Primary Contaminants of Concern

(COC) include diesel and gasoline,  MTBE and TBA.  The

contamination affects both the terminal site and adjacent portions

of the Qualcomm Stadium parking lot, including the proposed

project alignment.  Additional soil and groundwater contamination

occurred in 2007 due to a failed pump seal on an MV-18 transfer

pump (LFR, 2008). 

In a telephone interview on July 14, 2015, Mr. Sean McClain of

the RWQCB stated that the hydrocarbon contamination initiated in

the 1980's due to subsurface leakage in a pipe manifold within the

facility. He further stated that the leakage may have been ongoing

for several years before discovery. 

Groundwater monitoring to date has demonstrated a significant

reduction in the soil and groundwater contamination (Arcadis,

2015).  Per Mr. McClain the off-site remediation work in the

stadium parking lot has been completed.  Pending the results of

monitoring in the second and third quarters of 2015 the RWQCB

may issue a No Further Action letter after Kinder Morgan properly

destroys 75 monitoring wells, 19 groundwater monitoring wells,

and 246 soil-vapor extraction wells both on and off their property

(Chan, 2015).

(Continued next page)
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TABLE 2

Listing of REC Sites/Cases With High Potential Impact

EDR

Map ID

(Focus

Map &

Site ID)

Site Name/Address
Primary Business

Activity/Operation
Reasons for Potential Risk Designation

F-32

thru

 F-37

SFPP, LP/ Kinder

Morgan

Mission Valley

Terminal AT0404 

9950 and 9966

San Diego

Mission Road San

Diego, CA 92108

Fuel storage

facility

Between 2010 and 2011 there were a total of three reported leaks

or spillage involving fuel and oil. The largest spill involved 40

gallons of fuel and water, and was contained. 

The facility also maintains approximately 27.5 million gallon

(MG) AST containing fuel.  Between 2007 and 2011 a total

of twelve (12) ASTs were removed, eight containing fuel,

two containing ethanol, and two with unknown contents. 

One AST with unknown contents remains at the facility. 

Between 2005 and 2007 there were a total of twelve reported

leaks or spillage involving fuel, oil, ethanol, filter water

and/or groundwater.  Most of the spills involved several

gallons or less, and were contained. The largest spill

involved 500 gallons of oil which leaked into a contained

water remediation system.  Facility has received past

violation citations mainly pertaining to administrative and

waste handling issues. 

(Continued next page)
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TABLE 2

Listing of REC Sites/Cases With High Potential Impact

EDR

Map ID

(Focus

Map &

Site ID)

Site Name/Address
Primary Business

Activity/Operation
Reasons for Potential Risk Designation

F-32 

thru

F-37

SFPP, LP/ Kinder

Morgan

Mission Valley

Terminal AT0404 

9950 and 9966

San Diego

Mission Road San

Diego, CA 92108

Fuel storage

facility

DEH Case No.H 04288-001 was opened on August 8, 1991.The

case is an active preliminary assessment involving contamination 

of a drinking water aquifer; no other details available. Same

address as EDR IDs F-34, F-35 and F-36 but different case

number, unknown if they are related.

California RWQCB Case No. H04507-001 opened July 1, 1986.

The case is an active remedial investigation involving possible

hydrocarbon  contamination  of a drinking water aquifer. The

contamination  resulted from a corroded UST and was discovered

during the tank closure. Abatement by pumping and treating of

groundwater, no other details.  

DEH Site Assessment and Mitigation (SAM) Case No. H04507-

002, opened and closed on April 26, 2001. The case involved soils

only.  Considering the age of the case and case closed status, this

case is not expected to impact the proposed project.
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5.2 Conclusions 

Past unauthorized releases from SFPP, LP/ Kinder Morgan Mission Valley Terminal AT0404 (9950

and 9966 San Diego Mission Road) have resulted in contamination of soil and groundwater beneath

the site.  The groundwater contamination has migrated in a southwesterly direction, extending below

the stadium site and the proposed project alignment (Geofirma and Interra, 2015).  Remediation of

the soil and groundwater contamination has been ongoing since at least the early 1990's (LFR,

Levine-Fricke, 2005).

According to Mr. Sean McCain with the RWQCB, remediation of the stadium parking lot (including

the proposed project alignment) has been completed.  Pending the results  of groundwater monitoring

that has and will be performed in the second and third quarters of 2015 and proper destruction of

monitoring and vapor extraction wells, the site may be given a No Further Action status by the

RWQCB (Chan, 2015).

A total of four USTs have been removed from the stadium site, but there have been no documented

leaks from these tanks.  The facility maintains two active  ASTs.  In 2005 a gasoline spill of an

unknown nature occurred at the stadium site.  DEH records indicate that the release was limited to

soil only, and the case was closed in 2007. 

There have also been several documented unauthorized release incidents at the property, the most

significant occurring in 2013 when a tanker truck overturned and spilled approximately 6,000 gallons

of ethanol onto the stadium parking lot.  This spill was limited to surface and near-surface soils only,

and the case was  granted No Further Action status in 2014.  Mr. Mike McSweeney, Qualcomm

Stadium general manager, further indicated that a past tanker truck spill had resulted in a large fire

incident.
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The lower portion of the parking lot which includes the proposed project alignment has flooded

many times in the past.  Mr. McSweeney stated that many of the flood events have resulted from

overspill of Murphy Canyon Creek, which flows into the San Diego River along the east side of the

stadium parking lot.  He further indicated that in the past several months accumulated silt has been

removed from Murphy Canyon Creek for the purpose of minimizing the flood risk. 

Qualcomm Stadium parking lot, especially during special events, is used by high volumes of vehicles

which generate urban contaminants, including fuels, oils, metals, grease, and other fluids. 

Considering the large number of vehicles traveling through or parked at the parking lot, there is the

potential that contaminants from vehicular sources have leached into the underlying soils.

The project study area was previously utilized for agriculture.  Therefore, there is a potential for

encountering soil and groundwater contamination caused by the past use of fertilizers, pesticides,

and herbicides.  Based on the information provided by Mr. Sean McCain, it is our understanding that

nitrate has been detected during the course of groundwater monitoring below the stadium property,

which is indicative of past agricultural use of the site. 

5.3 Recommendations

As discussed in Sections 5.1 and 5.2, the proposed project alignment is underlain by known

contaminated soil and groundwater.  Since the majority of the proposed project does not involve any

earthwork, the potential for encountering  contaminated soil and groundwater, and exposure to vapor

intrusion within this portion of the project alignment is considered low.
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However, the proposed project also includes the construction of retaining walls in the areas between

the IKEA driveway and the trolley line fence, and at the eastern terminus of the proposed bikeway

at its connection with Rancho Mission Road and through the low lying area.  Construction of the

retaining  walls at the eastern terminus of the project alignment will require removal of existing

asphaltic concrete (A.C.) pavement.  The potential for encountering contaminated soil and

groundwater, and exposure to vapor intrusion, during earthwork operation for the construction of the

retaining walls cannot be discounted.  Therefore, we recommend that a Phase II Environmental Site

Assessment investigation which includes the advancement of soil borings to collect soil and

groundwater samples be performed in the areas where the walls will be constructed.

We further recommend that SANDAG selects a qualified contractor who has the expertise and

experience to handle, perform the necessary environmental testing and monitoring, and treat and/or

dispose hazardous or toxic materials in accordance with current industry standards and applicable

Local, State and Federal regulations.  In addition, it is recommended that SANDAG retain the

services of a qualified environmental consultant to develop a soil, groundwater and vapor

management plan that will be implemented during construction.  We further recommend that the

Request For Bid for construction of the proposed project requires the Proposers to include a unit cost

for the above-mentioned services if and when required.
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6.0 LIMITATIONS

This Phase I ESA report has been prepared for the sole use of  SANDAG.  The information obtained

is only relevant for the dates of the records that were reviewed and as of the date of our site visit on

July 14, 2015.  Consequently, this report will require periodic updates as conditions within the

project study area may change or as additional information becomes available.  Other parties who

use or rely on the findings and conclusions of this report shall do so at their own risk.  Furthermore,

because the scope of this Phase I ESA  was limited, it is possible that currently unrecognized

conditions or contamination might exist at the project site.

AGE has performed this assessment in accordance with the authorized scope of work and generally

accepted practices in the field of environmental consulting engineering.  No warranties, either

expressed or implied, are made by AGE.  The records search performed for this study was limited

to information available from public sources.  This information is subject to continuous change and

is frequently incomplete.  Unless AGE has actual knowledge to the contrary, information obtained

from interviews or provided to AGE by the regulatory agencies has been assumed to be correct and

complete.  AGE does not assume any liability for misrepresentation of information or for items not

visible, accessible, or present at the project site at the time of our site reconnaissance visit.   

There is no investigation which is thorough enough to preclude the presence of substances on the

subject property which presently, or in the future, may be considered hazardous.  Because regulatory

agency evaluation criteria are constantly changing, concentrations of contaminants that are currently

considered to be acceptable may, in the future, become subject to different and more stringent

regulatory standards.  
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Where records indicate that prior remedial work or tank removals have occurred, there is a risk that

the work may not have been performed correctly or completely.  In these cases, if the regulatory

agency has approved the closure of the tank or other work done, we have assumed that the work was

done properly and in complete conformance with said regulatory agency standards.

Professional opinions, conclusions, and judgments expressed in this report are based on AGE's

understanding and interpretation of current regulatory standards and the available historical

information and documents reviewed, and visual observations of the current conditions at the project

site, and should not be construed as legal opinions.
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

9449 FRIARS ROAD
SAN DIEGO, CA 92108

COORDINATES

32.7801000 - 32˚ 46’ 48.36’’Latitude (North): 
117.1205000 - 117˚ 7’ 13.80’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
488715.3UTM X (Meters): 
3626725.2UTM Y (Meters): 
49 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

32117-G1 LA MESA, CATarget Property Map:
1994Most Recent Revision:

32117-G2 LA JOLLA, CAWest Map:
1996Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20120519Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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G38 FENTON PROPERTIES 9300 FRIARS RD LUST, EMI Higher 1758, 0.333, NW

F37 MOBIL OIL CORP, WCS& 9950 SAN DIEGO MISSI SAN DIEGO CO. SAM Higher 1546, 0.293, NE

F36 MISSION VALLEY BULK 9950 SAN DIEGO MISSI NPDES, SLIC, CHMIRS, ENF, HAZNET, ENVIROSTOR Higher 1546, 0.293, NE

F35 SFPP, LP/KINDER MORG 9950 SAN DIEGO MISSI HIST CORTESE, AST, CHMIRS, San Diego Co. HMMD, EMI Higher 1546, 0.293, NE

F34 MISSION VALLEY TERMI 9950 SAN DIEGO MISSI San Diego Co. HMMD, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM Higher 1546, 0.293, NE

F33 EQUILON SAN DIEGO TE 9966 SAN DIEGO MISSI RCRA-SQG, FINDS, LUST, SLIC, HIST UST Higher 1522, 0.288, NE

F32 TEXACO USA (TERMINAL 9966 SAN DIEGO MISSI UST, SWEEPS UST, San Diego Co. HMMD, SAN DIEGO CO.... Higher 1522, 0.288, NE

31 5942  RANCHO MISSION EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 1253, 0.237, ENE

30 CENTERSIDE ONE 3111 CAMINO DEL RIO SWEEPS UST Higher 1180, 0.223, SW

29 3333  CAMINO DEL RIO EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 1173, 0.222, SSW

28 CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY P 3703 CAMINO DEL RIO HIST UST Higher 1138, 0.216, ESE

E27 COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 2345 N MISSION CITY RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1065, 0.202, WNW

E26 COSTCO WHOLESALE #48 2345 FENTON PKWY RCRA-LQG, FINDS Higher 1065, 0.202, WNW

D25 3435  CAMINO DEL RIO EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 1029, 0.195, SSE

D24 3435  CAMINO DEL RIO EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 1029, 0.195, SSE

23 3545  CAMINO DEL RIO EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 996, 0.189, SE

C22 THERMAL TREATMENT FA 2365 NORTHSIDE DR, B LDS, WMUDS/SWAT Higher 834, 0.158, WNW

C21 2365  NORTHSIDE DR EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 834, 0.158, WNW

20 3444  CAMINO DEL RIO EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 725, 0.137, SSW

B19 2169  FENTON PKWY EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 205, 0.039, West

B18 HANGERS CLEANERS 2169 FENTON PKWY STE DRYCLEANERS Higher 109, 0.021, West

Reg MIRAMAR NAVAL AIR ST DOD Same 5153, 0.976, NNE

A17 FELD MOTOR SPORTS 9449 FRIARS RD HAZNET TP

A16 QUALCOMM STADIUM PAR 9449 FRIARS ROAD SLIC TP

A15 SAN DIEGO RIVER WETL 9449 FRIARS ROAD NPDES TP

A14 CTY SD- J.M. STADIUM 9449 FRIARS RD SWEEPS UST TP

A13 9449 FRIARS ROAD CHMIRS TP

A12 SDCTY QUALCOMM STADI 9449 FRIARS RD SWRCY, SLIC, UST, AST, CHMIRS, San Diego Co. HMMD TP

A11 9449 FRIARS RD CHMIRS TP

A10 QUALCOMM STADIUM 9449 FRIARS RD SAN DIEGO CO. SAM TP

A9 9449 FRIARS ROAD ERNS TP

A8 JACK MURPHY STADIUM 9449 FRIARS RD FINDS TP

A7 PARKING LOT, JACK MU CHMIRS TP

A6 JACK MURPHY STADIUM 9449 FRIARS RD FTTS, HIST FTTS TP

A5 ROBBIE GORDON STADIU 9449 FRIARS RD HAZNET TP

A4 SDCTY QUALCOMM STADI 9449 FRIARS RD HAZNET TP

A3 NEILSON DILLINGHAM B 9449 FRIAR’S RD HAZNET TP

A2 CITY OF SAN DIEGO 9449 FRIARS RD HAZNET TP

A1 QUALCOMM STADIUM 9449 FRIARS RD RGA LUST TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
9449 FRIARS ROAD
SAN DIEGO, CA  92108

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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50 FORMER ARCO 6110 MISSION GORGE R HIST CORTESE, LUST, SLIC, ENVIROSTOR Higher 5257, 0.996, ENE

49 ARCO #1761 2696 MISSION VILLAGE LUST, SWEEPS UST, Notify 65, San Diego Co. HMMD,... Higher 5004, 0.948, NNW

48 TRULY NOLEN EXTERMIN 5909 MISSION GORGE R Toxic Pits Higher 4573, 0.866, East

47 USAR CNTR SAN DIEGO ENVIROSTOR Higher 4412, 0.836, ENE

46 ROSE TOYOTA 5926-27,5933,5957 FA ENVIROSTOR Higher 3994, 0.756, East

45 NATIONAL UNIVERSITY/ 4007 CAMINO DEL RIO SLIC, San Diego Co. HMMD, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM Higher 2482, 0.470, East

44 TEXACO USA SALES TER 9966 MISSION HIST CORTESE Higher 1799, 0.341, NNE

G43 MISSION VALLEY PLANT 9300 FRIARS RD HIST CORTESE, LUST, SLIC, SWEEPS UST, ENF, San... Higher 1798, 0.341, NW

G42 SHEWEY ENVIRONMENT F 9310 FRIARS RD WMUDS/SWAT Higher 1798, 0.341, NW

G41 H G FENTON MATERIAL 9310 FRIARS RD San Diego Co. HMMD, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM Higher 1798, 0.341, NW

G40 CLASS 2 SOIL TRTMENT 9310 FRIARS RD HIST CORTESE, LUST, LDS, ENF, WMUDS/SWAT Higher 1798, 0.341, NW

G39 H G FENTON MATERIAL 7400 MURRAY CANYON R SLIC, SWEEPS UST, San Diego Co. HMMD, SAN DIEGO... Higher 1766, 0.334, NNW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
9449 FRIARS ROAD
SAN DIEGO, CA  92108

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

QUALCOMM STADIUM
9449 FRIARS RD
SAN DIEGO, CA  

   N/ARGA LUST

CITY OF SAN DIEGO
9449 FRIARS RD
SAN DIEGO, CA  92108

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAH111000319

NEILSON DILLINGHAM B
9449 FRIAR’S RD
SAN DIEGO, CA  92108

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAC000771576

SDCTY QUALCOMM STADI
9449 FRIARS RD
SAN DIEGO, CA  92108

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAL000022738

ROBBIE GORDON STADIU
9449 FRIARS RD
SAN DIEGO, CA  92108

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAC002728728
GEPAID: CAC002598286

JACK MURPHY STADIUM
9449 FRIARS RD
SAN DIEGO, CA  92108

   N/AFTTS
HIST FTTS

PARKING LOT, JACK MU
PARKING LOT, JACK MU
SAN DIEGO, CA  92108

   N/ACHMIRS
OES Incident Number: 010944

JACK MURPHY STADIUM
9449 FRIARS RD
SAN DIEGO, CA  92108

   N/AFINDS
Registry ID:: 110011660103
Registry ID:: 110057108133

9449 FRIARS ROAD
9449 FRIARS ROAD
SAN DIEGO, CA  

   N/AERNS
EDR ID:: 862095

QUALCOMM STADIUM
9449 FRIARS RD
SAN DIEGO, CA  92108

   N/ASAN DIEGO CO. SAM
Case Number: H21360-001
Facility Status: Closed Case
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9449 FRIARS RD
9449 FRIARS RD
SAN DIEGO, CA  92108

   N/ACHMIRS
OES Incident Number: 14-0895

SDCTY QUALCOMM STADI
9449 FRIARS RD
SAN DIEGO, CA  92108

   N/ASWRCY
Cert Id: RC14685

SLIC
Global Id: T06019753152
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

UST
Facility Id: H21360

AST
CHMIRS
OES Incident Number: 03-1087

San Diego Co. HMMD
Facility ID: 121360

9449 FRIARS ROAD
9449 FRIARS ROAD
SAN DIEGO, CA  

   N/ACHMIRS
OES Incident Number: ’08-1245
OES Incident Number: ’13-2098
OES Incident Number: 05-5121

CTY SD- J.M. STADIUM
9449 FRIARS RD
SAN DIEGO, CA  92108

   N/ASWEEPS UST
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 21360

SAN DIEGO RIVER WETL
9449 FRIARS ROAD
SAN DIEGO, CA  92108

   N/ANPDES

QUALCOMM STADIUM PAR
9449 FRIARS ROAD
SAN DIEGO, CA  92108

   N/ASLIC
Global Id: T10000004719
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

FELD MOTOR SPORTS
9449 FRIARS RD
SAN DIEGO, CA  92108

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAC002684685
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DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
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FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
UIC UIC Listing
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.
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Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COSTCO WHOLESALE #48   2345 FENTON PKWY WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) E26 50

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/04/2015 has revealed that there are
     4 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MISSION VALLEY BULK   9950 SAN DIEGO MISSI NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.293 mi.) F36 127
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility Id: 71002597

     ROSE TOYOTA   5926-27,5933,5957 FA E 1/2 - 1 (0.756 mi.) 46 200
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency
Facility Id: 37550008

     USAR CNTR SAN DIEGO    ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.836 mi.) 47 201
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Facility Id: 80000490
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FORMER ARCO   6110 MISSION GORGE R ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.996 mi.) 50 208
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency
Facility Id: 60001297

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/13/2015 has revealed that there are 4
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EQUILON SAN DIEGO TE   9966 SAN DIEGO MISSI NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.) F33 68
Status: Post remedial action monitoring
Case Number: 9UT542

     FENTON PROPERTIES   9300 FRIARS RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.333 mi.) G38 166
Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 9UT2493
Case Number: 9UT3137
Case Number: 9UT4064
Closed Date: 5/19/00
Closed Date: 3/9/00

     CLASS 2 SOIL TRTMENT   9310 FRIARS RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) G40 171
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0607301717

     MISSION VALLEY PLANT   9300 FRIARS RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) G43 184
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0607301905
Global Id: T0607301245
Global Id: T0607399247
Case Number: 9UT2950
Closed Date: 6/23/93

SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

     A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/13/2015 has revealed that there are 5
     SLIC sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EQUILON SAN DIEGO TE   9966 SAN DIEGO MISSI NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.) F33 68
Global Id: T0608182474
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     MISSION VALLEY BULK   9950 SAN DIEGO MISSI NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.293 mi.) F36 127
Global Id: SL607392800
Facility Status: Open - Remediation
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     H G FENTON MATERIAL   7400 MURRAY CANYON R NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) G39 169
Global Id: T0608155308
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     MISSION VALLEY PLANT   9300 FRIARS RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) G43 184
Global Id: T0608197271
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     NATIONAL UNIVERSITY/   4007 CAMINO DEL RIO E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.470 mi.) 45 199
Global Id: T0608197377
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM: The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to
properties contaminated with hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and
Mitigation Program.

     A review of the SAN DIEGO CO. SAM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/23/2010 has revealed that
     there are 7 SAN DIEGO CO. SAM sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TEXACO USA (TERMINAL   9966 SAN DIEGO MISSI NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.) F32 60
Case Number: H04507-002
Case Number: H04507-001
Facility Status: Remedial Investigation
Facility Status: Closed Case

     MISSION VALLEY TERMI   9950 SAN DIEGO MISSI NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.293 mi.) F34 75
Case Number: H21132-001
Facility Status: Preliminary Assessment

     MOBIL OIL CORP, WCS&   9950 SAN DIEGO MISSI NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.293 mi.) F37 166
Case Number: H04288-001
Facility Status: Preliminary Assessment

     H G FENTON MATERIAL   7400 MURRAY CANYON R NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) G39 169
Case Number: H21131-001
Facility Status: Closed Case

     H G FENTON MATERIAL   9310 FRIARS RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) G41 182
Case Number: H21130-001
Case Number: H21130-002
Facility Status: Closed Case

     MISSION VALLEY PLANT   9300 FRIARS RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) G43 184
Case Number: H02325-001
Case Number: H02325-002
Case Number: H02325-003
Case Number: H02325-004
Facility Status: Closed Case

     NATIONAL UNIVERSITY/   4007 CAMINO DEL RIO E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.470 mi.) 45 199
Case Number: H38278-001
Facility Status: Closed Case
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT: The Waste Management Unit Database System is used for program tracking and inventory of
waste management units.  The source is the State Water Resources Control Board.

     A review of the WMUDS/SWAT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2000 has revealed that there are
     3 WMUDS/SWAT sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     THERMAL TREATMENT FA   2365 NORTHSIDE DR, B WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) C22 47
     CLASS 2 SOIL TRTMENT   9310 FRIARS RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) G40 171
     SHEWEY ENVIRONMENT F   9310 FRIARS RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) G42 183

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

Toxic Pits: The Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites database identifies sites suspected of containing
hazardous substances where cleanup has not yet been completed. The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board.

     A review of the Toxic Pits list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/1995 has revealed that there is
     1 Toxic Pits site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TRULY NOLEN EXTERMIN   5909 MISSION GORGE R E 1/2 - 1 (0.866 mi.) 48 202
Status: CLOSED
Closure Date: 03/20/90
Task #: 89008

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there is 1
     HIST UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY P   3703 CAMINO DEL RIO ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) 28 59
Facility Id: 00000035433
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SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there is
     1 SWEEPS UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CENTERSIDE ONE   3111 CAMINO DEL RIO SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 30 59
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 29774

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2015 has revealed that
     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COSTCO WHOLESALE NO   2345 N MISSION CITY WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) E27 57

DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

     A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MIRAMAR NAVAL AIR ST    NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.976 mi.) 0 45

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 4 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SFPP, LP/KINDER MORG   9950 SAN DIEGO MISSI NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.293 mi.) F35 76
Reg Id: 9 000054N91
Reg Id: 9 000055N91
Reg Id: 9 000056N91
Reg Id: 9 000057N91
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CLASS 2 SOIL TRTMENT   9310 FRIARS RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) G40 171
Reg Id: 9UT2950
Reg Id: 9 000000628

     MISSION VALLEY PLANT   9300 FRIARS RD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) G43 184
Reg Id: 9UT2493
Reg Id: 9UT3137

     TEXACO USA SALES TER   9966 MISSION NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) 44 199
Reg Id: 9UT542

Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/21/1993 has revealed that there is 1
     Notify 65 site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARCO #1761   2696 MISSION VILLAGE NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.948 mi.) 49 203

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/18/2015 has revealed that there is
     1 DRYCLEANERS site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HANGERS CLEANERS   2169 FENTON PKWY STE W 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) B18 45
EPA Id: CAL000222166

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 EDR US



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4333219.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 15

     Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   3444  CAMINO DEL RIO SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) 20 47
     Not reported   2365  NORTHSIDE DR WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) C21 47
     Not reported   3545  CAMINO DEL RIO SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) 23 49
     Not reported   3435  CAMINO DEL RIO SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) D24 49
     Not reported   3333  CAMINO DEL RIO SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) 29 59

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR US
     Hist Cleaners sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   2169  FENTON PKWY W 0 - 1/8 (0.039 mi.) B19 46
     Not reported   3435  CAMINO DEL RIO SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) D25 49
     Not reported   5942  RANCHO MISSION ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) 31 60
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 1 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

CAL-MAT MISSION VALLEY  SAN DIEGO CO. SAM

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4UN4vXUXiNKJ2afvlfX6I9ebXAAiyK9KIKN6JpJ2wiahcf2w3dml5VfWm5Ri6y7IKJ9ZdeC9bhD9l9Ag2Ab69GXyffKAP4yFUn9Nrx2DMvNOX7L8XAXHbiQ.2ePKDeJOQ8KtaLCfn64mylXgfPp5OP6geIlO3GYeKjbGl7sAAwnAKI4qkUPHNV23qhvDhXJI2tcXbii9Y6DLK4zJtv5iNaemfvx5yMlZ0foF5dH6C3IBk4vEeTIbjb3zCARUA7sBDTyUUKPW1KNKmyIK04zpNWd6T6uB.p0lJtd4rdUHRNBg3xtv7TXeo2MCXq7igBUVFKQgJuI39aaq3frF2IPlklfkxAlQ6xmIfO6PMeBJb475PKAAPAia2vwyxBKxlAgDKkKIZl8K3NyF6.9AlZpAJJio2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    4  NR     3      1      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    4  NR   NR      4      0    0 0.500LUST

TC4333219.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    7  NR   NR      5      0    0 0.500          2SLIC
    8  NR   NR      7      0    0 0.500          1SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250          1UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250          1AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    1  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500          1SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    3  NR   NR      2      1    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1San Diego Co. HMMD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250HIST UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250          1SWEEPS UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    4  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          4CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1FTTS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    4  NR   NR      4      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    5  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          5HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EMI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    5  NR   NR    NR      5    0 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    3  NR   NR    NR      2    1 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1RGA LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF

   66    0    6   23   12    2   23- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

2006     QUALCOMM STADIUM     9449 FRIARS RD
2007     QUALCOMM STADIUM     9449 FRIARS RD

RGA LUST:

Site 1 of 17 in cluster A

Actual:
49 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  
Target 9449 FRIARS RD    N/A
A1 RGA LUSTQUALCOMM STADIUM S114672979

     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD050806850TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921231636Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9601 RIDGEHAVEN CT #320Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194925005Telephone:
     DONNA SKINNERContact:
     CAH111000319GEPAID:
     2006Year:
     S113019920envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.04Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Household wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD050806850TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921231636Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9601 RIDGEHAVEN CT #320Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194925005Telephone:
     DONNA SKINNERContact:
     CAH111000319GEPAID:
     2006Year:
     S113019920envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.66Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues 10 percent or moreWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921231636Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9601 RIDGEHAVEN CT #320Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194925005Telephone:
     DONNA SKINNERContact:
     CAH111000319GEPAID:
     2006Year:
     S113019920envid:

HAZNET:

Site 2 of 17 in cluster A

Actual:
49 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
Target 9449 FRIARS RD    N/A
A2 HAZNETCITY OF SAN DIEGO S113019920

TC4333219.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

47 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     3.16Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921231636Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9601 RIDGEHAVEN CT #320Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194925005Telephone:
     DONNA SKINNERContact:
     CAH111000319GEPAID:
     2006Year:
     S113019920envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.11Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Household wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD050806850TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921231636Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9601 RIDGEHAVEN CT #320Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194925005Telephone:
     DONNA SKINNERContact:
     CAH111000319GEPAID:
     2006Year:
     S113019920envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.07Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Household wasteWaste Category:

CITY OF SAN DIEGO  (Continued) S113019920

     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921380000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80367Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6192916330Telephone:
     NEILSON DILLINGHAM BUILDERS INContact:
     CAC000771576GEPAID:
     1997Year:
     S112844325envid:

HAZNET:

Site 3 of 17 in cluster A

Actual:
49 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
Target 9449 FRIAR’S RD    N/A
A3 HAZNETNEILSON DILLINGHAM BUILDERS INC S112844325

TC4333219.2s   Page 9

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=68Pf61Qx8iSHPzb0fqGa3qNH1WvOQf.Oxx7kACBZihOHSPMUHo43AXlgzElDbs.f0nv635QVqB5YGXSdaLbh4icbquDvNTVHHh6U6JhnWCE7vaS1OuwGATwOfPHU.AccOnWUAiNLxMVP7KKvkWrfAJDGC9aaBOI8ZRsD6yAe83MwPXYDfXKX3UfF1x0CQzVcxyg69mvsiV1LSXHGHlRd30AIzy4zbA0Q0oUX9Ct6qRjjGu5pabLi54weqvJpNVfEH3jT5oXgWxu5vXajOYgo4fImfF65.NoYOULK8yBrxWRB776gklAW6zk88P4uPj3tfWxb4fXY1qkEQW0mxO3g3ZbSiH1xS.a7HYLi7oJrzhnBbMUk0NZy6IwuqMwCGfGSar8p6R9dq4AjNXaGHQBR6dZEW7CEv4OJOmS95K8tfzLz.ks8O5z44PTpxxs97M.dkybbC8.LCUGWBzRUZSNA2P0khvVlOdhbH.BZ5H6bPIS8MprFUo9kvdmcoi784MEl3PMM67Pb8jryPJ6mfbhI48n.1gSSQKDExICn38u9iEvfSdOFHUV5VkZHz4rGbR590Baj4N3mq5pAGQNbaC5n4pFMqcniNWimHQwo6AOAWuQUvmWEOvQ93d5JfzDh.WiJO6BS4LzKxFph7sZUk3p1CHt6CQw4BFLIZd6YCPrOhJDAOUFeH0Br5Ez3PtL1MpuvU8MA36qlodoS4Nnl3pC73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=68Pf61Qx8iSHPzb0fqGa3qNH1WvOQf.Oxx7kACBZihOHSPMUHo43AXlgzElDbs.f0nv635QVqB5YGXSdaLbh4icbquDvNTVHHh6U6JhnWCE7vaS1OuwGATwOfPHU.AccOnWUAiNLxMVP7KKvkWrfAJDGC9aaBOI8ZRsD6yAe83MwPXYDfXKX3UfF1x0CQzVcxyg69mvsiV1LSXHGHlRd30AIzy4zbA0Q0oUX9Ct6qRjjGu5pabLi54weqvJpNVfEH3jT5oXgWxu5vXajOYgo4fImfF65.NoYOULK8yBrxWRB776gklAW6zk88P4uPj3tfWxb4fXY1qkEQW0mxO3g3ZbSiH1xS.a7HYLi7oJrzhnBbMUk0NZy6IwuqMwCGfGSar8p6R9dq4AjNXaGHQBR6dZEW7CEv4OJOmS95K8tfzLz.ks8O5z44PTpxxs97M.dkybbC8.LCUGWBzRUZSNA2P0khvVlOdhbH.BZ5H6bPIS8MprFUo9kvdmcoi784MEl3PMM67Pb8jryPJ6mfbhI48n.1gSSQKDExICn38u9iEvfSdOFHUV5VkZHz4rGbR590Baj4N3mq5pAGQNbaC5n4pFMqcniNWimHQwo6AOAWuQUvmWEOvQ93d5JfzDh.WiJO6BS4LzKxFph7sZUk3p1CHt6CQw4BFLIZd6YCPrOhJDAOUFeH0Br5Ez3PtL1MpuvU8MA36qlodoS4Nnl3pC73


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     San DiegoFacility County:
     .8428Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upWaste Category:

NEILSON DILLINGHAM BUILDERS INC  (Continued) S112844325

     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921230000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9601 RIDGEHAVEN CTMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8585731204Telephone:
     JOY NEWMANContact:
     CAL000022738GEPAID:
     2012Year:
     S113029726envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.0396Tons:
     Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921230000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9601 RIDGEHAVEN CTMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8585731204Telephone:
     JOY NEWMANContact:
     CAL000022738GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S113029726envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.0198Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921230000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9601 RIDGEHAVEN CTMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8585731204Telephone:
     JOY NEWMANContact:
     CAL000022738GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S113029726envid:

HAZNET:

Site 4 of 17 in cluster A

Actual:
49 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
Target 9449 FRIARS RD    N/A
A4 HAZNETSDCTY QUALCOMM STADIUM S113029726

TC4333219.2s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

163 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.0495Tons:
     Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921230000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9601 RIDGEHAVEN CTMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8585731204Telephone:
     JOY NEWMANContact:
     CAL000022738GEPAID:
     2012Year:
     S113029726envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.043Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921230000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9601 RIDGEHAVEN CTMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     8585731204Telephone:
     JOY NEWMANContact:
     CAL000022738GEPAID:
     2012Year:
     S113029726envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.043Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

SDCTY QUALCOMM STADIUM  (Continued) S113029726

     99TSD County:
     NED981723513TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 92108Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9449 FRIARS RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7048048577Telephone:
     JOHN CARLSONContact:
     CAC002728728GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S112950118envid:

HAZNET:

Site 5 of 17 in cluster A

Actual:
49 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
Target 9449 FRIARS RD    N/A
A5 HAZNETROBBIE GORDON STADIUM SUPER TRUCK S112950118

TC4333219.2s   Page 11

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=68Pf61Qx8iSHPzb0fqGa3qNH1WvOQf.Oxx7kACBZihOHSPMUHo43AXlgzElDbs.f0nv635QVqB5YGXSdaLbh4icbquDvNTVHHh6U6JhnWCE7vaS1OuwGATwOfPHU.AccOnWUAiNLxMVP7KKvkWrfAJDGC9aaBOI8ZRsD6yAe83MwPXYDfXKX3UfF1x0CQzVcxyg69mvsiV1LSXHGHlRd30AIzy4zbA0Q0oUX9Ct6qRjjGu5pabLi54weqvJpNVfEH3jT5oXgWxu5vXajOYgo4fImfF65.NoYOULK8yBrxWRB776gklAW6zk88P4uPj3tfWxb4fXY1qkEQW0mxO3g3ZbSiH1xS.a7HYLi7oJrzhnBbMUk0NZy6IwuqMwCGfGSar8p6R9dq4AjNXaGHQBR6dZEW7CEv4OJOmS95K8tfzLz.ks8O5z44PTpxxs97M.dkybbC8.LCUGWBzRUZSNA2P0khvVlOdhbH.BZ5H6bPIS8MprFUo9kvdmcoi784MEl3PMM67Pb8jryPJ6mfbhI48n.1gSSQKDExICn38u9iEvfSdOFHUV5VkZHz4rGbR590Baj4N3mq5pAGQNbaC5n4pFMqcniNWimHQwo6AOAWuQUvmWEOvQ93d5JfzDh.WiJO6BS5LzKxFph7sZUk3p1CHt6CQw4BFLIZd6YAPrOhJDAOUFeH0Br5Ez3PtL1MpuvU8MA96qlodoS4Nnl3pC73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=68Pf61Qx8iSHPzb0fqGa3qNH1WvOQf.Oxx7kACBZihOHSPMUHo43AXlgzElDbs.f0nv635QVqB5YGXSdaLbh4icbquDvNTVHHh6U6JhnWCE7vaS1OuwGATwOfPHU.AccOnWUAiNLxMVP7KKvkWrfAJDGC9aaBOI8ZRsD6yAe83MwPXYDfXKX3UfF1x0CQzVcxyg69mvsiV1LSXHGHlRd30AIzy4zbA0Q0oUX9Ct6qRjjGu5pabLi54weqvJpNVfEH3jT5oXgWxu5vXajOYgo4fImfF65.NoYOULK8yBrxWRB776gklAW6zk88P4uPj3tfWxb4fXY1qkEQW0mxO3g3ZbSiH1xS.a7HYLi7oJrzhnBbMUk0NZy6IwuqMwCGfGSar8p6R9dq4AjNXaGHQBR6dZEW7CEv4OJOmS95K8tfzLz.ks8O5z44PTpxxs97M.dkybbC8.LCUGWBzRUZSNA2P0khvVlOdhbH.BZ5H6bPIS8MprFUo9kvdmcoi784MEl3PMM67Pb8jryPJ6mfbhI48n.1gSSQKDExICn38u9iEvfSdOFHUV5VkZHz4rGbR590Baj4N3mq5pAGQNbaC5n4pFMqcniNWimHQwo6AOAWuQUvmWEOvQ93d5JfzDh.WiJO6BS5LzKxFph7sZUk3p1CHt6CQw4BFLIZd6YAPrOhJDAOUFeH0Br5Ez3PtL1MpuvU8MA96qlodoS4Nnl3pC73


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     CAC002598286GEPAID:
     2005Year:
     S112950118envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     18.76Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     BLOOMINGTON, CA 923160341Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 341Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9098772651Telephone:
     JAMES WELCHContact:
     CAC002598286GEPAID:
     2005Year:
     S112950118envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     121.36Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     BLOOMINGTON, CA 923160341Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 341Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9098772651Telephone:
     JAMES WELCHContact:
     CAC002598286GEPAID:
     2005Year:
     S112950118envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.04Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 92108Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9449 FRIARS RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7048048577Telephone:
     JOHN CARLSONContact:
     CAC002728728GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S112950118envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.075Tons:
     Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A FuelDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:

ROBBIE GORDON STADIUM SUPER TRUCK  (Continued) S112950118

TC4333219.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

3 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     23.76Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Alkaline solution without metals pH >= 12.5Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     BLOOMINGTON, CA 923160341Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 341Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9098772651Telephone:
     JAMES WELCHContact:

ROBBIE GORDON STADIUM SUPER TRUCK  (Continued) S112950118

          UserFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          Section 6 PCB Federal ConductedInvestigation Type:
          YesViolation occurred:
          CZAJKOWSKIInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          09Region:
          1988022404947 2Inspection Number:

HIST FTTS INSP:

          UserFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          Section 6 PCB Federal ConductedInvestigation Type:
          YesViolation occurred:
          CZAJKOWSKIInspector:
          02/24/88Inspection Date:
          09Region:
          1988022404947 2Inspection Number:

FTTS INSP:

Site 6 of 17 in cluster A

Actual:
49 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
Target HIST FTTS9449 FRIARS RD    N/A
A6 FTTSJACK MURPHY STADIUM 1004443440

TC4333219.2s   Page 13

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=68Pf61Qx8iSHPzb0fqGa3qNH1WvOQf.Oxx7kACBZihOHSPMUHo43AXlgzElDbs.f0nv635QVqB5YGXSdaLbh4icbquDvNTVHHh6U6JhnWCE7vaS1OuwGATwOfPHU.AccOnWUAiNLxMVP7KKvkWrfAJDGC9aaBOI8ZRsD6yAe83MwPXYDfXKX3UfF1x0CQzVcxyg69mvsiV1LSXHGHlRd30AIzy4zbA0Q0oUX9Ct6qRjjGu5pabLi54weqvJpNVfEH3jT5oXgWxu5vXajOYgo4fImfF65.NoYOULK8yBrxWRB776gklAW6zk88P4uPj3tfWxb4fXY1qkEQW0mxO3g3ZbSiH1xS.a7HYLi7oJrzhnBbMUk0NZy6IwuqMwCGfGSar8p6R9dq4AjNXaGHQBR6dZEW7CEv4OJOmS95K8tfzLz.ks8O5z44PTpxxs97M.dkybbC8.LCUGWBzRUZSNA2P0khvVlOdhbH.BZ5H6bPIS8MprFUo9kvdmcoi784MEl3PMM67Pb8jryPJ6mfbhI48n.1gSSQKDExICn38u9iEvfSdOFHUV5VkZHz4rGbR590Baj4N3mq5pAGQNbaC5n4pFMqcniNWimHQwo5AOAWuQUvmWEOvQ9Cd5JfzDh.WiJO6BS8LzKxFph7sZUk3p13Ht6CQw4BFLIZd6Y4PrOhJDAOUFeH0Br4Ez3PtL1MpuvU8MAB6qlodoS4Nnl3pC73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=68Pf61Qx8iSHPzb0fqGa3qNH1WvOQf.Oxx7kACBZihOHSPMUHo43AXlgzElDbs.f0nv635QVqB5YGXSdaLbh4icbquDvNTVHHh6U6JhnWCE7vaS1OuwGATwOfPHU.AccOnWUAiNLxMVP7KKvkWrfAJDGC9aaBOI8ZRsD6yAe83MwPXYDfXKX3UfF1x0CQzVcxyg69mvsiV1LSXHGHlRd30AIzy4zbA0Q0oUX9Ct6qRjjGu5pabLi54weqvJpNVfEH3jT5oXgWxu5vXajOYgo4fImfF65.NoYOULK8yBrxWRB776gklAW6zk88P4uPj3tfWxb4fXY1qkEQW0mxO3g3ZbSiH1xS.a7HYLi7oJrzhnBbMUk0NZy6IwuqMwCGfGSar8p6R9dq4AjNXaGHQBR6dZEW7CEv4OJOmS95K8tfzLz.ks8O5z44PTpxxs97M.dkybbC8.LCUGWBzRUZSNA2P0khvVlOdhbH.BZ5H6bPIS8MprFUo9kvdmcoi784MEl3PMM67Pb8jryPJ6mfbhI48n.1gSSQKDExICn38u9iEvfSdOFHUV5VkZHz4rGbR590Baj4N3mq5pAGQNbaC5n4pFMqcniNWimHQwo5AOAWuQUvmWEOvQ9Cd5JfzDh.WiJO6BS8LzKxFph7sZUk3p13Ht6CQw4BFLIZd6Y4PrOhJDAOUFeH0Br4Ez3PtL1MpuvU8MAB6qlodoS4Nnl3pC73


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             dissolved jet fuel (10k ppb)Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             OTHERSite Type:
                                             NOContained:
                                             1000 galAmount:
                                             Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                                             1630/16nov95Incident Date:
                                             herzog constAgency:
                                             1995Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             OTHERType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             herzog constCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             YESWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             05:30:55 PMOES Time:
                                             11/16/1995OES Date:
                                             Not reportedOES notification:
                                             010944OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

Site 7 of 17 in cluster A

Actual:
49 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
Target PARKING LOT, JACK MURPHY STADIUM 9449 FRIARS ROAD    N/A
A7 CHMIRS S105638320

TC4333219.2s   Page 14



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             scene
                                             water pumping overflowed onto lot, cleaned up mtdb enviro health onDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             NONumber of Fatalities:
                                             NONumber of Injuries:
                                             NOEvacuations:

  (Continued) S105638320

STATE MASTER
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110057108133Registry ID:

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110011660103Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 8 of 17 in cluster A

Actual:
49 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
Target 9449 FRIARS RD    N/A
A8 FINDSJACK MURPHY STADIUM 1016293742

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Site 9 of 17 in cluster A

Actual:
49 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  
Target 9449 FRIARS ROAD    N/A
A9 ERNS 2008862095

TC4333219.2s   Page 15

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=68Pf61Qx8iSHPzb0fqGa3qNH1WvOQf.Oxx7kACBZihOHSPMUHo43AXlgzElDbs.f0nv635QVqB5YGXSdaLbh4icbquDvNTVHHh6U6JhnWCE7vaS1OuwGATwOfPHU.AccOnWUAiNLxMVP7KKvkWrfAJDGC9aaBOI8ZRsD6yAe83MwPXYDfXKX3UfF1x0CQzVcxyg69mvsiV1LSXHGHlRd30AIzy4zbA0Q0oUX9Ct6qRjjGu5pabLi54weqvJpNVfEH3jT5oXgWxu5vXajOYgo4fImfF65.NoYOULK8yBrxWRB776gklAW6zk88P4uPj3tfWxb4fXY1qkEQW0mxO3g3ZbSiH1xS.a7HYLi7oJrzhnBbMUk0NZy6IwuqMwCGfGSar8p6R9dq4AjNXaGHQBR6dZEW7CEv4OJOmS95K8tfzLz.ks8O5z44PTpxxs97M.dkybbC8.LCUGWBzRUZSNA2P0khvVlOdhbH.BZ5H6bPIS8MprFUo9kvdmcoi784MEl3PMM67Pb8jryPJ6mfbhI48n.1gSSQKDExICn38u9iEvfSdOFHUV55kZHz4rGbR590Baj3N3mq5pAGQNbaC5n3pFMqcniNWimHQwoBAOAWuQUvmWEOvQ9Bd5JfzDh.WiJO6BS9LzKxFph7sZUk3p15Ht6CQw4BFLIZd6Y3PrOhJDAOUFeH0BrCEz3PtL1MpuvU8MA86qlodoS4Nnl3pC73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=68Pf61Qx8iSHPzb0fqGa3qNH1WvOQf.Oxx7kACBZihOHSPMUHo43AXlgzElDbs.f0nv635QVqB5YGXSdaLbh4icbquDvNTVHHh6U6JhnWCE7vaS1OuwGATwOfPHU.AccOnWUAiNLxMVP7KKvkWrfAJDGC9aaBOI8ZRsD6yAe83MwPXYDfXKX3UfF1x0CQzVcxyg69mvsiV1LSXHGHlRd30AIzy4zbA0Q0oUX9Ct6qRjjGu5pabLi54weqvJpNVfEH3jT5oXgWxu5vXajOYgo4fImfF65.NoYOULK8yBrxWRB776gklAW6zk88P4uPj3tfWxb4fXY1qkEQW0mxO3g3ZbSiH1xS.a7HYLi7oJrzhnBbMUk0NZy6IwuqMwCGfGSar8p6R9dq4AjNXaGHQBR6dZEW7CEv4OJOmS95K8tfzLz.ks8O5z44PTpxxs97M.dkybbC8.LCUGWBzRUZSNA2P0khvVlOdhbH.BZ5H6bPIS8MprFUo9kvdmcoi784MEl3PMM67Pb8jryPJ6mfbhI48n.1gSSQKDExICn38u9iEvfSdOFHUV55kZHz4rGbR590Baj3N3mq5pAGQNbaC5n3pFMqcniNWimHQwoBAOAWuQUvmWEOvQ9Bd5JfzDh.WiJO6BS9LzKxFph7sZUk3p15Ht6CQw4BFLIZd6Y3PrOhJDAOUFeH0BrCEz3PtL1MpuvU8MA86qlodoS4Nnl3pC73
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                    12/7/2005Date Began:
                    3/15/2007Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H21360-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

Site 10 of 17 in cluster A

Actual:
49 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
Target 9449 FRIARS RD    N/A
A10 SAN DIEGO CO. SAMQUALCOMM STADIUM S107619885

                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             NoCleanup By:
                                             RoadSpill Site:
                                             San Diego RiverWaterway:
                                             YesWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             02/13/2014OES notification:
                                             14-0895OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

Site 11 of 17 in cluster A

Actual:
49 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
Target 9449 FRIARS RD    N/A
A11 CHMIRS S116777466
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                                             locate it. The substance will dry and no clean up will occur.
                                             with water. Hazmat attempted to locate the source but was unable to
                                             Caller states fluorescein dye was coming out of a storm drain mixedDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             NoFatals:
                                             UnknownInjuries:
                                             NoEvacs:
                                             No#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#3 Pipeline:
                                             No#2 Pipeline:
                                             No#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             40Quantity Released:
                                             Flourescein DyeSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             San Diego RiverSite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                                             2/13/2014Incident Date:
                                             San Diego Fire Rescue HazmatAgency:
                                             2014Year:
                                             1600Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Gal(s)Measure:
                                             CHEMICALType:
                                             Not reportedOther:

  (Continued) S116777466

                              YPlastic:
                              YGlass:
                              YAluminium:
                              03/10/2010Operation Begin Date:
                              NRural:
                              NGrand Father:
                              (619) 641-3100Phone Number:
                              dsaldajeno@urbancorps.orgEmail:
                              Not reportedWebsite:
                              92138Mailing Zip Code:
                              CAMailing State:
                              San DiegoMailing City:
                              P O Box 80156Mailing Address:
                              RC14685Cert Id:
                              51841Reg Id:

SWRCY:

San Diego Co. HMMD
CHMIRSSite 12 of 17 in cluster A

AST

Actual:
49 ft.

Property USTSAN DIEGO, CA  92108
Target SLIC9449 FRIARS RD    N/A
A12 SWRCYSDCTY QUALCOMM STADIUM U003789745
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                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             02/25/2003OES notification:
                                             03-1087OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

                              2050Total Gallons:
                              CITY OF SAN DIEGOOwner:
                              San DiegoCertified Unified Program Agencies:

AST:

                    -117.1186805Longitude:
                    32.7853703Latitude:
                    SAN DIEGO COUNTYPermitting Agency:
                    H21360Facility ID:

UST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.118351Longitude:
                              32.787166Latitude:
                              H21360-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T06019753152Global Id:
                              03/15/2007Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                              Urban Corps of San Diego CountyOrganization Name:
                              18834Organization ID:
                              8:00 am - 3:00 pmSunday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 3:00 pmSaturday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 3:00 pmFriday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 3:00 pmThursday Hours Of Operation:
                              CLOSEDWednesday Hours Of Operation:
                              CLOSEDTuesday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 3:00 pmMonday Hours Of Operation:
                              N/AAgency:
                              YBimetal:

SDCTY QUALCOMM STADIUM  (Continued) U003789745
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                                             Substance was released due to a leak in the refrigeration unit of aDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             3Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             9Ounces:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             AmmoniaSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Merchant/BusinessSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             2/23/200312:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             San Diego Co Environmental HealthAgency:
                                             2003Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:

SDCTY QUALCOMM STADIUM  (Continued) U003789745
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                    20Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1991-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2004-01-16 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1524 REGULAR UNLEADED/AT4948Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    121360Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121360 T002UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1968-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1991-02-26 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    LEADEDOther Content Info:
                    LEADEDUST Contents:
                    550Capacity Gallons:
                    1Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    121360Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121360 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    YSubject To APSA:
                    YOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    CITY OF SAN DIEGOUST Owner:
                    92108-1771Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    9449 FRIARS RD #L48Facility Address:
                    CITY OF SAN DIEGOFacility Owner:
                    06/30/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    04/21/2010Last HMMD Inspection:
                    433-250-16-00APN:
                    CAL000022738EPA Id Number:
                    6HK40Business Type:
                    121360Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

                                             been released.
                                             where treated. One was hospitalized. Hospitalized patient has since
                                             motor home. Note: Injuries where transported to local hospital all

SDCTY QUALCOMM STADIUM  (Continued) U003789745
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                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    CHRONICHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    1 X 500 ASTOther Information:
                    DIESEL FUELName:
                    68476-34-6Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    CHEMSEARCH 777Name:
                    MIXTURECase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    DETECTOR:  INTERSTITIAL.
                    DW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE  W/ SHUT OFF AND ALARM ON LINE LEAKUST Monitor Method:
                    20Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1991-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2004-01-16 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1524 DIESEL/AT4948Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    121360Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121360 T004UST Name:

                    DETECTOR:  INTERSTITIAL.
                    DW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE  W/ SHUT OFF AND ALARM ON LINE LEAKUST Monitor Method:
                    20Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1991-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2004-01-16 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1524 DIESEL/AT4948Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    121360Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121360 T003UST Name:

                    DETECTOR:  INTERSTITIAL.
                    DW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE  W/ SHUT OFF AND ALARM ON LINE LEAKUST Monitor Method:

SDCTY QUALCOMM STADIUM  (Continued) U003789745
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                    OILS, LUBRICATINGName:
                    8002-05-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    ABSORBANT, SOIL, RAGOther Information:
                    WASTE 352 ORGANIC SOLIDS (OTHER)Name:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED OILOther Information:
                    WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    AQUEOUS IMMERSION CLEANEROther Information:
                    WASTE 134 AQUEOUS SOL’N W/LESS 10% ORGName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    BATTERIES:UNIVERSAL WASTEOther Information:
                    WASTE 181 INORGANIC SOLID WASTE (OTHER)Name:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    OPTI-GRO HYDRATURFName:
                    MIXTURECase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    1 X 1000 ASTOther Information:
                    GASOLINEName:
                    8006-61-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:

SDCTY QUALCOMM STADIUM  (Continued) U003789745
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                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    ACETYLENE GASName:
                    74-86-2Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    BATTERY SYSTEMSOther Information:
                    WASTE 444 USED BATTERIESName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED OIL & GAS FILTERSOther Information:
                    WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    UREA-BASED FERTILIZERName:
                    57-13-6Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    OXYGEN GASName:
                    7782-44-7Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    PROPANEName:
                    74-98-6Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:

SDCTY QUALCOMM STADIUM  (Continued) U003789745
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                    121360Facility Id:

                    CHRONICHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    PAINT, WATER BASED LATEX AND FIELD PAINTName:
                    mixtureCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    CALICINITOther Information:
                    AMMONIUM CALCIUM NITRATEName:
                    15245-12-2Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    PAINT WASTE, LATEXOther Information:
                    WASTE 461 PAINT SLUDGEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    AQUEOUS PARTS WASHEROther Information:
                    WASTE 135 UNSPECIFIED AQUEOUS SOL’NName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    ANTIFREEZEOther Information:
                    ETHYLENE GLYCOLName:
                    107-21-1Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    ARGON/CARBON DIOXIDE MIXName:
                    MIXCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:

SDCTY QUALCOMM STADIUM  (Continued) U003789745
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                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(f)
                    Failed to properly label/date hazardous waste container &/or tank.Violation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE TANK/CONTAINER W/O LABEL/DATEViolation:
                    6HV0227Violation Code:
                    02/08/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    pounds/month). 118280(d)(1)(B)
                    at greater than 0C room temperature (for generators of <20
                    Storage time exceeded for red bag waste, stored greater than 30 daysViolation Citation:
                    VSQG:RED BAG >30 DAYS AT >0C ROOM TEMPViolation:
                    6HV4308Violation Code:
                    02/08/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25160.2(b)(3)
                    onsite to document proper disposal of hazardous waste. CCR 66262.40(a)
                    Hazardous waste manifests/receipts for 3 years are not maintainedViolation Citation:
                    MANIFESTS/RECEIPTS FOR 3 YEARS NOT ONSITViolation:
                    6HV0135Violation Code:
                    04/26/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2635(b)(1), 2636(a)(1)
                    Spill container is not in good condition and/or liquid free.Violation Citation:
                    SPILL CONTAIN. NOT DRY/IN GOOD CONDITIONViolation:
                    6HV3255Violation Code:
                    06/24/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED PHOTOGRAPHIC FIXER WASTE/SAN DIEGO X-RAYOther Information:
                    WASTE 541 PHOTOCHEM/PHOTOPROC WASTEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WASTE AEROSOLSOther Information:
                    WASTE 331 OFF-SPEC,AGED,SURPLUS ORGANICSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
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                    04/26/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2635(b)(1)(C )
                    Fill box drain not functional and backup system is not available.Violation Citation:
                    NO FUNCTIONAL DRAIN BOX/BACKUPViolation:
                    6HV3256Violation Code:
                    06/24/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    waste is inadequate. CFR 262.34(d)(5)(iii)
                    Employee training program for small quantity generator of hazardousViolation Citation:
                    EMPLOYEE TRAINING NOT ADEQUATEViolation:
                    6HV0407Violation Code:
                    09/03/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    SQH:66273.11(a); LQH: 66273.31(a)
                    Disposal of universal waste to an unauthorized point. 25189.5(a);Violation Citation:
                    ILLEGAL DISPOSAL OF UNIVERSAL WASTEViolation:
                    6HV0307Violation Code:
                    02/08/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    required. 25270.5 (c)
                    Spill Prevention Countermeasures & Control Plan not prepared asViolation Citation:
                    SPCC PLAN NOT PREPAREDViolation:
                    6HV1012Violation Code:
                    04/26/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(a)(3) & 66262.34(f)
                    date and/or are improperly labeled.  CCR  66262.34(a)(2);
                    Hazardous waste containers &/or tanks are missing labels, accumulationViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER W/O LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0202Violation Code:
                    04/26/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    or inventory is incomplete. 25509, 25510
                    Inventory not amended for 100% increase of hazardous material onsiteViolation Citation:
                    INVENTORY INCOMPLETE/NOT AMENDEDViolation:
                    6HV1018Violation Code:
                    09/03/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
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                    explosion or release.  CCR 66265.31
                    Facility not maintained &/operated to minimize possibility of fire,Violation Citation:
                    FIRE/EXPLOSION/RELEASE NOT MINIMIZEDViolation:
                    6HV0207Violation Code:
                    06/24/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    Failed to keep container closed. CFR 265.173Violation Citation:
                    CONTAINER NOT KEPT CLOSEDViolation:
                    6HV0228Violation Code:
                    02/08/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    Secondary containment system components not liquid free. 2631(d)(4)Violation Citation:
                    2NDRY CONTAINMENT NOT LIQUID FREEViolation:
                    6HV3257Violation Code:
                    06/24/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25160.2(b)(3)
                    onsite to document proper disposal of hazardous waste. CCR 66262.40(a)
                    Hazardous waste manifests/receipts for 3 years are not maintainedViolation Citation:
                    MANIFESTS/RECEIPTS FOR 3 YEARS NOT ONSITViolation:
                    6HV0135Violation Code:
                    09/03/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    265.31
                    Did not maintain &/or operate facility to prevent release or fire. CFRViolation Citation:
                    FACILITY NOT OPERATED TO MINIM. RELEASEViolation:
                    6HV0234Violation Code:
                    02/08/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    are now declared hazardous waste.  HSC 25124(b)(3)(A) & 66262.34(f)
                    Hazardous materials have not been adequately labeled within 10 days &Violation Citation:
                    HAZMATS WITHOUT PROPER LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0216Violation Code:
                    04/26/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.173(a)
                    Hazardous waste containers are not kept closed while in storage.  CCR Violation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER NOT CLOSEDViolation:
                    6HV0201Violation Code:

SDCTY QUALCOMM STADIUM  (Continued) U003789745

TC4333219.2s   Page 27



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    YOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    CITY OF SAN DIEGOUST Owner:
                    92108-1771Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    9449 FRIARS RD #L48Facility Address:
                    CITY OF SAN DIEGOFacility Owner:
                    06/30/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    04/21/2010Last HMMD Inspection:
                    433-250-16-00APN:
                    CAL000022738EPA Id Number:
                    6HK40Business Type:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2652
                    All releases not recorded and/or reported. 25294, 25295, 2650, 2651,Violation Citation:
                    ALL RELEASES NOT REPORTED/RECORDEDViolation:
                    6HV3151Violation Code:
                    06/24/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    25284.1; 2637(a)
                    Secondary containment testing not conducted at 6months/36 months.Violation Citation:
                    2NDRY CONT TEST NOT DONE (6/36 MOS.)Violation:
                    6HV3112Violation Code:
                    06/24/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    battery disposal. CCR 66266.81(a)(4)(B)
                    Generator has not maintained onsite documentation for lead-acidViolation Citation:
                    NO DISPOSAL RECORDS: BATTERIESViolation:
                    6HV0136Violation Code:
                    06/24/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    address, and phone number. 68.1205
                    Red bags, sharps containers not labeled with generator’s name,Violation Citation:
                    NO GENERATOR’S INFO ON RED BAGS/SHARPSViolation:
                    6HV4209Violation Code:
                    02/08/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
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                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    121360Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121360 T004UST Name:

                    DETECTOR:  INTERSTITIAL.
                    DW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE  W/ SHUT OFF AND ALARM ON LINE LEAKUST Monitor Method:
                    20Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1991-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2004-01-16 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1524 DIESEL/AT4948Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    121360Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121360 T003UST Name:

                    DETECTOR:  INTERSTITIAL.
                    DW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE  W/ SHUT OFF AND ALARM ON LINE LEAKUST Monitor Method:
                    20Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1991-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2004-01-16 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1524 REGULAR UNLEADED/AT4948Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    121360Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121360 T002UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1968-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1991-02-26 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    LEADEDOther Content Info:
                    LEADEDUST Contents:
                    550Capacity Gallons:
                    1Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    121360Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121360 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
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                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    BATTERIES:UNIVERSAL WASTEOther Information:
                    WASTE 181 INORGANIC SOLID WASTE (OTHER)Name:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    OPTI-GRO HYDRATURFName:
                    MIXTURECase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    1 X 1000 ASTOther Information:
                    GASOLINEName:
                    8006-61-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    CHRONICHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    1 X 500 ASTOther Information:
                    DIESEL FUELName:
                    68476-34-6Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    CHEMSEARCH 777Name:
                    MIXTURECase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    DETECTOR:  INTERSTITIAL.
                    DW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE  W/ SHUT OFF AND ALARM ON LINE LEAKUST Monitor Method:
                    20Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1991-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2004-01-16 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1524 DIESEL/AT4948Additional Id:
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                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    OXYGEN GASName:
                    7782-44-7Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    PROPANEName:
                    74-98-6Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    OILS, LUBRICATINGName:
                    8002-05-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    ABSORBANT, SOIL, RAGOther Information:
                    WASTE 352 ORGANIC SOLIDS (OTHER)Name:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED OILOther Information:
                    WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    AQUEOUS IMMERSION CLEANEROther Information:
                    WASTE 134 AQUEOUS SOL’N W/LESS 10% ORGName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
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                    WASTE 135 UNSPECIFIED AQUEOUS SOL’NName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    ANTIFREEZEOther Information:
                    ETHYLENE GLYCOLName:
                    107-21-1Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    ARGON/CARBON DIOXIDE MIXName:
                    MIXCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    ACETYLENE GASName:
                    74-86-2Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    BATTERY SYSTEMSOther Information:
                    WASTE 444 USED BATTERIESName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED OIL & GAS FILTERSOther Information:
                    WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    UREA-BASED FERTILIZERName:
                    57-13-6Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
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                    Spill container is not in good condition and/or liquid free.Violation Citation:
                    SPILL CONTAIN. NOT DRY/IN GOOD CONDITIONViolation:
                    6HV3255Violation Code:
                    06/24/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED PHOTOGRAPHIC FIXER WASTE/SAN DIEGO X-RAYOther Information:
                    WASTE 541 PHOTOCHEM/PHOTOPROC WASTEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WASTE AEROSOLSOther Information:
                    WASTE 331 OFF-SPEC,AGED,SURPLUS ORGANICSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    CHRONICHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    PAINT, WATER BASED LATEX AND FIELD PAINTName:
                    mixtureCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    CALICINITOther Information:
                    AMMONIUM CALCIUM NITRATEName:
                    15245-12-2Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    PAINT WASTE, LATEXOther Information:
                    WASTE 461 PAINT SLUDGEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    AQUEOUS PARTS WASHEROther Information:
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                    Spill Prevention Countermeasures & Control Plan not prepared asViolation Citation:
                    SPCC PLAN NOT PREPAREDViolation:
                    6HV1012Violation Code:
                    04/26/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(a)(3) & 66262.34(f)
                    date and/or are improperly labeled.  CCR  66262.34(a)(2);
                    Hazardous waste containers &/or tanks are missing labels, accumulationViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER W/O LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0202Violation Code:
                    04/26/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    or inventory is incomplete. 25509, 25510
                    Inventory not amended for 100% increase of hazardous material onsiteViolation Citation:
                    INVENTORY INCOMPLETE/NOT AMENDEDViolation:
                    6HV1018Violation Code:
                    09/03/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(f)
                    Failed to properly label/date hazardous waste container &/or tank.Violation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE TANK/CONTAINER W/O LABEL/DATEViolation:
                    6HV0227Violation Code:
                    02/08/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    pounds/month). 118280(d)(1)(B)
                    at greater than 0C room temperature (for generators of <20
                    Storage time exceeded for red bag waste, stored greater than 30 daysViolation Citation:
                    VSQG:RED BAG >30 DAYS AT >0C ROOM TEMPViolation:
                    6HV4308Violation Code:
                    02/08/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25160.2(b)(3)
                    onsite to document proper disposal of hazardous waste. CCR 66262.40(a)
                    Hazardous waste manifests/receipts for 3 years are not maintainedViolation Citation:
                    MANIFESTS/RECEIPTS FOR 3 YEARS NOT ONSITViolation:
                    6HV0135Violation Code:
                    04/26/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2635(b)(1), 2636(a)(1)

SDCTY QUALCOMM STADIUM  (Continued) U003789745

TC4333219.2s   Page 34



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    265.31
                    Did not maintain &/or operate facility to prevent release or fire. CFRViolation Citation:
                    FACILITY NOT OPERATED TO MINIM. RELEASEViolation:
                    6HV0234Violation Code:
                    02/08/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    are now declared hazardous waste.  HSC 25124(b)(3)(A) & 66262.34(f)
                    Hazardous materials have not been adequately labeled within 10 days &Violation Citation:
                    HAZMATS WITHOUT PROPER LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0216Violation Code:
                    04/26/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.173(a)
                    Hazardous waste containers are not kept closed while in storage.  CCR Violation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER NOT CLOSEDViolation:
                    6HV0201Violation Code:
                    04/26/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2635(b)(1)(C )
                    Fill box drain not functional and backup system is not available.Violation Citation:
                    NO FUNCTIONAL DRAIN BOX/BACKUPViolation:
                    6HV3256Violation Code:
                    06/24/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    waste is inadequate. CFR 262.34(d)(5)(iii)
                    Employee training program for small quantity generator of hazardousViolation Citation:
                    EMPLOYEE TRAINING NOT ADEQUATEViolation:
                    6HV0407Violation Code:
                    09/03/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    SQH:66273.11(a); LQH: 66273.31(a)
                    Disposal of universal waste to an unauthorized point. 25189.5(a);Violation Citation:
                    ILLEGAL DISPOSAL OF UNIVERSAL WASTEViolation:
                    6HV0307Violation Code:
                    02/08/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    required. 25270.5 (c)
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                    6HV3112Violation Code:
                    06/24/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    battery disposal. CCR 66266.81(a)(4)(B)
                    Generator has not maintained onsite documentation for lead-acidViolation Citation:
                    NO DISPOSAL RECORDS: BATTERIESViolation:
                    6HV0136Violation Code:
                    06/24/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    address, and phone number. 68.1205
                    Red bags, sharps containers not labeled with generator’s name,Violation Citation:
                    NO GENERATOR’S INFO ON RED BAGS/SHARPSViolation:
                    6HV4209Violation Code:
                    02/08/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    explosion or release.  CCR 66265.31
                    Facility not maintained &/operated to minimize possibility of fire,Violation Citation:
                    FIRE/EXPLOSION/RELEASE NOT MINIMIZEDViolation:
                    6HV0207Violation Code:
                    06/24/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    Failed to keep container closed. CFR 265.173Violation Citation:
                    CONTAINER NOT KEPT CLOSEDViolation:
                    6HV0228Violation Code:
                    02/08/2007Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    Secondary containment system components not liquid free. 2631(d)(4)Violation Citation:
                    2NDRY CONTAINMENT NOT LIQUID FREEViolation:
                    6HV3257Violation Code:
                    06/24/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25160.2(b)(3)
                    onsite to document proper disposal of hazardous waste. CCR 66262.40(a)
                    Hazardous waste manifests/receipts for 3 years are not maintainedViolation Citation:
                    MANIFESTS/RECEIPTS FOR 3 YEARS NOT ONSITViolation:
                    6HV0135Violation Code:
                    09/03/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:
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                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2652
                    All releases not recorded and/or reported. 25294, 25295, 2650, 2651,Violation Citation:
                    ALL RELEASES NOT REPORTED/RECORDEDViolation:
                    6HV3151Violation Code:
                    06/24/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    121360Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    25284.1; 2637(a)
                    Secondary containment testing not conducted at 6months/36 months.Violation Citation:
                    2NDRY CONT TEST NOT DONE (6/36 MOS.)Violation:

SDCTY QUALCOMM STADIUM  (Continued) U003789745

                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             ContractorCleanup By:
                                             RefinerySpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             02/11/2008OES notification:
                                             ’08-1245OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

Site 13 of 17 in cluster A

Actual:
49 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  
Target 9449 FRIARS ROAD    N/A
A13 CHMIRS S100944161
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                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/07/2013OES notification:
                                             ’13-2098OES Incident Number:

                                             Drilling caused the release.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             50Quantity Released:
                                             HydrocarbonsSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             2/11/2008Incident Date:
                                             Kinder MorganAgency:
                                             2008Year:
                                             1215Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Gal(s)Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:

  (Continued) S100944161
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                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             09/02/2005OES notification:
                                             05-5121OES Incident Number:

                                             The truck driver was injuered and transported to the hospital.
                                             compartment(s) were breached and how much went into the storm drain.
                                             total of 8,000 gallons. At this time it is unknown which
                                             There are three compartments each with one of the substances for a
                                             Per the caller a tanker truck rolled over near Qualcomm Stadium.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             1Number of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             unknownQuantity Released:
                                             Denatured AlcoholSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Storm Drain/unknown waterwaySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                                             4/7/2013Incident Date:
                                             San Diego Fire Rescue HazMat 1Agency:
                                             2013Year:
                                             1935Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Gal(s)Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             ContractorCleanup By:
                                             RoadSpill Site:
                                             Storm Drain/unknown waterwayWaterway:
                                             YesWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:

  (Continued) S100944161
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                                             Blockage in a private main causing sewage to spillDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             103Gallons:
                                             SewageSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             ResidenceSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             9/1/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             San Diego Waste Water ManagementAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:

  (Continued) S100944161
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-021360-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021803Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          21360Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-021360-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021803Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          21360Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-021360-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021803Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          21360Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

Site 14 of 17 in cluster A

Actual:
49 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
Target 9449 FRIARS RD    N/A
A14 SWEEPS USTCTY SD- J.M. STADIUM S103957300
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                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             619-843-5638EMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Ron AgardDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             92020DEVELOPER ZIP:
                                             CaliforniaDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             El CajonDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             1215 N Marshall AveDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             Arrieta Construction IncDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             City/Town AgencyOPERATOR TYPE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             858-614-5722OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Richard GrunowOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
                                             92123OPERATOR ZIP:
                                             CaliforniaOPERATOR STATE:
                                             San DiegoOPERATOR CITY:
                                             9192 Topaz WayOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             San Diego CityOPERATOR NAME:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             619-843-5638FACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Ron AgardFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             AcresPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             14PLACE SIZE:
                                             06/13/2006STATUS DATE:
                                             TerminatedSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             08/22/2005PROCESSED DATE:
                                             05/09/2008RECEIVED DATE:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                             Not reportedDischarge State:
                                             Not reportedDischarge City:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedProgram Type:
                                             9 37C336179WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             ConstructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             Not reportedOrder No:
                                             287725Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id:
                                             Not reportedFacility Status:
                                             Not reportedNpdes Number:

NPDES:

Site 15 of 17 in cluster A

Actual:
49 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
Target 9449 FRIARS ROAD    N/A
A15 NPDESSAN DIEGO RIVER WETLAND CREATION S117709898
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                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedPRIMARY SIC:
                                             18-AUG-05CERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             Senior PlannerCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Richard GrunowCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             San Diego RiverRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             Not reportedDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             YCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:

SAN DIEGO RIVER WETLAND CREATION  (Continued) S117709898

                              lot. The remaining approximately 3,500 gallons of ethanol either
                              of ethanol was recovered from puddles in the Qualcomm Stadium parking
                              ethanol was pumped out of the tanker and approximately 2,500 gallons
                              Mission Village Drive (area A). Approximately 2,000 gallons of
                              Road across from Murphy Canyon Road (area B), and southwest along
                              the Qualcomm Stadium parking lot, northeast along San Diego Mission
                              Mission Village Drive. The spilled ethanol flowed into two areas of
                              gasoline overturned at the intersection of San Diego Mission Road and
                              containing approximately 8,000 gallons of ethanol with trace (1-5%)
                              in the parking lot of Qualcomm Stadium. On April 7, 2013, a tanker
                              Assistance Program for oversight of investigation of an ethanol spill
                              On April 25, 2013, DEH received an application for the VoluntarySite History:
                              Alcohols, GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              CHCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.116467952728Longitude:
                              32.7857772620997Latitude:
                              DEH2013-LSAM-000173Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T10000004719Global Id:
                              02/11/2014Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

Site 16 of 17 in cluster A

Actual:
49 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
Target 9449 FRIARS ROAD    N/A
A16 SLICQUALCOMM STADIUM PARKING LOT NORTHEAST S108224233
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              consultants conclusions and recommendations.
                              impacts associated with the ethanol spill. DEH concurs with the
                              recommends no further action to delineate or remediate subsurface
                              upon the soil and groundwater sampling data, the consultant
                              are mitigating groundwater impacts via natural attenuation. Based
                              the spill, and that aerobic and/or anaerobic degradation processes
                              impacted a localized area of shallow groundwater in the vicinity of
                              was sampled on August 5, 2013. The consultant concludes that ethanol
                              50 feet of well R-44AM. Ethanol was not detected in this well when it
                              May 7, 2013. The flow of spilled ethanol passed within approximately
                              well, R-44AM, at a concentration of 79 micrograms per liter (ug/l) on
                              groundwater monitoring indicated that ethanol was detected in one
                              are installed in the Qualcomm Stadium parking lot. The results of
                              numerous groundwater monitoring wells associated with this case that
                              is overseen by the Regional Water Quality Control Board. There are
                              release from Kinder Morgan, the Mission Valley Terminal case, which
                              drain. The ethanol spill occurred in the vicinity of a petroleum
                              is no evidence of ethanol releases to the subsurface via the storm
                              detected in any of the samples. The consultant concludes that there
                              depths of 4 and 8 feet bgs, were analyzed, and ethanol was not
                              five storm drain catch basins. A total of 18 samples, collected at
                              suspected breaches in the affected portions of the storm drain and in
                              2013, soil sampling was also completed adjacent to observed or
                              impacts to soil at the site are degrading rapidly. On September 24,
                              from 13 to 24 days. The consultant concludes that the shallow ethanol
                              data to calculate the half-life of ethanol at the site, which ranged
                              detected in this location at 5 feet bgs. The consultant used this
                              mg/kg at 0.5 feet bgs and at 36 mg/kg at 1 foot bgs. Ethanol was not
                              Ethanol was detected in one of the soil samples from area A, at 63
                              detected in the area B samples, collected at 0.5 and 1 foot bgs.
                              locations in each area on September 24, 2013. Ethanol was not
                              soil sampling was completed adjacent to the previous soil sampling
                              concentration of 7,800 milligrams per kilogram in area A. Additional
                              area. Ethanol was detected in all four soil samples at a maximum
                              were collected at 0.5 feet below ground surface (bgs) from each spill
                              the storm drain system in area A. On April 10, 2013, two soil samples
                              evaporated, penetrated the surface of the parking lot, and/or entered

QUALCOMM STADIUM PARKING LOT NORTHEAST  (Continued) S108224233

     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     NAPERVILLE, IL 60564Mailing City,St,Zip:
     10 S 290 HANSLIK CTMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6305666100Telephone:
     BRYAN RICHISONContact:
     CAC002684685GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S113772525envid:

HAZNET:

Site 17 of 17 in cluster A

Actual:
49 ft.

Property SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
Target 9449 FRIARS RD    N/A
A17 HAZNETFELD MOTOR SPORTS S113772525
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     San DiegoFacility County:
     0.1Tons:
     Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     TXD077603371TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     NAPERVILLE, IL 60564Mailing City,St,Zip:
     10 S 290 HANSLIK CTMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6305666100Telephone:
     BRYAN RICHISONContact:
     CAC002684685GEPAID:
     2012Year:
     S113772525envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.225Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:

FELD MOTOR SPORTS  (Continued) S113772525

CASAN_DIEGOTile name:
YesDOD Site:
CAState:
Not reportedName 3:
Not reportedName 2:
Miramar Naval Air StationName 1:
Not reportedURL:
Not reportedFeature 3:
Not reportedFeature 2:
Navy DODFeature 1:

DOD:

5153 ft.
1/2-1
NNE MIRAMAR NAVAL AIR STATION (County), CA  
Region    N/A
DOD DODMIRAMAR NAVAL AIR STATION CUSA145460

                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    06/30/2008Inactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    06/07/2001Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000222166EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

109 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.021 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
68 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
West 2169 FENTON PKWY STE 104    N/A
B18 DRYCLEANERSHANGERS CLEANERS S104890840
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                    Not reportedRegion Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Fax:
                    921084735Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    SAN DIEGOMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    2169 FENTON PKWY STE 104Mailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    6195638200Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    2169 FENTON PKWY STE 104Contact Address:
                    ALEXANDER SHAW-PRESIDENTContact Name:
                    6195638200Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    2169 FENTON PKWY STE 104Owner Address:
                    FAIRLANE CLENERS INCOwner Name:

HANGERS CLEANERS  (Continued) S104890840

          2169  FENTON PKWYAddress:
          2012Year:
          HANGERS CLEANERSName:

          2169  FENTON PKWYAddress:
          2011Year:
          HANGERS CLEANERSName:

          2169  FENTON PKWYAddress:
          2010Year:
          HANGERS CLEANERSName:

          2169  FENTON PKWYAddress:
          2008Year:
          HANGERS CLEANERSName:

          2169  FENTON PKWYAddress:
          2007Year:
          HANGERS CLEANERSName:

          2169  FENTON PKWYAddress:
          2006Year:
          HANGERS CLEANERSName:

          2169  FENTON PKWYAddress:
          2005Year:
          HANGERS CLEANERSName:

          2169  FENTON PKWYAddress:
          2003Year:
          HANGERS CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

205 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.039 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
76 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
West 2169  FENTON PKWY    N/A
B19 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1015019222
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          3444  CAMINO DEL RIO NAddress:
          2009Year:
          RUBENS PAINT & BODY WORKS IName:

          3444  CAMINO DEL RIO NAddress:
          2008Year:
          RUBENS PAINT & BODY WORKS IName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

725 ft.
0.137 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
64 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
SSW 3444  CAMINO DEL RIO N    N/A
20 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015439424

          2365  NORTHSIDE DRAddress:
          2010Year:
          AAA AUTO CLUBName:

          2365  NORTHSIDE DRAddress:
          2009Year:
          AAA AUTOMOBILE CLUB OF SOUTHERN CAName:

          2365  NORTHSIDE DRAddress:
          2008Year:
          AAA AUTOMOBILE CLUB OF SOUTHERN CAName:

          2365  NORTHSIDE DRAddress:
          2005Year:
          AAA AUTOMOBILE CLUB OF SOUTHERN CAName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

834 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.158 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
65 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
WNW 2365  NORTHSIDE DR    N/A
C21 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015351028

                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              9 000000615RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCaseworker:
                              SAN DIEGO RWQCB (REGION 9)Lead Agency:
                              03/17/2005Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              Land Disposal SiteCase Type:
                              -117.1265Longitude:
                              32.78310Latitude:
                              L10001749414Global Id:

LDS:

834 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.158 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
65 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
WNW WMUDS/SWAT2365 NORTHSIDE DR, BOX 10    N/A
C22 LDSTHERMAL TREATMENT FACILITY S104156588
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                                      KDNRegional Board Project Officer:
                                      TrueSub Chapter 15:
                                      Not reportedThreat to Water Quality:
                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
                                      FalseDepartment of Defence:
                                      FalseResource Conservation Recovery Act:
                                      FalseToxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
                                      FalseSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
               TrueWaste Discharge System:
               Not reportedLast Facility Editors:
               Not reportedComments:
               Not reportedSecondary SIC:
               9511Primary SIC:
               Not reportedSWAT Facility Name:
               Not reportedFacility Telephone:
               Not reportedFacility Description:
               wastes may  be treated or stored.
               Solid Waste Site-Class II - A solid waste facility at which designatedFacility Type:
               9Region:
               Not reportedLand Owner Phone:
               Not reportedLand Owner Contact:
               Not reportedLand Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedLand Owner Address:
               Not reportedLand Owner Name:
               6195845440Agency Telephone:
               CHARLIE SHEWEYAgency Contact:
               SAN DIEGO            CA 92108Agency City,St,Zip:
               9301 FRIARS RDAgency Address:
               Not reportedAgency Department:
               SHEWEY ENVIRONMENTAL MGMTAgency Name:
               PrivateAgency Type:
               FalseWaste List:
               FalseOpen To Public:
               FalseSuperorder:
               FalseMunicipal Solid Waste:
               Not reportedRegional Board ID:
               0Tonnage:
               Not reportedNPID:
               Not reportedBase Meridian:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste:
               inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.
               Hardness, TRF, Chloride). ’Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
               water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
               Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat toPrimary Waste Type:
               CNSOILPrimary Waste:
               Not reportedComplexity:
               Not reportedEdit Date:

WMUDS/SWAT:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              L10001749414EDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affect:

THERMAL TREATMENT FACILITY  (Continued) S104156588
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                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Information ID:
                                      9 000000615Waste Discharge System ID:
                                      Quarterly SubmittalSelf-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
                                      HWaste Discharge Requirements:
                                      NoRCRA Facility:
                                      Not reportedSection Range:
                                      0Number of WMUDS at Facility:

THERMAL TREATMENT FACILITY  (Continued) S104156588

          3545  CAMINO DEL RIO SAddress:
          2001Year:
          A & S COLLISION REPAIR INCName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

996 ft.
0.189 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
94 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
SE 3545  CAMINO DEL RIO S    N/A
23 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015445581

          3435  CAMINO DEL RIO SAddress:
          2006Year:
          LIKE NU AUTO BODYName:

          3435  CAMINO DEL RIO SAddress:
          2001Year:
          RENEE GOODRICH MFCCName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1029 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.195 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
94 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
SSE 3435  CAMINO DEL RIO S    N/A
D24 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015438976

          3435  CAMINO DEL RIO SAddress:
          2012Year:
          PRO CLEANING SERVICESName:

          3435  CAMINO DEL RIO SAddress:
          2011Year:
          PRO CLEANING SERVICESName:

          3435  CAMINO DEL RIO SAddress:
          2010Year:
          PRO CLEANING SVC LLCName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

1029 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.195 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
94 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
SSE 3435  CAMINO DEL RIO S    N/A
D25 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1015046889
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                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/29/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/29/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    425-313-8100Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ISSAQUAH,  98027
                    999 LAKE DROwner/operator address:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    ECAMPOS@3ECOMPANY.COMContact email:
                    760-602-8709Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92010
                    3207 GREY HAWK CT STE 200Contact address:
                    ELIZABETH  CAMPOSContact:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92010
                    STE 200
                    3207 GREY HAWK CTMailing address:
                    CAR000089284EPA ID:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92108
                    2345 FENTON PKWYFacility address:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 488Site name:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE #488Facility name:
                    07/11/2014Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

1065 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.202 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
68 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
WNW FINDS2345 FENTON PKWY CAR000089284
E26 RCRA-LQGCOSTCO WHOLESALE #488 1004676770
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                    221.   Waste code:

                    214.   Waste name:
                    214.   Waste code:

                    213.   Waste name:
                    213.   Waste code:

                    212.   Waste name:
                    212.   Waste code:

                    211.   Waste name:
                    211.   Waste code:

                    181.   Waste name:
                    181.   Waste code:

                    172.   Waste name:
                    172.   Waste code:

                    151.   Waste name:
                    151.   Waste code:

                    141.   Waste name:
                    141.   Waste code:

                    135.   Waste name:
                    135.   Waste code:

                    134.   Waste name:
                    134.   Waste code:

                    133.   Waste name:
                    133.   Waste code:

                    131.   Waste name:
                    131.   Waste code:

                    122.   Waste name:
                    122.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

COSTCO WHOLESALE #488  (Continued) 1004676770
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                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    791.   Waste name:
                    791.   Waste code:

                    611.   Waste name:
                    611.   Waste code:

                    561.   Waste name:
                    561.   Waste code:

                    541.   Waste name:
                    541.   Waste code:

                    352.   Waste name:
                    352.   Waste code:

                    343.   Waste name:
                    343.   Waste code:

                    331.   Waste name:
                    331.   Waste code:

                    311.   Waste name:
                    311.   Waste code:

                    291.   Waste name:
                    291.   Waste code:

                    281.   Waste name:
                    281.   Waste code:

                    272.   Waste name:
                    272.   Waste code:

                    271.   Waste name:
                    271.   Waste code:

                    232.   Waste name:
                    232.   Waste code:

                    223.   Waste name:
                    223.   Waste code:

                    221.   Waste name:

COSTCO WHOLESALE #488  (Continued) 1004676770
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                    122.   Waste name:
                    122.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE #488Site name:
                    03/01/2014Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORAL.   Waste name:
                    U034.   Waste code:

                    SALTS
                    NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D026.   Waste code:

                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:

COSTCO WHOLESALE #488  (Continued) 1004676770
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                    291.   Waste name:
                    291.   Waste code:

                    281.   Waste name:
                    281.   Waste code:

                    272.   Waste name:
                    272.   Waste code:

                    271.   Waste name:
                    271.   Waste code:

                    232.   Waste name:
                    232.   Waste code:

                    223.   Waste name:
                    223.   Waste code:

                    221.   Waste name:
                    221.   Waste code:

                    214.   Waste name:
                    214.   Waste code:

                    213.   Waste name:
                    213.   Waste code:

                    212.   Waste name:
                    212.   Waste code:

                    211.   Waste name:
                    211.   Waste code:

                    181.   Waste name:
                    181.   Waste code:

                    172.   Waste name:
                    172.   Waste code:

                    151.   Waste name:
                    151.   Waste code:

                    141.   Waste name:
                    141.   Waste code:

                    135.   Waste name:
                    135.   Waste code:

                    134.   Waste name:
                    134.   Waste code:

                    133.   Waste name:
                    133.   Waste code:

                    131.   Waste name:
                    131.   Waste code:

COSTCO WHOLESALE #488  (Continued) 1004676770
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                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D029.   Waste code:

                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    D028.   Waste code:

                    CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D026.   Waste code:

                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    791.   Waste name:
                    791.   Waste code:

                    611.   Waste name:
                    611.   Waste code:

                    561.   Waste name:
                    561.   Waste code:

                    352.   Waste name:
                    352.   Waste code:

                    343.   Waste name:
                    343.   Waste code:

                    331.   Waste name:
                    331.   Waste code:

                    311.   Waste name:
                    311.   Waste code:

COSTCO WHOLESALE #488  (Continued) 1004676770
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                    U034.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U019.   Waste code:

                    SALTS
                    NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    VINYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D043.   Waste code:

                    TRICHLORETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D040.   Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:
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HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

STATE MASTER
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110057046897Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 488Site name:
                    07/09/2002Date form received by agency:

                    ETHENE, TRICHLORO- (OR) TRICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U228.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, CHLORO- (OR) CHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U037.   Waste code:

                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORAL.   Waste name:

COSTCO WHOLESALE #488  (Continued) 1004676770

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (425) 313-6275Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ISSAQUAH, WA 98027
                    999 LAKE DR LICENSINGContact address:
                    LISA  SIMPSONContact:
                    ISSAQUAH, WA 98027
                    LICENSING
                    999 LAKE DRMailing address:
                    CAR000064188EPA ID:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92108
                    2345 N MISSION CITY PKWYFacility address:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 488Facility name:
                    06/18/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1065 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.202 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
68 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
WNW FINDS2345 N MISSION CITY PKWY CAR000064188
E27 RCRA NonGen / NLRCOSTCO WHOLESALE NO 488 1001959782
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002931864Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (425) 313-8100Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ISSAQUAH, WA 98027
                    999 LAKE DROwner/operator address:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 488  (Continued) 1001959782
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                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              601-1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0001Total Tanks:
                              SACRAMENTO, CA 95804Owner City,St,Zip:
                              P.O. BOX 898Owner Address:
                              CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROLOwner Name:
                              9163225310Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              CHPOther Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000035433Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:

HIST UST:

1138 ft.
0.216 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
101 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  92120
ESE 3703 CAMINO DEL RIO S    N/A
28 HIST USTCALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL U001573121

          3333  CAMINO DEL RIO SAddress:
          2002Year:
          DONS AUTOMOTIVE INCName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1173 ft.
0.222 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
97 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
SSW 3333  CAMINO DEL RIO S    N/A
29 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015432803

          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          575Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-029774-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-023806Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          29774Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

1180 ft.
0.223 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
58 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
SW 3111 CAMINO DEL RIO N 603    N/A
30 SWEEPS USTCENTERSIDE ONE S106924148
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          1Number Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PSTG:

CENTERSIDE ONE  (Continued) S106924148

          5942  RANCHO MISSION RDAddress:
          2003Year:
          IMMACULATE CLEANING SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

1253 ft.
0.237 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
74 ft.

1/8-1/4 SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
ENE 5942  RANCHO MISSION RD    N/A
31 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1015078290

          8000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-004507-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000217Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          4507Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          8000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-004507-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000217Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          4507Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                    -117.114489Longitude:
                    32.788556Latitude:
                    SAN DIEGO COUNTYPermitting Agency:
                    H04507Facility ID:

UST:

1522 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster F
0.288 mi. SAN DIEGO CO. SAM

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
72 ft.

1/4-1/2 San Diego Co. HMMDSAN DIEGO, CA  92108
NE SWEEPS UST9966 SAN DIEGO MISSION RD    N/A
F32 USTTEXACO USA (TERMINAL) U003789155
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WASTESTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-004507-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000217Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          4507Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-004507-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000217Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          4507Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WASTESTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-004507-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000217Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          4507Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:

TEXACO USA (TERMINAL)  (Continued) U003789155

TC4333219.2s   Page 61



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    UNDERGROUND TANK 104507 T003UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1963-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    WASTE OILOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    63002Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    104507Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 104507 T002UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1974-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1991-12-20 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    SEE FILE FOR CONTENTSOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    8000Capacity Gallons:
                    1Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    104507Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 104507 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    YOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    EQUILON ENTERPRISESUST Owner:
                    92108-Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    9966 SAN DIEGO MISSION RDFacility Address:
                    EQUILON ENTERPRISESFacility Owner:
                    02/28/2011Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    10/23/2009Last HMMD Inspection:
                    433-240-15-00APN:
                    CAD000626127EPA Id Number:
                    6HK78Business Type:
                    104507Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

TEXACO USA (TERMINAL)  (Continued) U003789155
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                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    12000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1799Additional Id:
                    UNKNOWNTank Type:
                    104507Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 104507 T006UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1982-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1991-12-20 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    SEE FILE FOR CONTENTSOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    63004Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    104507Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 104507 T005UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1974-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    1200Capacity Gallons:
                    63003Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    104507Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 104507 T004UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1963-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    SEE FILE FOR CONTENTSOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    63001Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    104507Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:

TEXACO USA (TERMINAL)  (Continued) U003789155
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                    04/10/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    104507Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    66262.34(f)
                    Failed to properly label/date hazardous waste container &/or tank.Violation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE TANK/CONTAINER W/O LABEL/DATEViolation:
                    6HV0227Violation Code:
                    04/10/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    104507Facility Id:

Violations Inactive Permits:

                    MONITORS:   INTERSTITIAL
                    DW TANK   DW SUCTION AND/ OR GRAVITY PIPING WITH INTERSTITIALUST Monitor Method:
                    21Monitor Code:
                    GRAVITYDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1994-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    GASOLINE ADDITIVE & WATEROther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1799 / OIL BEARING MATERIAL / RT3688Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    104507Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 104507 T008UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1994-10-25 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    SEE FILE FOR CONTENTSOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    12000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1799Additional Id:
                    UNKNOWNTank Type:
                    104507Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 104507 T007UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1994-10-25 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    SEE FILE FOR CONTENTSOther Content Info:
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                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    104507Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 104507 T002UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1974-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1991-12-20 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    SEE FILE FOR CONTENTSOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    8000Capacity Gallons:
                    1Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    104507Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 104507 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    YSubject To APSA:
                    YOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    EQUILON ENTERPRISESUST Owner:
                    92108-Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    9966 SAN DIEGO MISSION RDFacility Address:
                    EQUILON ENTERPRISESFacility Owner:
                    02/28/2011Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    10/23/2009Last HMMD Inspection:
                    433-240-15-00APN:
                    CAD000626127EPA Id Number:
                    6HK78Business Type:
                    104507Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    2635(b)(2)
                    UST system does not have an approved overfill protection system.Violation Citation:
                    UST SYSTEM W/O APPROVED OVERFILL PROTECTViolation:
                    6HV3254Violation Code:
                    04/10/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    104507Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    for Hazardous waste tank system. 66265.193(a)
                    Failed to provide proper secondary containment and/or leak detectionViolation Citation:
                    NO 2ND CONTAINMENT FOR HW TANKViolation:
                    6HV1603Violation Code:
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                    1991-12-20 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    SEE FILE FOR CONTENTSOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    63004Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    104507Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 104507 T005UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1974-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    1200Capacity Gallons:
                    63003Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    104507Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 104507 T004UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1963-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    SEE FILE FOR CONTENTSOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    63001Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    104507Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 104507 T003UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1963-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    WASTE OILOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    63002Additional Id:
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                    MONITORS:   INTERSTITIAL
                    DW TANK   DW SUCTION AND/ OR GRAVITY PIPING WITH INTERSTITIALUST Monitor Method:
                    21Monitor Code:
                    GRAVITYDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1994-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    GASOLINE ADDITIVE & WATEROther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1799 / OIL BEARING MATERIAL / RT3688Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    104507Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 104507 T008UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1994-10-25 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    SEE FILE FOR CONTENTSOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    12000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1799Additional Id:
                    UNKNOWNTank Type:
                    104507Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 104507 T007UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1994-10-25 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    SEE FILE FOR CONTENTSOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    12000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1799Additional Id:
                    UNKNOWNTank Type:
                    104507Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 104507 T006UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1982-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
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                    7/1/1986Date Began:
                    1/1/1990Date:
                    Remedial InvestigationFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer ImpactedFacility Type:
                    LOP - State FundFunding:
                    CA Regional Water Quality Control BoardAgency:
                    H04507-001Case Number:

                    4/26/2001Date Began:
                    4/26/2001Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    Non BillableFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H04507-002Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    2635(b)(2)
                    UST system does not have an approved overfill protection system.Violation Citation:
                    UST SYSTEM W/O APPROVED OVERFILL PROTECTViolation:
                    6HV3254Violation Code:
                    04/10/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    104507Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    for Hazardous waste tank system. 66265.193(a)
                    Failed to provide proper secondary containment and/or leak detectionViolation Citation:
                    NO 2ND CONTAINMENT FOR HW TANKViolation:
                    6HV1603Violation Code:
                    04/10/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    104507Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    66262.34(f)
                    Failed to properly label/date hazardous waste container &/or tank.Violation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE TANK/CONTAINER W/O LABEL/DATEViolation:
                    6HV0227Violation Code:
                    04/10/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    104507Facility Id:

Violations Inactive Permits:

TEXACO USA (TERMINAL)  (Continued) U003789155

                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92108
                    9966 SAN DIEGO MISSION RDFacility address:
                    SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US SAN DIEGO TERMINALFacility name:
                    07/20/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1522 ft. HIST USTSite 2 of 6 in cluster F
0.288 mi. SLIC

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
72 ft.

1/4-1/2 LUSTSAN DIEGO, CA  92108
NE FINDS9966 SAN DIEGO MISSION ROAD CAD000626127
F33 RCRA-SQGEQUILON SAN DIEGO TERMINAL 1000144770
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                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/01/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77252
                    PO BOX 2648Owner/operator address:
                    EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/01/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    RAY.WALDING@SHELL.COMContact email:
                    713-241-7008Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77252 2648
                    PO BOX 2648Contact address:
                    RAY  WALDINGContact:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77252 2648
                    PO BOX 2648Mailing address:
                    CAD000626127EPA ID:
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                    D009.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US SAN DIEGO TERMINSite name:
                    01/30/2007Date form received by agency:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US - SAN DIEGO TERMINALSite name:
                    02/18/2008Date form received by agency:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US SAN DIEGO TERMINALSite name:
                    11/17/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US SAN DIEGO TERMINALSite name:
                    03/19/2010Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:
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                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    EQUILON SAN DIEGO SALES TERMINALSite name:
                    07/30/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TEXACO SAN DIEGO SALES TERMINALSite name:
                    03/04/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC (SAN DIEGO TER)Site name:
                    02/27/2002Date form received by agency:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US-SAN DIEGO TERMINALSite name:
                    02/19/2004Date form received by agency:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    725.   Waste name:
                    725.   Waste code:

                    133.   Waste name:
                    133.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US - SAN DIEGO TERMINSite name:
                    02/16/2006Date form received by agency:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
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these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

FRP
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110000478778Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/09/2004Evaluation date:

                    LocalEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/10/2006Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/10/2006    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    04/10/2006Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TEXACO REFINING AND MARKETING, INC. SANSite name:
                    02/28/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TEXACO REFINING AND MARKETING, INCSite name:
                    04/11/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TEXACO REFINING AND MARKETING, INC.Site name:
                    02/29/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    EQUILON SAN DIEGO SALES TERMINALSite name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:
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                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      YesInterim Remedial Actions:
   Not reportedFile Dispn:
   2APriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   Municipal groundwater useBeneficial Use:
   Not reportedGW Depth:
   907.11Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   SELEnforce Type:
   Not reportedClosed Date:
   7/2/86Enforce Date:
   07/01/1986Release Date:
   7/10/95Began Monitor:
   1/1/90Remed Action:
   12/05/1988Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   04/06/1987Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:
   07/01/1986Confirm Date:
   07/01/1986Date Stopped:
   07/01/1986Date Found:
   Aquifer affectedCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   CorrosionCause:
   TankSource:
   New TankHow Stopped:
   Tank ClosureHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   contaminants
   Pump and Treat Ground Water - generally employed to remove dissolvedAbate Method:
   Not reportedQty Leaked:
   GasolineSubstance:
   H04507-001Local Case:
   9UT542Case Number:
   Post remedial action monitoringStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

CRITERIA AND HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT INVENTORY

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)

transported off-site.
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                              00001000Tank Capacity:
                              1963Year Installed:
                              63001Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              10Container Construction Thickness:
                              WASTE OILType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00001000Tank Capacity:
                              1963Year Installed:
                              63002Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, NoneLeak Detection:
                              3/16Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00008000Tank Capacity:
                              1974Year Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0005Total Tanks:
                              LOS ANGELES, CA 90010Owner City,St,Zip:
                              P.O. BOX 3756 - 3550 WILSHIREOwner Address:
                              TEXACO USAOwner Name:
                              6192836191Telephone:
                              J.H. ELLIOTTContact Name:
                              TERMINALOther Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000033190Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:

HIST UST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.115924Longitude:
                              32.787193Latitude:
                              H04507-002Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608182474Global Id:
                              04/26/2001Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
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                              Stock Inventor, NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00004000Tank Capacity:
                              1968Year Installed:
                              63004Container Num:
                              005Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              3/16Container Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00002000Tank Capacity:
                              1963Year Installed:
                              63003Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              10Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:

EQUILON SAN DIEGO TERMINAL  (Continued) 1000144770

                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    15000Capacity Gallons:
                    001Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    121132Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121132 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    EXXONUST Owner:
                    92108-1721Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    9950 SAN DIEGO MISSION RDFacility Address:
                    EXXONFacility Owner:
                    Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    Not reportedLast HMMD Inspection:
                    433-240-27-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    Not reportedBusiness Type:
                    121132Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

1546 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster F
0.293 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
74 ft.

1/4-1/2 SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
NE SAN DIEGO CO. SAM9950 SAN DIEGO MISSION RD    N/A
F34 San Diego Co. HMMDMISSION VALLEY TERMINAL AT0404 S106061820
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                    5/23/1994Date Began:
                    5/23/1994Date:
                    Preliminary AssessmentFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer ImpactedFacility Type:
                    Non BillableFunding:
                    CA Regional Water Quality Control BoardAgency:
                    H21132-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1987-01-12 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    SEE FILE FOR CONTENTSOther Content Info:

MISSION VALLEY TERMINAL AT0404  (Continued) S106061820

                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/28/2006OES notification:
                                             06-1820OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

                              27479044Total Gallons:
                              SFPP, LP/KINDER MORGANOwner:
                              San DiegoCertified Unified Program Agencies:

AST:

                    9 000057N91Reg Id:
                    WBC&DReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

                    9 000056N91Reg Id:
                    WBC&DReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

                    9 000055N91Reg Id:
                    WBC&DReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

                    9 000054N91Reg Id:
                    WBC&DReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

1546 ft. EMISite 4 of 6 in cluster F
0.293 mi. San Diego Co. HMMD

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
74 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHMIRSSAN DIEGO, CA  92108
NE AST9950 SAN DIEGO MISSION RD    N/A
F35 HIST CORTESESFPP, LP/KINDER MORGAN S103994117

TC4333219.2s   Page 76



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             2Gallons:
                                             GasolineSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Pipe LineSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             3/28/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Kinder MorganAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Responsible PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
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                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             OtherSite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             1/23/2007 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Kinder MorganAgency:
                                             2007Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             ContractorCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             01/23/2007OES notification:
                                             07-0514OES Incident Number:

                                             falling from the truck. Spill covered an area 5 Ft X 4 Ft.
                                             Substance was released from a vacuum hose truck, due to the hoseDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
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                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             09/13/2005OES notification:
                                             05-5310OES Incident Number:

                                             Unknown leak in a water remediation system which is contained on siteDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             500Gallons:
                                             OilSubstance:
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                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             12/11/2007OES notification:
                                             07-7642OES Incident Number:

                                             Substance was released from a product hose while draining.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             1Gallons:
                                             DieselSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             OtherSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             9/13/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Kinder MorganAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
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                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             12/01/2006OES notification:
                                             06-7108OES Incident Number:

                                             totally contained within the vault.
                                             A vault drum overfilled and released in the vault. Substance wasDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             30Gallons:
                                             Ground WaterSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             OtherSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             12/11/2007 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Kinder MorganAgency:
                                             2007Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Responsible PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
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                                             11/15/2005OES notification:
                                             05-6616OES Incident Number:

                                             area 10 ft X 20 Ft.
                                             Substance was released due to a pump leaking. Substance covered anDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             DieselSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             OtherSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             12/1/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Kinder MorganAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
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                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Threatened ReleaseSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             OtherSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             11/15/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Kinder MorganAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
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                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             10/10/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Kinder MorganAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             10/10/2005OES notification:
                                             05-5846OES Incident Number:

                                             have been released.
                                             caller they are digging around probes to see if any hydro carbons
                                             Per caller during testing several hits where received off probes. PerDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
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                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             11/02/2006OES notification:
                                             06-6500OES Incident Number:

                                             foot stain.
                                             Per caller, a leaking truck caused the release. causing a 1 foot by 1Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             EthanolSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Industrial PlantSite Type:
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                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/25/2006OES notification:
                                             06-2476OES Incident Number:

                                             hole.
                                             occurred when off loading a driver, the hose came out of the sump
                                             Per caller, a 3ft by 3ft area of water contaminated with Diesel,Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             1/2Gallons:
                                             Water contaminated with DieselSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             OtherSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             11/2/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Kinder MorganAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
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                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             02/16/2006OES notification:
                                             06-0999OES Incident Number:

                                             to occur.
                                             Pressure had built in a hose causing it to disconnect and a releaseDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             GasolineSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             OtherSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             4/25/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Kinder MorganAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             ContractorCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
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                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Carbon Filter WaterSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Pipe LineSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             2/16/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Kinder MorganAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Responsible PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
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                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             GasolineSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             OtherSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             11/6/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Kinder MorganAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             11/06/2005OES notification:
                                             05-6394OES Incident Number:

                                             Substance sprayed over an area 100 Ft X 15 Ft.
                                             Substance released due to maintenance from a petroleum pipeline.Description:
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                                             10/19/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Kinder Morgan EnergyAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Responsible PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             10/19/2005OES notification:
                                             05-6040OES Incident Number:

                                             Per caller, a 16 inch stain was discovered on the ground.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
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                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    GASOLINE ADDITIVE & WATEROther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1799 / OIL BEARING MATERIAL / RT3688Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 104507 T008UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    YTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    YSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    SFPP, LPUST Owner:
                    92868-Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    ORANGEFacility City:
                    1100 S TOWN & COUNTRY RDFacility Address:
                    SFPP, LP/KINDER MORGANFacility Owner:
                    02/28/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    10/17/2011Last HMMD Inspection:
                    433-240-27-00APN:
                    CAD080912587EPA Id Number:
                    6HK19Business Type:
                    100804Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

                                             Pumps where stopped and Plug was replaced.
                                             Substance was being pumped back into remediation when a plug failed.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             WaterSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Pipe LineSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
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                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1963-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2010-06-14 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    DEFICIENTReg Status:
                    MOTOR VEHICLE FUELOther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    600Capacity Gallons:
                    SUMP D-106 (UST "C ") AT5461Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T003UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1963-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2010-11-17 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    MOTOR VEHICLE FUELOther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    8709Capacity Gallons:
                    D-108 LOADING RACK SUMP (UST "B" ) AT5475Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T002UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1989-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2011-01-27 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    CLOSEDReg Status:
                    MOTOR VEHICLE FUELOther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    600Capacity Gallons:
                    SUMP D109 ( UST "D1" ) AT5487Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T001UST Name:

                    MONITORS:   INTERSTITIAL
                    DW TANK   DW SUCTION AND/ OR GRAVITY PIPING WITH INTERSTITIALUST Monitor Method:
                    21Monitor Code:
                    GRAVITYDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1994-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
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                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T007UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1976-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2008-11-18 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    MOTOR VEHICLE FUELOther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    1650Capacity Gallons:
                    VAPOR RECOVERY SATURATOR/AT5374Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T006UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    2011-01-27 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    MOTOR VEHICLE FUELOther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    235Capacity Gallons:
                    BURNER SUMP D-111 (UST "D2 ") AT5487Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T005UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    GRAVITYDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    2007-01-22 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    MOTOR VEHICLE FUELOther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    846Capacity Gallons:
                    SHELL RACK SUMP FOR RACK 5/AT5292Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T004UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION

SFPP, LP/KINDER MORGAN  (Continued) S103994117

TC4333219.2s   Page 93



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    2003-08-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2009-04-01 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    CLOSEDReg Status:
                    ETHANOLOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    370Capacity Gallons:
                    AT5405Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T010UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    2003-08-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2009-04-01 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    CLOSEDReg Status:
                    ETHANOLOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    370Capacity Gallons:
                    AT5405Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T009UST Name:

                    Not reportedUST Monitor Method:
                    Not reportedMonitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    2009-01-06 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    ’OFF SPEC FUELS’Other Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    294Capacity Gallons:
                    (UST "’A" )’ AT5319Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T008UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    GRAVITYDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1974-03-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2011-01-14 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    Not reportedOther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    430Capacity Gallons:
                    VAPOR CONDENSATE - ( UST "D4") AT5487Additional Id:
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                    Not reportedUST Monitor Method:
                    Not reportedMonitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    2010-06-14 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    FUEL WATER SEPARATOROther Content Info:
                    LEADEDUST Contents:
                    1500Capacity Gallons:
                    AT5461 (UST "C1" )Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T013UST Name:

                    ABOVEGROUND PIPING W/VISUAL MONIT; NO SUMPS OR UDCS.
                    DW TANK W/ CONSTANT VACUUM INTERSTITIAL W/ ALARM; SW GRAVITYUST Monitor Method:
                    46Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    2010-06-07 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    Not reportedOther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    4000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT2503Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T012UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    2009-06-03 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    Not reportedOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    300Capacity Gallons:
                    AT5412Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T011UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
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                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    RAGS, SOIL, FOAM LOGS WITH GASOLINEOther Information:
                    WASTE 352 ORGANIC SOLIDS (OTHER)Name:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    WASTE 291 LATEX WASTEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    SOIL W/PBOther Information:
                    WASTE 352 ORGANIC SOLIDS (OTHER)Name:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WASTEWATER WITH BENZENEOther Information:
                    WASTE 134 AQUEOUS SOL’N W/LESS 10% ORGName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    NEMO 1121POther Information:
                    FUEL ADDITIVEName:
                    64742-95-6Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    HI-TEC 6591S (MVA-4)Other Information:
                    FUEL ADDITIVEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

Active Permits:
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                    AP 4001 FUEL ADDITIVEOther Information:
                    FUEL ADDITIVEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    TANK BOTTOM SLUDGEOther Information:
                    WASTE 241 TANK BOTTOM WASTEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    TRANSMIX (MV-2-31,32)Other Information:
                    PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONSName:
                    MIXTURECase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    OXYGEN GASName:
                    7782-44-7Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    DIESEL; (MV-12, 17, 23, 8, 11, 29)Name:
                    68476-34-6Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    ACETYLENE GASName:
                    74-86-2Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    PAINT CHIPSOther Information:
                    WASTE 352 ORGANIC SOLIDS (OTHER) PAINT CHIPSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
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                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    (2X100; 1X500)Other Information:
                    PROPANE, LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM COMPRESSED GASName:
                    74-98-6Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    NITROGEN GASName:
                    7727-37-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    ETHANOL 95% (MV-21-22)Other Information:
                    DENATURED ETHANOLName:
                    64-17-5Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    WASTE 611 CONTAMINATED SOILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    TANK CLEANING WASTEWATER (GASOLINE)Other Information:
                    WASTE 343 UNSPEC ORGANIC LIQUID MIXTURE (OTHER) TANKName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    PAINT AND RELATED MATERIALS (343)Other Information:
                    WASTE 214 UNSPEC SOLVENT MIXTUREName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
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                    64-19-7Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED OILOther Information:
                    WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    UNISOL LIQUID RED BK-50 LR-1,5Other Information:
                    UNISOL LIQUIDName:
                    MIXTURECase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    CHRONICHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    BRAND ATC/AFFFOther Information:
                    LIGHT WATER FC-600Name:
                    112-34-5Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    AP-297-15 FUEL ADDITIVE MVA-1 AG-1Other Information:
                    KEROPURName:
                    MIXTURECase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    HITEC 6676 COther Information:
                    FUEL ADDITIVEName:
                    MIXTURECase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    REACTIVEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    SODIUM HYPOCHLORITEName:
                    7681-52-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:
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                    HAZWASTE TANKS W/O P.E. ASSESSMENTViolation:
                    6HV1601Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    AQUEOUS SOLUTION WITH AS, CDOther Information:
                    WASTE 132 AQUEOUS SOL’N WITH METALSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    REACTIVEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    SODIUM BISULFITEName:
                    7631-90-5Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    PHOSPHORIC ACIDName:
                    7664-38-2Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    CHRONICHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    MCC LUBRICITY FUEL ADDITIVEOther Information:
                    FUEL ADDITIVEName:
                    MIXTURECase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    GASOLINE (MV1,3,4,5,6,7,9,10,13,14,15,16,18,19,25-28)Other Information:
                    PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONName:
                    8006-61-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    ACETIC ACIDName:
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                    MONITORING PROCEDURES NOT AVAIL/TO HMDViolation:
                    6HV3107Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(a)(3) & 66262.34(f)
                    date and/or are improperly labeled.  CCR  66262.34(a)(2);
                    Hazardous waste containers &/or tanks are missing labels, accumulationViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER W/O LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0202Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    monitoring not performed.  25284.1(a)(4) (C ); 2643(c )(1)
                    SINGLE WALLED PRESSURIZED PIPING: OPTION 1-Hourly line leak detectorViolation Citation:
                    SWPP1: NO HOURLY LLD MONITORINGViolation:
                    6HV3553Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    explosion or release.  CCR 66265.31
                    Facility not maintained &/operated to minimize possibility of fire,Violation Citation:
                    FIRE/EXPLOSION/RELEASE NOT MINIMIZEDViolation:
                    6HV0207Violation Code:
                    11/01/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25505(a)(2)
                    complete information for emergency response agencies.  HSC 25509(a)(5)
                    Business Plan does not have a site map which provides sufficient orViolation Citation:
                    HMBP: INADEQUATE SITE MAPViolation:
                    6HV1009Violation Code:
                    11/20/2009Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(a)(3) & 66262.34(f)
                    date and/or are improperly labeled.  CCR  66262.34(a)(2);
                    Hazardous waste containers &/or tanks are missing labels, accumulationViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER W/O LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0202Violation Code:
                    01/12/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.191(a) or 66265.192(a)
                    Failed to obtain a P.E. assessment for hazardous waste tank system.Violation Citation:
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                    2635(a)(2)(A)
                    System not checked as required by tester (at 6 months/3yrs.)Violation Citation:
                    CATH PROT:SYSTEM NOT CHECKED AS REQViolation:
                    6HV3301Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    waste tank system. 67383.3 & 66265.197(a)&(b)
                    Failed to properly complete and/or document closure for a hazardousViolation Citation:
                    IMPROPER CLOSURE OF HW TANK UNITViolation:
                    6HV1611Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(a)(3) & 66262.34(f)
                    date and/or are improperly labeled.  CCR  66262.34(a)(2);
                    Hazardous waste containers &/or tanks are missing labels, accumulationViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER W/O LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0202Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    information. 25201
                    TIERED PERMITTING: TP Notification has incomplete or incorrectViolation Citation:
                    TP NOTIFICATION INCOMPLETE/INCORRECTViolation:
                    6HV0143Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    25292.2(a), 25299.33; 2809
                    Current evidence of financial responsibility not available.Violation Citation:
                    NO CURRENT FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITYViolation:
                    6HV3105Violation Code:
                    10/17/2011Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    tank systems only). 2641(j), 2638
                    Annual certification for ATG and/or sensors not completed (existingViolation Citation:
                    NO ANNUAL CERT OF ATG AND SENSORSViolation:
                    6HV3110Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    (d), 2634(d), 2641(h), 2711(a)(9)
                    Monitoring procedures not available/complete/submitted to HMD 2632(b)&Violation Citation:
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                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    25292.2(a), 25299.33; 2809
                    Current evidence of financial responsibility not available.Violation Citation:
                    NO CURRENT FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITYViolation:
                    6HV3105Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.173(a)
                    Hazardous waste containers are not kept closed while in storage.  CCR Violation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER NOT CLOSEDViolation:
                    6HV0201Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    or inventory is incomplete. 25509, 25510
                    Inventory not amended for 100% increase of hazardous material onsiteViolation Citation:
                    INVENTORY INCOMPLETE/NOT AMENDEDViolation:
                    6HV1018Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25505(a)(2)
                    complete information for emergency response agencies.  HSC 25509(a)(5)
                    Business Plan does not have a site map which provides sufficient orViolation Citation:
                    HMBP: INADEQUATE SITE MAPViolation:
                    6HV1009Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    manage it within one year. 66261.7(e) & (f).
                    Failed to mark date on empty container larger than 5 gallons and/orViolation Citation:
                    MISMANAGED EMPTY CONTAINERS >5GALS.Violation:
                    6HV0224Violation Code:
                    11/20/2009Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    leak detection not performed. 2643(c )(2)
                    SINGLE WALLED PRESSURIZED PIPING: OPTION 1:Monthly electronic lineViolation Citation:
                    SWPP1: MONTHLY ELLD NOT DONEViolation:
                    6HV3554Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
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                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2635(b)(2)
                    UST system does not have an approved overfill protection system.Violation Citation:
                    UST SYSTEM W/O APPROVED OVERFILL PROTECTViolation:
                    6HV3254Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    68.1005
                    Current UPF permit not obtained/not available. 25284; 68.905, 68.1003,Violation Citation:
                    UPF PERMIT NOT CURRENT/ONSITEViolation:
                    6HV3101Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    for Hazardous waste tank system. 66265.193(a)
                    Failed to provide proper secondary containment and/or leak detectionViolation Citation:
                    NO 2ND CONTAINMENT FOR HW TANKViolation:
                    6HV1603Violation Code:
                    09/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    in disclosable quantities.  HSC 25504(a),25503.5
                    Business Plan inventory does not list all hazardous materials on siteViolation Citation:
                    HMBP: INVENTORY INADEQUATEViolation:
                    6HV1006Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.195 ( c)
                    Failed to inspect and/or document daily HW tank system inspections. Violation Citation:
                    NO DAILY TANK INSPECTION/LOGViolation:
                    6HV1605Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    DO inspection reports not onsite 2715 (c)(d)(e)
                    Designated Operator monthly inspection not conducted or incomplete; orViolation Citation:
                    NO D.O INSPECTION/INCOMPL;NO REPORTSViolation:
                    6HV3192Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:
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                    Failed to provide adequate P.E. Assessment report for a HW tankViolation Citation:
                    P.E. ASSESSMENT REPORT NOT COMPLETEViolation:
                    6HV1602Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    manifest with all information required.  CCR 66262.23(a)
                    Generator of hazardous waste has not completed the hazardous wasteViolation Citation:
                    MANIFEST NOT COMPLETED PROPERLYViolation:
                    6HV0137Violation Code:
                    11/20/2009Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.191(a) or 66265.192(a)
                    Failed to obtain a P.E. assessment for hazardous waste tank system.Violation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE TANKS W/O P.E. ASSESSMENTViolation:
                    6HV1601Violation Code:
                    09/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2635(b)(2)
                    UST system does not have an approved overfill protection system.Violation Citation:
                    UST SYSTEM W/O APPROVED OVERFILL PROTECTViolation:
                    6HV3254Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2 years. 2643(e)
                    SINGLE WALLED GRAVITY PIPING:Piping integrity test not performed everyViolation Citation:
                    SWGP:PIPE INTEG NOT TESTED EVERY 2 YEARSViolation:
                    6HV3701Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    not ICC certified. 2715 (a)(b)
                    Designated Operator Notification/Change form not submitted and/or D.O.Violation Citation:
                    NO D.O. CERT/NOTIFICATION/CHANGEViolation:
                    6HV3191Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    for Hazardous waste tank system. 66265.193(a)
                    Failed to provide proper secondary containment and/or leak detectionViolation Citation:
                    NO 2ND CONTAINMENT FOR HW TANKViolation:
                    6HV1603Violation Code:
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                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    waste regulations.  CCR 66265.16(a)&(b)
                    Personnel training is not adequate to ensure compliance with hazardousViolation Citation:
                    TRAINING PROGRAM NOT ADEQUATEViolation:
                    6HV0402Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    waste tank system. 67383.3 & 66265.197(a)&(b)
                    Failed to properly complete and/or document closure for a hazardousViolation Citation:
                    IMPROPER CLOSURE OF HW TANK UNITViolation:
                    6HV1611Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    25189.5(a) or 25189(d)
                    point (ground, storm drain, sewer system, trash, or air).  HSC 
                    Disposal or causing the disposal of hazardous waste to an unauthorizedViolation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE:UNAUTHORIZED DISPOSALViolation:
                    6HV0301Violation Code:
                    11/01/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    days. 2635 (a)(2)(A)
                    CATHODIC PROTECTION: Impressed current system check not done every 60Violation Citation:
                    IMPRESSED CURRENT TEST NOT DONE ON TIMEViolation:
                    6HV3302Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    UST system not operated to prevent spills and/or overfills. 25292.1(a)Violation Citation:
                    SYS NOT RUN TO PREVENT SPILL/OVERFILLViolation:
                    6HV3265Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2634(e), 2641(h)
                    Emergency Response Plan is not available/complete. 25289(b); 2632(b),Violation Citation:
                    UST ER RESPONSE PLAN NOT COMPLETE/AVAILViolation:
                    6HV3108Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    system. 66265.191(g) or 66265.192(k)
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                    Not reportedFacility Address:
                    Not reportedFacility Owner:
                    Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    Not reportedLast HMMD Inspection:
                    433-240-27-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK07Business Type:
                    100805Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    25286(a); 2711
                    CUPA UST form(s) A and/or B not available/complete/submitted to HMD. Violation Citation:
                    FORMS A & B NOT AVAIL./SUBMITTEDViolation:
                    6HV3104Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2 years. 2643(e)
                    SINGLE WALLED GRAVITY PIPING:Piping integrity test not performed everyViolation Citation:
                    SWGP:PIPE INTEG NOT TESTED EVERY 2 YEARSViolation:
                    6HV3701Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25505(a)(2)
                    complete information for emergency response agencies.  HSC 25509(a)(5)
                    Business Plan does not have a site map which provides sufficient orViolation Citation:
                    HMBP: INADEQUATE SITE MAPViolation:
                    6HV1009Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    after 7/1/04).  25290.1 (d)&(e)
                    Vacuum/Pressure/Hydrostatic (VPH) system (for tank installs on or
                    UST system not continuously monitored usingViolation Citation:
                    UST SYSTEM NOT CONT. MONITORED W/VPHViolation:
                    6HV3269Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    and/or not onsite. 2715(f)
                    Facility employee(s) are not trained, training records are incomplete,Violation Citation:
                    NO TRAINING/RECORD INCOMPLETE-NOT ONSITEViolation:
                    6HV3193Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:
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                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    OILY ABSORBENTOther Information:
                    WASTE 223 UNSPEC OIL CONTAINING WASTEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207749Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    FLEET PRIDEOther Information:
                    WASTE 444 USED BATTERIESName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207749Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED OILOther Information:
                    WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207749Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    NSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    78219Facility Zip:
                    TXFacility State:
                    SAN ANTONIOFacility City:
                    1603 ACKERMAN RDFacility Address:
                    COASTAL TRANSPORT COMPANY INCFacility Owner:
                    05/31/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    04/22/2011Last HMMD Inspection:
                    433-240-27-00APN:
                    CAL000172941EPA Id Number:
                    6HK26Business Type:
                    207749Facility Id:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    Not reportedFacility Zip:
                    Not reportedFacility State:
                    Not reportedFacility City:
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                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207749Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(f)
                    Failed to properly label/date hazardous waste container &/or tank.Violation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE TANK/CONTAINER W/O LABEL/DATEViolation:
                    6HV0227Violation Code:
                    12/04/2008Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207749Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207749Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    PARTS WASHEROther Information:
                    WASTE 135 UNSPECIFIED AQUEOUS SOL’NName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207749Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    OXYGEN GASName:
                    7782-44-7Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207749Facility Id:

                    CHRONICHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    OILS, LUBRICATINGName:
                    8002-05-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207749Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED ANTIFREEZEOther Information:
                    WASTE 342 ORGANIC LIQUIDS W/METALSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207749Facility Id:
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                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1994-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    GASOLINE ADDITIVE & WATEROther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1799 / OIL BEARING MATERIAL / RT3688Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 104507 T008UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    YTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    SFPP, LPUST Owner:
                    92868-Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    ORANGEFacility City:
                    1100 S TOWN & COUNTRY RDFacility Address:
                    SFPP, LP/KINDER MORGANFacility Owner:
                    02/28/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    10/17/2011Last HMMD Inspection:
                    433-240-27-00APN:
                    CAD080912587EPA Id Number:
                    6HK19Business Type:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(f)
                    Failed to properly label/date hazardous waste container &/or tank.Violation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE TANK/CONTAINER W/O LABEL/DATEViolation:
                    6HV0227Violation Code:
                    04/22/2011Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207749Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    filters. 25250.22 and 66266.130( c)(3)
                    Failed to label &/or close drained used oil filters &/or used fuelViolation Citation:
                    FILTERS:FUEL/OIL NOT LABELED OR CLOSEDViolation:
                    6HV0218Violation Code:
                    04/22/2011Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    207749Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    Did not accumulate waste in container or tank. 66262.34 (d)(2)Violation Citation:
                    HW NOT ACCUMULATED IN TANK/CONTAINERViolation:
                    6HV0226Violation Code:
                    12/04/2008Inspection Date:
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                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T004UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1963-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2010-06-14 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    DEFICIENTReg Status:
                    MOTOR VEHICLE FUELOther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    600Capacity Gallons:
                    SUMP D-106 (UST "C ") AT5461Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T003UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1963-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2010-11-17 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    MOTOR VEHICLE FUELOther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    8709Capacity Gallons:
                    D-108 LOADING RACK SUMP (UST "B" ) AT5475Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T002UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1989-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2011-01-27 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    CLOSEDReg Status:
                    MOTOR VEHICLE FUELOther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    600Capacity Gallons:
                    SUMP D109 ( UST "D1" ) AT5487Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T001UST Name:

                    MONITORS:   INTERSTITIAL
                    DW TANK   DW SUCTION AND/ OR GRAVITY PIPING WITH INTERSTITIALUST Monitor Method:
                    21Monitor Code:
                    GRAVITYDelivery System:
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                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    430Capacity Gallons:
                    VAPOR CONDENSATE - ( UST "D4") AT5487Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T007UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1976-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2008-11-18 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    MOTOR VEHICLE FUELOther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    1650Capacity Gallons:
                    VAPOR RECOVERY SATURATOR/AT5374Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T006UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    2011-01-27 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    MOTOR VEHICLE FUELOther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    235Capacity Gallons:
                    BURNER SUMP D-111 (UST "D2 ") AT5487Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T005UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    GRAVITYDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    2007-01-22 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    MOTOR VEHICLE FUELOther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    846Capacity Gallons:
                    SHELL RACK SUMP FOR RACK 5/AT5292Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
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                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    2003-08-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2009-04-01 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    CLOSEDReg Status:
                    ETHANOLOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    370Capacity Gallons:
                    AT5405Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T010UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    2003-08-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2009-04-01 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    CLOSEDReg Status:
                    ETHANOLOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    370Capacity Gallons:
                    AT5405Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T009UST Name:

                    Not reportedUST Monitor Method:
                    Not reportedMonitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    2009-01-06 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    ’OFF SPEC FUELS’Other Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    294Capacity Gallons:
                    (UST "’A" )’ AT5319Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T008UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    GRAVITYDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1974-03-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2011-01-14 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    Not reportedOther Content Info:
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                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    Not reportedUST Monitor Method:
                    Not reportedMonitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    2010-06-14 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    FUEL WATER SEPARATOROther Content Info:
                    LEADEDUST Contents:
                    1500Capacity Gallons:
                    AT5461 (UST "C1" )Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T013UST Name:

                    ABOVEGROUND PIPING W/VISUAL MONIT; NO SUMPS OR UDCS.
                    DW TANK W/ CONSTANT VACUUM INTERSTITIAL W/ ALARM; SW GRAVITYUST Monitor Method:
                    46Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    2010-06-07 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    Not reportedOther Content Info:
                    OTHERUST Contents:
                    4000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT2503Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T012UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    2009-06-03 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    Not reportedOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    300Capacity Gallons:
                    AT5412Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    100804Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 100804 T011UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
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                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    PAINT CHIPSOther Information:
                    WASTE 352 ORGANIC SOLIDS (OTHER) PAINT CHIPSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    RAGS, SOIL, FOAM LOGS WITH GASOLINEOther Information:
                    WASTE 352 ORGANIC SOLIDS (OTHER)Name:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    WASTE 291 LATEX WASTEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    SOIL W/PBOther Information:
                    WASTE 352 ORGANIC SOLIDS (OTHER)Name:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WASTEWATER WITH BENZENEOther Information:
                    WASTE 134 AQUEOUS SOL’N W/LESS 10% ORGName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    NEMO 1121POther Information:
                    FUEL ADDITIVEName:
                    64742-95-6Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    HI-TEC 6591S (MVA-4)Other Information:
                    FUEL ADDITIVEName:
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                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    AP 4001 FUEL ADDITIVEOther Information:
                    FUEL ADDITIVEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    TANK BOTTOM SLUDGEOther Information:
                    WASTE 241 TANK BOTTOM WASTEName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    TRANSMIX (MV-2-31,32)Other Information:
                    PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONSName:
                    MIXTURECase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    OXYGEN GASName:
                    7782-44-7Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    DIESEL; (MV-12, 17, 23, 8, 11, 29)Name:
                    68476-34-6Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    ACETYLENE GASName:
                    74-86-2Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
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                    7681-52-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    (2X100; 1X500)Other Information:
                    PROPANE, LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM COMPRESSED GASName:
                    74-98-6Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    NITROGEN GASName:
                    7727-37-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    ETHANOL 95% (MV-21-22)Other Information:
                    DENATURED ETHANOLName:
                    64-17-5Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    WASTE 611 CONTAMINATED SOILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    TANK CLEANING WASTEWATER (GASOLINE)Other Information:
                    WASTE 343 UNSPEC ORGANIC LIQUID MIXTURE (OTHER) TANKName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    PAINT AND RELATED MATERIALS (343)Other Information:
                    WASTE 214 UNSPEC SOLVENT MIXTUREName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:
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                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    ACETIC ACIDName:
                    64-19-7Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    USED OILOther Information:
                    WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    UNISOL LIQUID RED BK-50 LR-1,5Other Information:
                    UNISOL LIQUIDName:
                    MIXTURECase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    CHRONICHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    BRAND ATC/AFFFOther Information:
                    LIGHT WATER FC-600Name:
                    112-34-5Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    AP-297-15 FUEL ADDITIVE MVA-1 AG-1Other Information:
                    KEROPURName:
                    MIXTURECase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    HITEC 6676 COther Information:
                    FUEL ADDITIVEName:
                    MIXTURECase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    REACTIVEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    SODIUM HYPOCHLORITEName:
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                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.191(a) or 66265.192(a)
                    Failed to obtain a P.E. assessment for hazardous waste tank system.Violation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE TANKS W/O P.E. ASSESSMENTViolation:
                    6HV1601Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    AQUEOUS SOLUTION WITH AS, CDOther Information:
                    WASTE 132 AQUEOUS SOL’N WITH METALSName:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    REACTIVEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    SODIUM BISULFITEName:
                    7631-90-5Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    Not reportedOther Information:
                    PHOSPHORIC ACIDName:
                    7664-38-2Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    CHRONICHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    MCC LUBRICITY FUEL ADDITIVEOther Information:
                    FUEL ADDITIVEName:
                    MIXTURECase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    GASOLINE (MV1,3,4,5,6,7,9,10,13,14,15,16,18,19,25-28)Other Information:
                    PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONName:
                    8006-61-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
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                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    (d), 2634(d), 2641(h), 2711(a)(9)
                    Monitoring procedures not available/complete/submitted to HMD 2632(b)&Violation Citation:
                    MONITORING PROCEDURES NOT AVAIL/TO HMDViolation:
                    6HV3107Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(a)(3) & 66262.34(f)
                    date and/or are improperly labeled.  CCR  66262.34(a)(2);
                    Hazardous waste containers &/or tanks are missing labels, accumulationViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER W/O LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0202Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    monitoring not performed.  25284.1(a)(4) (C ); 2643(c )(1)
                    SINGLE WALLED PRESSURIZED PIPING: OPTION 1-Hourly line leak detectorViolation Citation:
                    SWPP1: NO HOURLY LLD MONITORINGViolation:
                    6HV3553Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    explosion or release.  CCR 66265.31
                    Facility not maintained &/operated to minimize possibility of fire,Violation Citation:
                    FIRE/EXPLOSION/RELEASE NOT MINIMIZEDViolation:
                    6HV0207Violation Code:
                    11/01/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25505(a)(2)
                    complete information for emergency response agencies.  HSC 25509(a)(5)
                    Business Plan does not have a site map which provides sufficient orViolation Citation:
                    HMBP: INADEQUATE SITE MAPViolation:
                    6HV1009Violation Code:
                    11/20/2009Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(a)(3) & 66262.34(f)
                    date and/or are improperly labeled.  CCR  66262.34(a)(2);
                    Hazardous waste containers &/or tanks are missing labels, accumulationViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER W/O LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0202Violation Code:
                    01/12/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:
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                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2635(a)(2)(A)
                    System not checked as required by tester (at 6 months/3yrs.)Violation Citation:
                    CATH PROT:SYSTEM NOT CHECKED AS REQViolation:
                    6HV3301Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    waste tank system. 67383.3 & 66265.197(a)&(b)
                    Failed to properly complete and/or document closure for a hazardousViolation Citation:
                    IMPROPER CLOSURE OF HW TANK UNITViolation:
                    6HV1611Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66262.34(a)(3) & 66262.34(f)
                    date and/or are improperly labeled.  CCR  66262.34(a)(2);
                    Hazardous waste containers &/or tanks are missing labels, accumulationViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER W/O LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0202Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    information. 25201
                    TIERED PERMITTING: TP Notification has incomplete or incorrectViolation Citation:
                    TP NOTIFICATION INCOMPLETE/INCORRECTViolation:
                    6HV0143Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    25292.2(a), 25299.33; 2809
                    Current evidence of financial responsibility not available.Violation Citation:
                    NO CURRENT FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITYViolation:
                    6HV3105Violation Code:
                    10/17/2011Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    tank systems only). 2641(j), 2638
                    Annual certification for ATG and/or sensors not completed (existingViolation Citation:
                    NO ANNUAL CERT OF ATG AND SENSORSViolation:
                    6HV3110Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:
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                    6HV3192Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    25292.2(a), 25299.33; 2809
                    Current evidence of financial responsibility not available.Violation Citation:
                    NO CURRENT FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITYViolation:
                    6HV3105Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.173(a)
                    Hazardous waste containers are not kept closed while in storage.  CCR Violation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER NOT CLOSEDViolation:
                    6HV0201Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    or inventory is incomplete. 25509, 25510
                    Inventory not amended for 100% increase of hazardous material onsiteViolation Citation:
                    INVENTORY INCOMPLETE/NOT AMENDEDViolation:
                    6HV1018Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25505(a)(2)
                    complete information for emergency response agencies.  HSC 25509(a)(5)
                    Business Plan does not have a site map which provides sufficient orViolation Citation:
                    HMBP: INADEQUATE SITE MAPViolation:
                    6HV1009Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    manage it within one year. 66261.7(e) & (f).
                    Failed to mark date on empty container larger than 5 gallons and/orViolation Citation:
                    MISMANAGED EMPTY CONTAINERS >5GALS.Violation:
                    6HV0224Violation Code:
                    11/20/2009Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    leak detection not performed. 2643(c )(2)
                    SINGLE WALLED PRESSURIZED PIPING: OPTION 1:Monthly electronic lineViolation Citation:
                    SWPP1: MONTHLY ELLD NOT DONEViolation:
                    6HV3554Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
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                    for Hazardous waste tank system. 66265.193(a)
                    Failed to provide proper secondary containment and/or leak detectionViolation Citation:
                    NO 2ND CONTAINMENT FOR HW TANKViolation:
                    6HV1603Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2635(b)(2)
                    UST system does not have an approved overfill protection system.Violation Citation:
                    UST SYSTEM W/O APPROVED OVERFILL PROTECTViolation:
                    6HV3254Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    68.1005
                    Current UPF permit not obtained/not available. 25284; 68.905, 68.1003,Violation Citation:
                    UPF PERMIT NOT CURRENT/ONSITEViolation:
                    6HV3101Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    for Hazardous waste tank system. 66265.193(a)
                    Failed to provide proper secondary containment and/or leak detectionViolation Citation:
                    NO 2ND CONTAINMENT FOR HW TANKViolation:
                    6HV1603Violation Code:
                    09/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    in disclosable quantities.  HSC 25504(a),25503.5
                    Business Plan inventory does not list all hazardous materials on siteViolation Citation:
                    HMBP: INVENTORY INADEQUATEViolation:
                    6HV1006Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.195 ( c)
                    Failed to inspect and/or document daily HW tank system inspections. Violation Citation:
                    NO DAILY TANK INSPECTION/LOGViolation:
                    6HV1605Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    DO inspection reports not onsite 2715 (c)(d)(e)
                    Designated Operator monthly inspection not conducted or incomplete; orViolation Citation:
                    NO D.O INSPECTION/INCOMPL;NO REPORTSViolation:
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                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    system. 66265.191(g) or 66265.192(k)
                    Failed to provide adequate P.E. Assessment report for a HW tankViolation Citation:
                    P.E. ASSESSMENT REPORT NOT COMPLETEViolation:
                    6HV1602Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    manifest with all information required.  CCR 66262.23(a)
                    Generator of hazardous waste has not completed the hazardous wasteViolation Citation:
                    MANIFEST NOT COMPLETED PROPERLYViolation:
                    6HV0137Violation Code:
                    11/20/2009Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    66265.191(a) or 66265.192(a)
                    Failed to obtain a P.E. assessment for hazardous waste tank system.Violation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE TANKS W/O P.E. ASSESSMENTViolation:
                    6HV1601Violation Code:
                    09/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2635(b)(2)
                    UST system does not have an approved overfill protection system.Violation Citation:
                    UST SYSTEM W/O APPROVED OVERFILL PROTECTViolation:
                    6HV3254Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2 years. 2643(e)
                    SINGLE WALLED GRAVITY PIPING:Piping integrity test not performed everyViolation Citation:
                    SWGP:PIPE INTEG NOT TESTED EVERY 2 YEARSViolation:
                    6HV3701Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    not ICC certified. 2715 (a)(b)
                    Designated Operator Notification/Change form not submitted and/or D.O.Violation Citation:
                    NO D.O. CERT/NOTIFICATION/CHANGEViolation:
                    6HV3191Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
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                    6HV3193Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    waste regulations.  CCR 66265.16(a)&(b)
                    Personnel training is not adequate to ensure compliance with hazardousViolation Citation:
                    TRAINING PROGRAM NOT ADEQUATEViolation:
                    6HV0402Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    waste tank system. 67383.3 & 66265.197(a)&(b)
                    Failed to properly complete and/or document closure for a hazardousViolation Citation:
                    IMPROPER CLOSURE OF HW TANK UNITViolation:
                    6HV1611Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    25189.5(a) or 25189(d)
                    point (ground, storm drain, sewer system, trash, or air).  HSC 
                    Disposal or causing the disposal of hazardous waste to an unauthorizedViolation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE:UNAUTHORIZED DISPOSALViolation:
                    6HV0301Violation Code:
                    11/01/2005Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    days. 2635 (a)(2)(A)
                    CATHODIC PROTECTION: Impressed current system check not done every 60Violation Citation:
                    IMPRESSED CURRENT TEST NOT DONE ON TIMEViolation:
                    6HV3302Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    UST system not operated to prevent spills and/or overfills. 25292.1(a)Violation Citation:
                    SYS NOT RUN TO PREVENT SPILL/OVERFILLViolation:
                    6HV3265Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2634(e), 2641(h)
                    Emergency Response Plan is not available/complete. 25289(b); 2632(b),Violation Citation:
                    UST ER RESPONSE PLAN NOT COMPLETE/AVAILViolation:
                    6HV3108Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
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                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    92108Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    9966 SAN DIEGO MISSION RD.Facility Address:
                    EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLCFacility Owner:
                    08/31/2004Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    04/23/2003Last HMMD Inspection:
                    433-240-15-00APN:
                    CAD000603795EPA Id Number:
                    6HK78Business Type:
                    128545Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    25286(a); 2711
                    CUPA UST form(s) A and/or B not available/complete/submitted to HMD. Violation Citation:
                    FORMS A & B NOT AVAIL./SUBMITTEDViolation:
                    6HV3104Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2 years. 2643(e)
                    SINGLE WALLED GRAVITY PIPING:Piping integrity test not performed everyViolation Citation:
                    SWGP:PIPE INTEG NOT TESTED EVERY 2 YEARSViolation:
                    6HV3701Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    & 25505(a)(2)
                    complete information for emergency response agencies.  HSC 25509(a)(5)
                    Business Plan does not have a site map which provides sufficient orViolation Citation:
                    HMBP: INADEQUATE SITE MAPViolation:
                    6HV1009Violation Code:
                    04/20/2004Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    after 7/1/04).  25290.1 (d)&(e)
                    Vacuum/Pressure/Hydrostatic (VPH) system (for tank installs on or
                    UST system not continuously monitored usingViolation Citation:
                    UST SYSTEM NOT CONT. MONITORED W/VPHViolation:
                    6HV3269Violation Code:
                    04/27/2006Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    100804Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    and/or not onsite. 2715(f)
                    Facility employee(s) are not trained, training records are incomplete,Violation Citation:
                    NO TRAINING/RECORD INCOMPLETE-NOT ONSITEViolation:
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              5.14Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              5.14Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5171SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              1069Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2006Year:

EMI:

1 additional CA_HMMD: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    25189.5(a) or 25189(d)
                    point (ground, storm drain, sewer system, trash, or air).  HSC 
                    Disposal or causing the disposal of hazardous waste to an unauthorizedViolation Citation:
                    HAZWASTE:UNAUTHORIZED DISPOSALViolation:
                    6HV0301Violation Code:
                    04/23/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    128545Facility Id:

Violations Inactive Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:

SFPP, LP/KINDER MORGAN  (Continued) S103994117

                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             9 37I024188WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             436547Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

NPDES:

ENVIROSTOR
1546 ft. HAZNETSite 5 of 6 in cluster F
0.293 mi. ENF

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
74 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHMIRSSAN DIEGO, CA  92108
NE SLIC9950 SAN DIEGO MISSION ROAD    N/A
F36 NPDESMISSION VALLEY BULK FUEL TERMINAL S108405207
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                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ZIP:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR TYPE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR ZIP:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR STATE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CITY:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR NAME:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             Not reportedPLACE SIZE:
                                             Not reportedSTATUS DATE:
                                             Not reportedSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             Not reportedPROCESSED DATE:
                                             Not reportedRECEIVED DATE:
                                             92868Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             OrangeDischarge City:
                                             1100 Town and Country RdDischarge Address:
                                             SFPP LPDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             04/05/2013Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
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                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ZIP:
                                             CaliforniaDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             Private BusinessOPERATOR TYPE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             713-784-1010OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
                                             DAVE HuberOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
                                             85043OPERATOR ZIP:
                                             ArizonaOPERATOR STATE:
                                             PhoenixOPERATOR CITY:
                                             1214 S 51st AveOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             Coastal TransportationOPERATOR NAME:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             6195841055FACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
                                             BOYD AndersonFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             AcresPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             2PLACE SIZE:
                                             05/10/2004STATUS DATE:
                                             ActiveSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             05/10/2004PROCESSED DATE:
                                             05/09/2008RECEIVED DATE:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                             Not reportedDischarge State:
                                             Not reportedDischarge City:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedProgram Type:
                                             9 37I018788WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             IndustrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             Not reportedOrder No:
                                             218952Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id:
                                             Not reportedFacility Status:
                                             Not reportedNpdes Number:

                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedPRIMARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             Not reportedRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             Not reportedDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
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                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             Not reportedPLACE SIZE:
                                             Not reportedSTATUS DATE:
                                             Not reportedSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             Not reportedPROCESSED DATE:
                                             Not reportedRECEIVED DATE:
                                             85043Discharge Zip:
                                             ArizonaDischarge State:
                                             PhoenixDischarge City:
                                             1214 S 51st AveDischarge Address:
                                             Coastal TransportationDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             05/10/2004Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             9 37I018788WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             218952Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:
                                             4212-Local Trucking Without StoragePRIMARY SIC:
                                             04-MAY-04CERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             Vice PresidentCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Tom BraatenCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             San Diego RvRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             Not reportedDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             619-584-1055EMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
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                                             Not reportedProgram Type:
                                             9 37I024188WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             IndustrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             Not reportedOrder No:
                                             436547Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id:
                                             Not reportedFacility Status:
                                             Not reportedNpdes Number:

                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedPRIMARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             Not reportedRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             Not reportedDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ZIP:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR TYPE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR ZIP:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR STATE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CITY:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR NAME:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
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                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ZIP:
                                             CaliforniaDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             Private BusinessOPERATOR TYPE:
                                             hankinsk@kindermorgan.comOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             714-560-4887OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Env Health and Safety SpecialistOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Karina HankinsOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
                                             92868OPERATOR ZIP:
                                             CaliforniaOPERATOR STATE:
                                             OrangeOPERATOR CITY:
                                             1100 Town and Country RdOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             SFPP LPOPERATOR NAME:
                                             lueraf@kindermorgan.comFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             619-778-5215FACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Area ManagerFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Frank LueraFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             AcresPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             30.1PLACE SIZE:
                                             04/05/2013STATUS DATE:
                                             ActiveSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             04/05/2013PROCESSED DATE:
                                             04/05/2013RECEIVED DATE:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                             Not reportedDischarge State:
                                             Not reportedDischarge City:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
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                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             09/20/2005OES notification:
                                             05-5459OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              dated May 13, 2008 under the Site Documents tab.
                              Additional Remediation Report for Tank MV-18 Transfer Pump Release
                              treatment system (MTS) activities. For more information see
                              have declined in all wells since the beginning of initial mobile
                              2007. Volatile fuel hydrocarbons concentration in wellhead samples
                              pump seal. Groundwater monitoring wells were installed on July 20,
                              On January 17,2007 gasoline was released onto soil due to a failedSite History:
                              Automotive gasolines, * Petroleum - Diesel fuels
                              Diesel, MTBE / TBA / Other Fuel Oxygenates, Gasoline, * Petroleum -Potential Contaminants of Concern:
                              water, Under Investigation
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Soil, SurfacePotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              9UT542RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              SMCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.114435Longitude:
                              32.790821325Latitude:
                              H21132-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO RWQCB (REGION 9)Lead Agency:
                              SL607392800Global Id:
                              05/14/2009Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:
                                             4226-Special Warehousing and Storage, NECPRIMARY SIC:
                                             31-MAR-15CERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             Director EHSCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Robert GranadoCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             Murphy Canyon CreekRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             YDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
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                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             06/13/2011OES notification:
                                             11-3540OES Incident Number:

                                             substance released into a pattern of about 8Ft X 8Ft.
                                             Substance was released when the truck was overfilled. CarbonDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Remediation Water and Carbon From a Carbon VesselSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             OtherSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             9/20/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Kinder MorganAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             ContractorCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
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                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             2Quantity Released:
                                             Mineral OilSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                                             6/13/2011Incident Date:
                                             San Diego Gas and ElectricAgency:
                                             2011Year:
                                             1615Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Gal(s)Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             ContractorCleanup By:
                                             OtherSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
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                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             40Quantity Released:
                                             Ground water with possible hydrocarbonsSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                                             4/10/2010Incident Date:
                                             Kinder MorganAgency:
                                             2010Year:
                                             1743Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Gal(s)Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             ContractorCleanup By:
                                             OtherSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/10/2010OES notification:
                                             ’10-2288OES Incident Number:

                                             The caller is reporting a small leak in a transformer.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
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                                             1620Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Gal(s)Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Responsible PartyCleanup By:
                                             OtherSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedIncident Date:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/09/2010OES notification:
                                             ’10-2274OES Incident Number:

                                             into the soil. Clean up is underway.
                                             A conveyance line apparently ruptured causing the product to spillDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
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                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Gasoline Service StationsSIC Desc 2:
                                        5541SIC Code 2:
                                        Petroleum Bulk Stations and TerminalsSIC Desc 1:
                                        5171SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.115189Place Longitude:
                                        32.786408Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace Subtype:
                                        Service/CommercialPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        240986Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

ENF:

                                             Conveyance piping malfunctioned, at a fuel terminal.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             40Quantity Released:
                                             Ground WaterSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             San Diego County Health Services DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                                             4/9/2010Incident Date:
                                             Kinder MorganAgency:
                                             2010Year:
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                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        technical report.
                                        NOV 2000-157 for nonsubmittal of time schedule andDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000054N91Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        08/14/2000Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        08/14/2000Effective Date:
                                        Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        235286Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:

MISSION VALLEY BULK FUEL TERMINAL  (Continued) S108405207

TC4333219.2s   Page 139



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Gasoline Service StationsSIC Desc 2:
                                        5541SIC Code 2:
                                        Petroleum Bulk Stations and TerminalsSIC Desc 1:
                                        5171SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.115189Place Longitude:
                                        32.786408Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace Subtype:
                                        Service/CommercialPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        240986Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
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                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Gasoline Service StationsSIC Desc 2:
                                        5541SIC Code 2:
                                        Petroleum Bulk Stations and TerminalsSIC Desc 1:
                                        5171SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.115189Place Longitude:
                                        32.786408Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace Subtype:
                                        Service/CommercialPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        240986Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        2/26/2001Latest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        not in near surface aquifer.
                                        the QualCom Stadium. MTBE has shown in deeper aquifer and
                                        Milestone entered. Additional offisite delineation beyondDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000054N91Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        2/26/2001Achieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        07/17/2000Effective Date:
                                        13267 LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        235095Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
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                                        Friars Road.
                                        from Kinder-Morgan manafold to Texaco Terminal, under
                                        Terminal to investigate the integrity of the fuel lines
                                        This is directed specifically to Texaco Mission ValleyDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000054N91Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        6/21/2000Achieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        06/05/2000Effective Date:
                                        13267 LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        235094Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
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                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Gasoline Service StationsSIC Desc 2:
                                        5541SIC Code 2:
                                        Petroleum Bulk Stations and TerminalsSIC Desc 1:
                                        5171SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.115189Place Longitude:
                                        32.786408Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace Subtype:
                                        Service/CommercialPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        240986Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        6/21/2000Latest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        SLICProgram:
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                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Gasoline Service StationsSIC Desc 2:
                                        5541SIC Code 2:
                                        Petroleum Bulk Stations and TerminalsSIC Desc 1:
                                        5171SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.115189Place Longitude:
                                        32.786408Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace Subtype:
                                        Service/CommercialPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        240986Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        10/30/2000Latest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        cross-over and surrounding soil.
                                        Submit a report evaluating the condition of the pipelineDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000054N91Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        10/30/2000Achieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        09/06/2000Effective Date:
                                        13267 LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        235006Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
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                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        6/14/2000Achieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        04/17/2000Effective Date:
                                        13267 LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        234221Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
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                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Gasoline Service StationsSIC Desc 2:
                                        5541SIC Code 2:
                                        Petroleum Bulk Stations and TerminalsSIC Desc 1:
                                        5171SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.115189Place Longitude:
                                        32.786408Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace Subtype:
                                        Service/CommercialPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        240986Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        6/14/2000Latest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        down Mission Valley.
                                        Request for further delineation of MTBE along SD River andDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000054N91Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
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                                        -117.115189Place Longitude:
                                        32.786408Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace Subtype:
                                        Service/CommercialPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        240986Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        11/1/1999Latest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        migration of relaese.
                                        Revised Corrective Action Plan for re-evaluation of of-siteDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000054N91Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        11/1/1999Achieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        08/27/1999Effective Date:
                                        13267 LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        233241Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
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                                        13267 LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        233207Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Gasoline Service StationsSIC Desc 2:
                                        5541SIC Code 2:
                                        Petroleum Bulk Stations and TerminalsSIC Desc 1:
                                        5171SIC Code 1:
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                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Gasoline Service StationsSIC Desc 2:
                                        5541SIC Code 2:
                                        Petroleum Bulk Stations and TerminalsSIC Desc 1:
                                        5171SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.115189Place Longitude:
                                        32.786408Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace Subtype:
                                        Service/CommercialPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        240986Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        11/1/1999Latest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        additional release(s) have compounded the problem. The
                                        The original CAP from early 1990’s has become outdated andDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000054N91Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        11/1/1999Achieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        08/27/1999Effective Date:
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                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace Subtype:
                                        Service/CommercialPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        240986Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        STORAGE TANKS/PIPING
                                        PETROLEUM RELEASE,RB LEAD, ASSOCIATES WITH ABOVEGROUNDDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000054N91Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        01/03/1992Effective Date:
                                        Clean-up and Abatement OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R9-1992-0001Order / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        221311Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:

MISSION VALLEY BULK FUEL TERMINAL  (Continued) S108405207

TC4333219.2s   Page 150



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Gasoline Service StationsSIC Desc 2:
                                        5541SIC Code 2:
                                        Petroleum Bulk Stations and TerminalsSIC Desc 1:
                                        5171SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.115189Place Longitude:
                                        32.786408Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
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                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Petroleum Bulk Stations and TerminalsSIC Desc 1:
                                        5171SIC Code 1:
                                        Not reportedPlace Longitude:
                                        Not reportedPlace Latitude:
                                        1# Of Agencies:
                                        Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                        FacilityPlace Type:
                                        Shell Oil Company - AnaheimAgency Name:
                                        256743Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        USTProgram:
                                        accordance with 92-01-A5 Directive 11.
                                        Failure to report releases of hydrocarbon waste inDescription:
                                        NOV R9-2006-0159Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        12/05/2006Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        12/05/2006Effective Date:
                                        Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R9-2006-0159Order / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        327187Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
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                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        AGTProgram:
                                        TANK/PIPING. SEE 9 000054N91 FOR ADDENDUM 1 INFO.
                                        PETROLEUM RELEASE, RB LEAD, ASSOC W/ABOVEGROUNDDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000055N91Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        01/03/1992Effective Date:
                                        Clean-up and Abatement OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                                        92-001Order / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        221310Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        IIndividual/General:
                                        NStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        02/20/2013Status Date:
                                        Never ActiveStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        9Region:
                                        UnregulatedReg Measure Type:
                                        161473Reg Measure Id:
                                        9 000055N91WDID:
                                        1# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        TANKSProgram Category1:
                                        AGTProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
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                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        02/20/2013Status Date:
                                        Never ActiveStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        9Region:
                                        UnregulatedReg Measure Type:
                                        160998Reg Measure Id:
                                        9 000057N91WDID:
                                        1# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        TANKSProgram Category1:
                                        AGTProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Petroleum Bulk Stations and TerminalsSIC Desc 1:
                                        5171SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.115189Place Longitude:
                                        32.786408Place Latitude:
                                        1# Of Agencies:
                                        Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                        FacilityPlace Type:
                                        Powerine PetroleumAgency Name:
                                        240987Facility Id:
                                        9Region:
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                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Petroleum Bulk Stations and TerminalsSIC Desc 1:
                                        5171SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.115189Place Longitude:
                                        32.786408Place Latitude:
                                        1# Of Agencies:
                                        Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                        FacilityPlace Type:
                                        Mobil Oil Corporation BurbankAgency Name:
                                        241070Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        AGTProgram:
                                        TANK/PIPING. SEE 9 000054N91 FOR ADDENDUM 1 INFO.
                                        PETROLEUM RELEASE, RB LEAD, ASSOC W/ABOVEGROUNDDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000057N91Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        01/03/1992Effective Date:
                                        Clean-up and Abatement OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                                        92-001Order / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        220963Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        IIndividual/General:
                                        NStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
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                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        AGTProgram:
                                        TANK/PIPING. SEE 9 000054N91 FOR ADDENDUM 1 INFO.
                                        PETROLEUM RELEASE, RB LEAD, ASSOC W/ABOVEGROUNDDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000056N91Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        01/03/1992Effective Date:
                                        Clean-up and Abatement OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                                        92-001Order / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        221082Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        IIndividual/General:
                                        NStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        02/20/2013Status Date:
                                        Never ActiveStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        9Region:
                                        UnregulatedReg Measure Type:
                                        161008Reg Measure Id:
                                        9 000056N91WDID:
                                        1# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        TANKSProgram Category1:
                                        AGTProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Gasoline Service StationsSIC Desc 2:
                                        5541SIC Code 2:
                                        Petroleum Bulk Stations and TerminalsSIC Desc 1:
                                        5171SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.115189Place Longitude:
                                        32.786408Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace Subtype:
                                        Service/CommercialPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        240986Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
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                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Gasoline Service StationsSIC Desc 2:
                                        5541SIC Code 2:
                                        Petroleum Bulk Stations and TerminalsSIC Desc 1:
                                        5171SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.115189Place Longitude:
                                        32.786408Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace Subtype:
                                        Service/CommercialPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        240986Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        Order and name changes.
                                        Addendum No. 2 to CAO R9-1992-0001 adding additional RPs toDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000054N91Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        08/27/1999Effective Date:
                                        Clean-up and Abatement OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R9-1992-0001-A02Order / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        247537Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
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                                        Not reported
                                        to extend final cleanup date. Compliance by 01 January 1999.
                                        Mission Valley Terminal CAO No. R9-1992-0001 addendum No. 1Description:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000054N91Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        09/06/1994Effective Date:
                                        Clean-up and Abatement OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R9-1992-0001-A01Order / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        247507Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
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                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Gasoline Service StationsSIC Desc 2:
                                        5541SIC Code 2:
                                        Petroleum Bulk Stations and TerminalsSIC Desc 1:
                                        5171SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.115189Place Longitude:
                                        32.786408Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace Subtype:
                                        Service/CommercialPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        240986Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        SLICProgram:
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                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Gasoline Service StationsSIC Desc 2:
                                        5541SIC Code 2:
                                        Petroleum Bulk Stations and TerminalsSIC Desc 1:
                                        5171SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.115189Place Longitude:
                                        32.786408Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace Subtype:
                                        Service/CommercialPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        240986Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        Addendum issued to rescind 1/1/99 final cleanup dateDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000054N91Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        03/20/2002Effective Date:
                                        Clean-up and Abatement OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R9-1992-0001-A4Order / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        239905Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
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                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        02/19/2002Effective Date:
                                        Clean-up and Abatement OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R9-1992-0001-A3Order / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        239904Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
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                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Gasoline Service StationsSIC Desc 2:
                                        5541SIC Code 2:
                                        Petroleum Bulk Stations and TerminalsSIC Desc 1:
                                        5171SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.115189Place Longitude:
                                        32.786408Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace Subtype:
                                        Service/CommercialPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        240986Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        Addendum to correct owners namedDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000054N91Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
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     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     SAN DIEGO, CA 921082202Mailing City,St,Zip:
     10509 SAN DIEGO MISSION RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6198142960Telephone:
     LANCE MCDANIELContact:
     CAC002724350GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S108405207envid:

HAZNET:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        7/24/2002Latest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        directive No. 2 of CAO 92-01
                                        TSO issued because dischargers are out of compliance withDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000054N91Title:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        03/13/2002Effective Date:
                                        Time Schedule OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R9-2002-0042Order / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        239873Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
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Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71002597Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110002334493Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD080912587Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.1162Longitude:
            32.78663Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            39Senate:
            79Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            Not reportedStatus Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            71002597Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.6255Tons:
     Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     CERRITOS, CA 907032103Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12851 166TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3102124190Telephone:
     RENEE NYGAARDContact:
     CAC002745347GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S108405207envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     1.5Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

MISSION VALLEY BULK FUEL TERMINAL  (Continued) S108405207

                    8/8/1991Date Began:
                    8/8/1991Date:
                    Preliminary AssessmentFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer ImpactedFacility Type:
                    Non BillableFunding:
                    CA Regional Water Quality Control BoardAgency:
                    H04288-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

1546 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster F
0.293 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
74 ft.

1/4-1/2 SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
NE 9950 SAN DIEGO MISSION RD    N/A
F37 SAN DIEGO CO. SAMMOBIL OIL CORP, WCS&L S108407132

   07/29/1993Confirm Date:
   06/29/1993Date Stopped:
   06/29/1993Date Found:
   Aquifer affectedCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   UnknownCause:
   UnknownSource:
   Close TankHow Stopped:
   Tank ClosureHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   approved site
   Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
   0Qty Leaked:
   GasolineSubstance:
   H02325-001Local Case:
   9UT2493Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

1758 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster G
0.333 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
140 ft.

1/4-1/2 SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
NW EMI9300 FRIARS RD    N/A
G38 LUSTFENTON PROPERTIES S104539587

TC4333219.2s   Page 166



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      Not reportedInterim Remedial Actions:
   Administratively opened on database, however no file physically existsFile Dispn:
   High priorityPriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   MUNBUBeneficial Use:
   25.1GW Depth:
   907.11Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   3/9/00Closed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   08/18/1994Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   11/29/1959Prelim Assess:
   10/26/94Submit Workplan:
   /  /Confirm Date:
   08/18/1994Date Stopped:
   08/18/1994Date Found:
   Aquifer affectedCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   Not reportedCause:
   UnknownSource:
   Not reportedHow Stopped:
   Not reportedHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   Not reportedAbate Method:
   0Qty Leaked:
   DieselSubstance:
   H02325-002Local Case:
   9UT3137Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      YesInterim Remedial Actions:
   File discarded, case closedFile Dispn:
   2APriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   MUNBUBeneficial Use:
   6.8GW Depth:
   907.11Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   5/19/00Closed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   08/19/1993Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   7/29/93Remed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   /  /Prelim Assess:
   6/29/93Submit Workplan:
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                                              10Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3273SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              47Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              1990Year:

EMI:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      Not reportedInterim Remedial Actions:
   Not reportedFile Dispn:
   High priorityPriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   MUNBUBeneficial Use:
   11GW Depth:
   907.11Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   3/9/00Closed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   08/31/1995Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   11/21/1995Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:
   /  /Confirm Date:
   08/31/1995Date Stopped:
   08/31/1995Date Found:
   Aquifer affectedCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   UnknownCause:
   TankSource:
   Close TankHow Stopped:
   Tank ClosureHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   approved site
   Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
   0Qty Leaked:
   DieselSubstance:
   H02325-003Local Case:
   9UT4064Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3273SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              47Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              1995Year:

                                              7Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

FENTON PROPERTIES  (Continued) S104539587

          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-021131-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021669Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          21131Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.158028Longitude:
                              32.775565Latitude:
                              H21131-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608155308Global Id:
                              04/14/1998Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

1766 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster G
0.334 mi. SAN DIEGO CO. SAM

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
113 ft.

1/4-1/2 San Diego Co. HMMDSAN DIEGO, CA  92108
NNW SWEEPS UST7400 MURRAY CANYON RD    N/A
G39 SLICH G FENTON MATERIAL CO S104749710
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                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1958-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    MC-D1Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    121131Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121131 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    H G FENTON MATERIAL COUST Owner:
                    92112-4101Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    P O BOX 64Facility Address:
                    H G FENTON MATERIAL COFacility Owner:
                    11/30/2002Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    Not reportedLast HMMD Inspection:
                    677-390-07-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK03Business Type:
                    121131Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          4000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-021131-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021669Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          21131Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:

H G FENTON MATERIAL CO  (Continued) S104749710
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                    7/22/1988Date Began:
                    4/14/1998Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer ImpactedFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H21131-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1958-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    4000Capacity Gallons:
                    MC-D2Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    121131Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121131 T002UST Name:

                    ALTERNATIVE  DURING INSPECTION.
                    NO MONITORING ALTERNATIVE  SELECTED.  VERIFY AND ENTER MONITORINGUST Monitor Method:
                    90Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:

H G FENTON MATERIAL CO  (Continued) S104749710

                              06/23/1993Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.1213576Longitude:
                              32.7864876Latitude:
                              T0607301717Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    9 000000628Reg Id:
                    WBC&DReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

                    9UT2950Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

1798 ft. WMUDS/SWATSite 3 of 6 in cluster G
0.341 mi. ENF

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
129 ft.

1/4-1/2 LDSSAN DIEGO, CA  92168
NW LUST9310 FRIARS RD    N/A
G40 HIST CORTESECLASS 2 SOIL TRTMENT FACILITY S102005503
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                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              9 000000655RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              CLCCaseworker:
                              SAN DIEGO RWQCB (REGION 9)Lead Agency:
                              03/17/2005Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              Land Disposal SiteCase Type:
                              -117.1337Longitude:
                              32.78269Latitude:
                              L10003934287Global Id:

LDS:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              06/21/1993Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301717Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              06/21/1993Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301717Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              06/21/1993Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301717Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              06/21/1993Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301717Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              06/21/1993Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607301717Global Id:

                              06/23/1993Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607301717Global Id:

Status History:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H21130-002LOC Case Number:
                              9UT2950RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
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                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Air and Water Resource and Solid Waste ManagementSIC Desc 1:
                                        9511SIC Code 1:
                                        Not reportedPlace Longitude:
                                        Not reportedPlace Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        Solid Waste Class II - designated wastesFacility Type:
                                        Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                        FacilityPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        214741Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

ENF:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              L10002398978EDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              9 000000628RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              CLCCaseworker:
                              SAN DIEGO RWQCB (REGION 9)Lead Agency:
                              03/17/2005Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              Land Disposal SiteCase Type:
                              -117.1250Longitude:
                              32.78579Latitude:
                              L10002398978Global Id:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              L10003934287EDR Link ID:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
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                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        LNDISPProgram:
                                        per WDR 95-59 Requirement B.21.d.4.
                                        NOV No. 2000-247. Failure to have appropriate cover of soilDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000000655Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        10/19/2000Termination Date:
                                        11/21/2000Achieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        10/19/2000Effective Date:
                                        Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        234568Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        LNDISPProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
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                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        LNDISPProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Air and Water Resource and Solid Waste ManagementSIC Desc 1:
                                        9511SIC Code 1:
                                        Not reportedPlace Longitude:
                                        Not reportedPlace Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        Solid Waste Class II - designated wastesFacility Type:
                                        Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                        FacilityPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        214741Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
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                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Air and Water Resource and Solid Waste ManagementSIC Desc 1:
                                        9511SIC Code 1:
                                        Not reportedPlace Longitude:
                                        Not reportedPlace Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        Solid Waste Class II - designated wastesFacility Type:
                                        Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                        FacilityPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        214741Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        LNDISPProgram:
                                        dated August 22, 2000.
                                        NOV No. 2000-248. Failure to submit report per 13267 letterDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000000655Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        10/19/2000Termination Date:
                                        11/21/2000Achieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        10/19/2000Effective Date:
                                        Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        234567Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
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                                        engineered materials(e.g. road or building) or not less
                                        (Order No. 95-59) including covering material with
                                        Sleepy Creek Road. Disposal site needs to comply with WDRs
                                        13267 letter sent regarding disposal of soil at 15596Description:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000000655Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        11/21/2000Achieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        08/22/2000Effective Date:
                                        13267 LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        234566Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        LNDISPProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
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                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        LNDISPProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Refuse SystemsSIC Desc 1:
                                        4953SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.125091Place Longitude:
                                        32.785763Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        Solid Waste Class II - designated wastesFacility Type:
                                        Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                        FacilityPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        256792Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        11/21/2000Latest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        LNDISPProgram:
                                        than 2 feet of clean fill.
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                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Air and Water Resource and Solid Waste ManagementSIC Desc 1:
                                        9511SIC Code 1:
                                        Not reportedPlace Longitude:
                                        Not reportedPlace Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        Solid Waste Class II - designated wastesFacility Type:
                                        Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                        FacilityPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        214741Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        11/10/1999Latest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        LNDISPProgram:
                                        UNKNOWNDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000000628Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        11/10/1999Achieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        03/14/1997Effective Date:
                                        Clean-up and Abatement OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                                        97-022Order / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        220337Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
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                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        03/09/2001Termination Date:
                                        4/10/2001Achieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        03/09/2001Effective Date:
                                        Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        235679Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        LNDISPProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
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               9511Primary SIC:
               Not reportedSWAT Facility Name:
               Not reportedFacility Telephone:
               Not reportedFacility Description:
               wastes may  be treated or stored.
               Solid Waste Site-Class II - A solid waste facility at which designatedFacility Type:
               9Region:
               Not reportedLand Owner Phone:
               Not reportedLand Owner Contact:
               Not reportedLand Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedLand Owner Address:
               Not reportedLand Owner Name:
               8187932435Agency Telephone:
               NIEL KITCHENAgency Contact:
               PASADENA             CA 91101Agency City,St,Zip:
               215 N MARENGO AVE, #110Agency Address:
               Not reportedAgency Department:
               SOIL WASH TECHNOLOGIES, INCAgency Name:
               PrivateAgency Type:
               FalseWaste List:
               FalseOpen To Public:
               FalseSuperorder:
               FalseMunicipal Solid Waste:
               Not reportedRegional Board ID:
               0Tonnage:
               Not reportedNPID:
               Not reportedBase Meridian:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste:
               inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.
               Hardness, TRF, Chloride). ’Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
               water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
               Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat toPrimary Waste Type:
               CNSOILPrimary Waste:
               products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities.
               treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum
               disposal), or any Class II or III disposal site, or facilities without
               waste treatment system (except for septic systems with subsurface
               Category B - Any facility having a physical, chemical, or biologicalComplexity:
               Not reportedEdit Date:

WMUDS/SWAT:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        LNDISPProgram:
                                        disposed at 15254 Oak Creek Road not covered.
                                        NOV 2001-61. Failure to comply with WDRs. Treated soilDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000000655Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
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                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Information ID:
                                      9 000000655Waste Discharge System ID:
                                      Quarterly SubmittalSelf-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
                                      AWaste Discharge Requirements:
                                      NoRCRA Facility:
                                      Not reportedSection Range:
                                      1Number of WMUDS at Facility:
                                      DFHRegional Board Project Officer:
                                      TrueSub Chapter 15:
                                      from a waste treatment facility.
                                      or municipal water supply. Awsthetic impairment would include nuisance
                                      significant human population, or render unusable a potential domestic
                                      adverse impact on receiving biota, can cause aesthetic impairment to a
                                      Moderate Threat to Water Quality. A violation could have a majorThreat to Water Quality:
                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
                                      FalseDepartment of Defence:
                                      FalseResource Conservation Recovery Act:
                                      FalseToxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
                                      FalseSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
               TrueWaste Discharge System:
               Not reportedLast Facility Editors:
               Not reportedComments:
               Not reportedSecondary SIC:

CLASS 2 SOIL TRTMENT FACILITY  (Continued) S102005503

                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    MVP-D6Additional Id:
                    UNKNOWNTank Type:
                    121130Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 121130 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    H G FENTON MATERIAL COUST Owner:
                    92112-4101Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    P O BOX 64Facility Address:
                    H G FENTON MATERIAL COFacility Owner:
                    Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    Not reportedLast HMMD Inspection:
                    DEH-121130APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    6HK03Business Type:
                    121130Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

1798 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster G
0.341 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
129 ft.

1/4-1/2 SAN DIEGO, CA  92108
NW SAN DIEGO CO. SAM9310 FRIARS RD    N/A
G41 San Diego Co. HMMDH G FENTON MATERIAL CO S105539613
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                    6/21/1993Date Began:
                    6/23/1993Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H21130-002Case Number:

                    4/6/1994Date Began:
                    1/17/1996Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    CA Regional Water Quality Control BoardAgency:
                    H21130-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                    GAUGE: TNK TEST ANN, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 GAL/HR OR MO 0.2 GAL/HR
                    SW TANK DW PRESSURE PIPE W/POS SHUTOFF LLD W/DAILY RECONCILE OR WEEKLYUST Monitor Method:
                    10Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1968-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1993-06-21 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:

H G FENTON MATERIAL CO  (Continued) S105539613

               FalseWaste List:
               FalseOpen To Public:
               FalseSuperorder:
               FalseMunicipal Solid Waste:
               Not reportedRegional Board ID:
               0Tonnage:
               Not reportedNPID:
               Not reportedBase Meridian:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste:
               inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.
               Hardness, TRF, Chloride). ’Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
               water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
               Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat toPrimary Waste Type:
               CNSOILPrimary Waste:
               products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities.
               treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum
               disposal), or any Class II or III disposal site, or facilities without
               waste treatment system (except for septic systems with subsurface
               Category B - Any facility having a physical, chemical, or biologicalComplexity:
               Not reportedEdit Date:

WMUDS/SWAT:

1798 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster G
0.341 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
129 ft.

1/4-1/2 SAN DIEGO CA, CA  92108
NW 9310 FRIARS RD    N/A
G42 WMUDS/SWATSHEWEY ENVIRONMENT FACILITY S102267018
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                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Information ID:
                                      9 000000628Waste Discharge System ID:
                                      Irregular SubmittalSelf-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
                                      IWaste Discharge Requirements:
                                      NoRCRA Facility:
                                      Not reportedSection Range:
                                      1Number of WMUDS at Facility:
                                      DFHRegional Board Project Officer:
                                      TrueSub Chapter 15:
                                      from a waste treatment facility.
                                      or municipal water supply. Awsthetic impairment would include nuisance
                                      significant human population, or render unusable a potential domestic
                                      adverse impact on receiving biota, can cause aesthetic impairment to a
                                      Moderate Threat to Water Quality. A violation could have a majorThreat to Water Quality:
                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
                                      FalseDepartment of Defence:
                                      FalseResource Conservation Recovery Act:
                                      FalseToxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
                                      FalseSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
               TrueWaste Discharge System:
               Not reportedLast Facility Editors:
               Not reportedComments:
               Not reportedSecondary SIC:
               4953Primary SIC:
               Not reportedSWAT Facility Name:
               Not reportedFacility Telephone:
               Not reportedFacility Description:
               wastes may  be treated or stored.
               Solid Waste Site-Class II - A solid waste facility at which designatedFacility Type:
               9Region:
               Not reportedLand Owner Phone:
               Not reportedLand Owner Contact:
               Not reportedLand Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedLand Owner Address:
               Not reportedLand Owner Name:
               6195662000Agency Telephone:
               PAUL SMITHAgency Contact:
               SAN DIEGO            CA 92112Agency City,St,Zip:
               7220 TRADE STAgency Address:
               Not reportedAgency Department:
               SHEWEY ENVIRONMENTAL MGMTAgency Name:
               PrivateAgency Type:

SHEWEY ENVIRONMENT FACILITY  (Continued) S102267018

                    CORTESERegion:

                    9UT2493Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
San Diego Co. HMMD

1798 ft. ENFSite 6 of 6 in cluster G
0.341 mi. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
129 ft.

1/4-1/2 SLICSAN DIEGO, CA  92120
NW LUST9300 FRIARS RD    N/A
G43 HIST CORTESEMISSION VALLEY PLANT S101301997
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                              08/18/1994Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301905Global Id:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              11/29/1995Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607301905Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              08/18/1994Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301905Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              08/18/1994Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301905Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              08/18/1994Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607301905Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              08/18/1994Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607301905Global Id:

                              03/09/2000Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607301905Global Id:

Status History:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H02325-002LOC Case Number:
                              9UT3137RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              03/09/2000Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.1215128Longitude:
                              32.7864594Latitude:
                              T0607301905Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    9UT3137Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H02325-003LOC Case Number:
                              9UT4064RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              03/09/2000Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.1215128Longitude:
                              32.7864594Latitude:
                              T0607399247Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              07/26/1993Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607301245Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              07/26/1993Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607301245Global Id:

                              05/19/2000Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607301245Global Id:

Status History:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H02325-001LOC Case Number:
                              9UT2493RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              05/19/2000Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.1215128Longitude:
                              32.7864594Latitude:
                              T0607301245Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
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   /  /Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:
   /  /Confirm Date:
   06/21/1993Date Stopped:
   06/21/1993Date Found:
   Soil onlyCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   UnknownCause:
   UnknownSource:
   Close TankHow Stopped:
   Tank ClosureHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   Not reportedAbate Method:
   0Qty Leaked:
   DieselSubstance:
   H21130-002Local Case:
   9UT2950Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              08/31/1995Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607399247Global Id:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              11/29/1995Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607399247Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              08/31/1995Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607399247Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              08/31/1995Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607399247Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              08/31/1995Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607399247Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              08/31/1995Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607399247Global Id:

                              03/09/2000Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607399247Global Id:

Status History:
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          13Number Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-002325-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021669Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          2325Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.125304Longitude:
                              32.785665Latitude:
                              H02325-004Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608197271Global Id:
                              03/09/2000Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      YesInterim Remedial Actions:
   File discarded, case closedFile Dispn:
   Low priority. Priority ranking can change over time.Priority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   Municipal groundwater useBeneficial Use:
   Not reportedGW Depth:
   907.11Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   6/23/93Closed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   06/21/1993Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   6/23/93Remed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
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          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021669Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          2325Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          12000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-002325-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021669Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          2325Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          12000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-002325-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021669Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          2325Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-002325-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021669Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          2325Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
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          Not reportedActive Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-002325-000009SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021669Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          2325Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-002325-000008SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021669Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          2325Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-002325-000006SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021669Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          2325Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-002325-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
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          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PSTG:
          OILTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-002325-000012SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021669Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          2325Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PSTG:
          OILTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          4000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-002325-000011SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021669Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          2325Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PSTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-002325-000010SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021669Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          2325Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PSTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
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                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Ready-Mixed ConcreteSIC Desc 2:
                                        3273SIC Code 2:
                                        Construction Sand and GravelSIC Desc 1:
                                        1442SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.098373Place Longitude:
                                        32.791103Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        IndustrialFacility Type:
                                        Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                        FacilityPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        240981Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

ENF:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WSTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-002325-000014SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021669Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          2325Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PSTG:
          OILTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-002325-000013SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-021669Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          2325Comp Number:
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                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        WDRProgram:
                                        2002 O&M Procedures certification statement not signed.Description:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000000630Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        06/17/2003Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        06/17/2003Effective Date:
                                        Staff Enforcement LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        242740Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        WDRProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
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                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        WDRProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Ready-Mixed ConcreteSIC Desc 2:
                                        3273SIC Code 2:
                                        Construction Sand and GravelSIC Desc 1:
                                        1442SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.098373Place Longitude:
                                        32.791103Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        IndustrialFacility Type:
                                        Not reportedPlace Subtype:
                                        FacilityPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        240981Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
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                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    H G FENTON MATERIALUST Owner:
                    92112-4101Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    SAN DIEGOFacility City:
                    P O BOX 64Facility Address:
                    H G FENTON MATERIALFacility Owner:
                    Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    07/09/1998Last HMMD Inspection:
                    433-280-14-00APN:
                    CAD981462625EPA Id Number:
                    Not reportedBusiness Type:
                    102325Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

                                        0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        WDRProgram:
                                        completed and SWIM will be updated.
                                        called facility for their correct address. A Form X was
                                        Annual fee invoice returned to State Board. Regional BoardDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 9 000000630Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        03/29/2002Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        03/29/2002Effective Date:
                                        Oral CommunicationEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        241375Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
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                    102325Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 102325 T009UST Name:

                    WEEKLY GAUGING: TANK AND PIPE TEST ANNUALLY
                    SW TANK  SW PRESSURE PIPE W/RESTRICTIVE LLD W/DAILY RECONCILIATION ORUST Monitor Method:
                    07Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1958-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1993-06-29 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DEGREASING SOLVENTOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    MV-S1 DEGREASING SOLVENTAdditional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    102325Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 102325 T008UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1974-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1993-06-29 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    MV-G2Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    102325Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 102325 T006UST Name:

                    MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                    SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                    05Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1974-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1993-06-29 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    DIESELOther Content Info:
                    DIESELUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    MV-D5Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    102325Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 102325 T005UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
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                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    MOTOR OILOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    MV-W01Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    102325Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 102325 T012UST Name:

                    WEEKLY GAUGING: TANK AND PIPE TEST ANNUALLY
                    SW TANK  SW PRESSURE PIPE W/RESTRICTIVE LLD W/DAILY RECONCILIATION ORUST Monitor Method:
                    07Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1963-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1993-06-29 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    MOTOR OILOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    4000Capacity Gallons:
                    MV-03Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    102325Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 102325 T011UST Name:

                    WEEKLY GAUGING: TANK AND PIPE TEST ANNUALLY
                    SW TANK  SW PRESSURE PIPE W/RESTRICTIVE LLD W/DAILY RECONCILIATION ORUST Monitor Method:
                    07Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1963-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1993-06-29 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    WASTE OILOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    MV-02Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    102325Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 102325 T010UST Name:

                    WEEKLY GAUGING: TANK AND PIPE TEST ANNUALLY
                    SW TANK  SW PRESSURE PIPE W/RESTRICTIVE LLD W/DAILY RECONCILIATION ORUST Monitor Method:
                    07Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1963-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1993-06-29 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    WASTE OILOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    MV-01Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
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                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H02325-002Case Number:

                    7/29/1993Date Began:
                    5/19/2000Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H02325-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                    WEEKLY GAUGING: TANK AND PIPE TEST ANNUALLY
                    SW TANK  SW PRESSURE PIPE W/RESTRICTIVE LLD W/DAILY RECONCILIATION ORUST Monitor Method:
                    07Monitor Code:
                    SUCTIONDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1993-06-29 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    WASTE OILOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    MVW02Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    102325Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 102325 T014UST Name:

                    WEEKLY GAUGING: TANK AND PIPE TEST ANNUALLY
                    SW TANK  SW PRESSURE PIPE W/RESTRICTIVE LLD W/DAILY RECONCILIATION ORUST Monitor Method:
                    07Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    Not reportedYear Installed:
                    1993-06-29 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    MOTOR OILOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    1000Capacity Gallons:
                    MVS-22 SOLVENTAdditional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    102325Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 102325 T013UST Name:

                    WEEKLY GAUGING: TANK AND PIPE TEST ANNUALLY
                    SW TANK  SW PRESSURE PIPE W/RESTRICTIVE LLD W/DAILY RECONCILIATION ORUST Monitor Method:
                    07Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1963-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1993-06-29 00:00:00Remove Close Date:

MISSION VALLEY PLANT  (Continued) S101301997
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                    11/20/1998Date Began:
                    3/9/2000Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer ImpactedFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H02325-004Case Number:

                    8/31/1995Date Began:
                    3/9/2000Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H02325-003Case Number:

                    8/18/1994Date Began:
                    3/9/2000Date:

MISSION VALLEY PLANT  (Continued) S101301997

                    9UT542Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

1799 ft.
0.341 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
73 ft.

1/4-1/2 SAN DEIGO, CA  92108
NNE 9966 MISSION    N/A
44 HIST CORTESETEXACO USA SALES TERMINAL S105026110

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              NACase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.108162Longitude:
                              32.77747Latitude:
                              H38278-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608197377Global Id:
                              08/12/1999Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

2482 ft.
0.470 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
99 ft.

1/4-1/2 SAN DIEGO CO. SAMSAN DIEGO, CA  92108
East San Diego Co. HMMD4007 CAMINO DEL RIO S    N/A
45 SLICNATIONAL UNIVERSITY/V.A.P. S106065565
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                    2/8/1999Date Began:
                    8/12/1999Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H38278-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    Not reportedFacility Zip:
                    Not reportedFacility State:
                    Not reportedFacility City:
                    Not reportedFacility Address:
                    Not reportedFacility Owner:
                    Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    Not reportedLast HMMD Inspection:
                    440-670-49-00APN:
                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    Not reportedBusiness Type:
                    138278Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY/V.A.P.  (Continued) S106065565

            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            39Senate:
            79Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            12/17/2001Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            37550008Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

3994 ft.
0.756 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
74 ft.

1/2-1 SAN DIEGO, CA  92120
East 5926-27,5933,5957 FAIRMOUNT AVE.    N/A
46 ENVIROSTORROSE TOYOTA S106797725
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37550008Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.1027Longitude:
            32.78284Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:

ROSE TOYOTA  (Continued) S106797725

            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.1002Longitude:
            32.78361Latitude:
            DERAFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            39Senate:
            79Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Douglas BautistaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            FUDSSite Type Detailed:
            Military EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            07/01/2005Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            80000490Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4412 ft.
0.836 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
78 ft.

1/2-1 SAN DIEGO, CA  
ENE    N/A
47 ENVIROSTORUSAR CNTR SAN DIEGO S107737506
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80000490Alias Name:
                    INPRAlias Type:
                    J09CA0656Alias Name:
                    Federal Facility IDAlias Type:
                    CA99799F564300Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:

USAR CNTR SAN DIEGO  (Continued) S107737506

                                                              03/01/88Final Hydro Geological Assessment Review Completed:
                                                              /  /Hydro Geological Assessment Report Due:
                CLOSEDStatus:
                03/20/90Closure Completed:
                06/30/90Closure Due:
                06/30/88Cease Discharge Complete:
                06/30/88Cease Discharge Due:
                1Num. of Pits:
                Y1/2 Mi Limit:
                TRULY NOLEN EXTERMINATINGOwner:
                89008Task #:
                09Region:

TOXIC PITS:

4573 ft.
0.866 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
76 ft.

1/2-1 SAN DIEGO, CA  92120
East 5909 MISSION GORGE ROAD    N/A
48 Toxic PitsTRULY NOLEN EXTERMINATING S100676374
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          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-012275-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12275Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      YesInterim Remedial Actions:
   File discarded, case closedFile Dispn:
   2BPriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   No Beneficial groundwater useBeneficial Use:
   > 8’GW Depth:
   908.22Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   SELEnforce Type:
   Not reportedClosed Date:
   9/12/88Enforce Date:
   09/12/1988Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   02/12/1993Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:
   09/12/1988Confirm Date:
   08/30/1988Date Stopped:
   08/30/1988Date Found:
   Soil onlyCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   CorrosionCause:
   UnknownSource:
   Repair TankHow Stopped:
   Tank ClosureHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   Not reportedAbate Method:
   0Qty Leaked:
   GasolineSubstance:
   H12275-002Local Case:
   9UT1043Case Number:
   Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
5004 ft. EMI
0.948 mi. San Diego Co. HMMD

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
348 ft.

1/2-1 Notify 65SAN DIEGO, CA  92121
NNW SWEEPS UST2696 MISSION VILLAGE DR    N/A
49 LUSTARCO #1761 S100233002
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          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WSTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          550Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-012275-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12275Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          8000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-012275-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12275Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-012275-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12275Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:

ARCO #1761  (Continued) S100233002
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                    1979-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2001-01-02 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    AT4644Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    112275Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 112275 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    ARCO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS COUST Owner:
                    90702-6038Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    ARTESIAFacility City:
                    PO BOX 6038Facility Address:
                    ARCO, ENV. COMPLIANCE DEPT.Facility Owner:
                    11/08/2000Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    11/08/2000Last HMMD Inspection:
                    429-281-01-00APN:
                    CAD981166994EPA Id Number:
                    6HK29Business Type:
                    112275Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

      92123-3635Incident Description:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          280Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-012275-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          12275Comp Number:

ARCO #1761  (Continued) S100233002
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                    GAUGE: TNK TEST ANN, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 GAL/HR OR MO 0.2 GAL/HR
                    SW TANK DW PRESSURE PIPE W/POS SHUTOFF LLD W/DAILY RECONCILE OR WEEKLYUST Monitor Method:
                    10Monitor Code:
                    GRAVITYDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1963-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    1988-01-01 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    WASTE OILOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    280Capacity Gallons:
                    0000000004Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    112275Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 112275 T004UST Name:

                    ANALYSIS  MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY,  PIPE TEST ANNUALLY
                    SW TANK   SW PRESSURE PIPE W/ RESTRICTIVE LLD  W/ SIRS:   SIR DATAUST Monitor Method:
                    02Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1979-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2001-01-02 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    8000Capacity Gallons:
                    AT4644Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    112275Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 112275 T003UST Name:

                    ANALYSIS  MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY,  PIPE TEST ANNUALLY
                    SW TANK   SW PRESSURE PIPE W/ RESTRICTIVE LLD  W/ SIRS:   SIR DATAUST Monitor Method:
                    02Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1979-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2001-01-02 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    MIDGRADE UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    MIDGRADE UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    AT4644Additional Id:
                    SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                    112275Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 112275 T002UST Name:

                    ANALYSIS  MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY,  PIPE TEST ANNUALLY
                    SW TANK   SW PRESSURE PIPE W/ RESTRICTIVE LLD  W/ SIRS:   SIR DATAUST Monitor Method:
                    02Monitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    SINGLE WALLPipe Type:

ARCO #1761  (Continued) S100233002
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                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H12275-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              3789Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              3789Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2000Year:

EMI:

                    MONITORS:   INTERSTITIAL.
                    DW TANK   DW SUCTION AND/ OR GRAVITY PIPING WITH INTERSTITIALUST Monitor Method:
                    21Monitor Code:
                    Not reportedDelivery System:
                    Not reportedPipe Type:
                    1991-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    2001-01-02 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                    REMOVEDReg Status:
                    WASTE OILOther Content Info:
                    Not reportedUST Contents:
                    550Capacity Gallons:
                    AT4644Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    112275Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 112275 T005UST Name:

ARCO #1761  (Continued) S100233002
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                    2/1/2001Date Began:
                    2/1/2001Date:
                    Remedial InvestigationFacility Status:
                    GW With No Beneficial Use DesignationFacility Type:
                    LOP - State FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H12275-005Case Number:

                    3/16/1992Date Began:
                    6/30/1992Date:
                    Remedial InvestigationFacility Status:
                    GW With No Beneficial Use DesignationFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H12275-004Case Number:

                    6/17/1992Date Began:
                    9/8/1992Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Failed Integrity TestFacility Type:
                    Non BillableFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H12275-003Case Number:

                    9/12/1988Date Began:
                    5/14/2008Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    GW With No Beneficial Use DesignationFacility Type:
                    LOP - State FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H12275-002Case Number:

                    3/9/1987Date Began:
                    2/25/1988Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Failed Integrity TestFacility Type:
                    Non BillableFunding:

ARCO #1761  (Continued) S100233002

                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.0979656Longitude:
                              32.785377Latitude:
                              T0607300655Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    9UT1872Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

5257 ft.
0.996 mi. ENVIROSTOR

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
95 ft.

1/2-1 SLICSAN DIEGO, CA  92120
ENE LUST6110 MISSION GORGE RD.    N/A
50 HIST CORTESEFORMER ARCO S100470911
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                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              KKCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.098108Longitude:
                              32.785296Latitude:
                              H05115-002Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T10000001809Global Id:
                              02/08/2010Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              10/01/1990Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607300655Global Id:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              10/04/1990Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607300655Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              10/02/1990Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607300655Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              10/02/1990Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607300655Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              10/01/1990Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607300655Global Id:

                              09/08/2005Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0607300655Global Id:

Status History:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H05115-001LOC Case Number:
                              9UT1872RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              09/08/2005Status Date:

FORMER ARCO  (Continued) S100470911
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                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    there are no restrictions on the future property uses, as proposed.
                    parking garage. The property owner is looking for reassurance that
                    lease it for mixed residential/commercial use with a subterranean
                    to be sure that the property is okay for the owner to develop or
                    An SB 1248 Notification received from the County of San Diego wantsComments:
                    01/13/2010Completed Date:
                    SB 1248 NotificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001297Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    461-220-30-00Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            461-220-30-00APN:
            0Longitude:
            0Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            Not reportedSenate:
            78Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SAN DIEGO COUNTYLead Agency:
            SAN DIEGO COUNTYRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            01/13/2010Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            60001297Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              prepared to evaluate the existing condition of the property.
                              managed under this case. An updated site conceptual model is being
                              owner wishes to redevelop the site. Redevelopment activities will be
                              6, 2005. The gasoline station has been demolished and the property
                              This is a former UST case (H05115-002) which was closed on SeptemberSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:

FORMER ARCO  (Continued) S100470911
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 1 records.

SAN DIEGO           S108430868 CAL-MAT MISSION VALLEY 2240 STADIUM WY 92108 SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC4333219.2s     Page GR-1

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2015
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
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ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2015
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 184

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/26/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 271

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2015
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
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DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/26/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 05/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC4333219.2s     Page GR-13

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2015
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.
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Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2015
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing
The Land Disposal program regulates of waste discharge to land for treatment, storage and disposal in waste management
units.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing
The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards partner with the Department
of Defense (DoD) through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation
and remediation of water quality issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.
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Date of Government Version: 06/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 110

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2015
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/28/2014
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

TC4333219.2s     Page GR-23

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 01/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties
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Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: N/A

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.
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Date of Government Version: 05/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
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RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/26/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/26/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2015
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/20/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 04/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2014
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 05/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:
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Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/19/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2015
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.
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Date of Government Version: 04/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.
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Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 10/08/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2015
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2015
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2012
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:
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Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.
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Date of Government Version: 03/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2015
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/29/2014
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:
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San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/29/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list
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Date of Government Version: 02/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:
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Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2015
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:
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Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/10/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/26/2015
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

TC4333219.2s     Page GR-40

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Telephone:  281-546-1505
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Telephone:  800-823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1996Most Recent Revision:
32117-G2 LA JOLLA, CAWest Map:

1994Most Recent Revision:
32117-G1 LA MESA, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

49 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3626725.2UTM Y (Meters): 
488715.3UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
117.1205 - 117˚ 7’ 13.80’’Longitude (West): 
32.7801 - 32˚ 46’ 48.36’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

SAN DIEGO, CA 92108
9449 FRIARS ROAD
SAN DIEGO RIVER TRAIL QUALCOMM SEGMENT

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile ESE21
S1/2 - 1 Mile NNEB15
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile NNEB14

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapLA MESA

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

06073C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSAN DIEGO, CA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Continental DepositsCategory:CenozoicEra:
TertiarySystem:
EoceneSeries:
TecCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 42
Max: 141   

gravel.
Well-graded
Clean Gravels,
SOILIS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

gravelly sand
sand to
gravelly coarse
extremely
stratified59 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 42
Max: 141   

Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
gravelly coarse 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 168 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

gravelly coarse sandSoil Surface Texture:

RIVERWASHSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

sandSoil Surface Texture:

TUJUNGASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedvariable 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

MADE LANDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

REIFFSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Well-graded sand.
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loamy sand
to gravelly
gravelly sand
stratified59 inches33 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141   

sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand33 inches14 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

SALINASSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
sandy loam to
stratified59 inches42 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
sandy loam to
stratified42 inches14 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

very gravelly sandSoil Surface Texture:

Gravel pitsSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam64 inches46 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam46 inches22 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam22 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEUSGS40000129832   13
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWUSGS40000129800   12
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SouthUSGS40000129808   A6
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SouthUSGS40000129807   A5
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SouthUSGS40000129806   A4
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SouthUSGS40000129809   A3
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SouthUSGS40000129810   A2

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.001 milesFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Max:  Min: 
Min: 42
Max: 141   

Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
very gravelly59 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 42
Max: 141   

gravel.
Well-graded
Clean Gravels,
SOILIS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
very gravelly 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/8 - 1/4 Mile SouthCADW50000000293   A11
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SouthCADW50000000292   A10
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SouthCADW50000000291   A9
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SouthCADW50000000295   A8
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SouthCADW50000000294   A7
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SouthCADW50000000296   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40000129827   C20
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40000129824   19
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40000129828   C18
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40000129794   17
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40000129829   16

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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24000Sourcemap scale:-117.1208639Longitude:
32.7781056Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
016S002W18J006SMonloc name:
USGS-324641117071504Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

A3
South
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129809FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
949.5Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
50Welldepth:20041028Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Other aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NAVD88Vert coord refsys:
Global Positioning SystemVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
59.87Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.1208639Longitude:
32.7781056Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
016S002W18J007SMonloc name:
USGS-324641117071505Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

A2
South
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129810FED USGS

CADW50000000296Site id:Southern Region OfficeOrg unit n:
Mission ValleyBasin desc:9-14Basin cd:

37County id:
ObservationCasgem s 1:Aqua CultureLocal well:
Not ReportedCasgem sta:327781N1171209W006Site code:

117.120864Longitude :
32.778106Latitude :

A1
South
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

CADW50000000296CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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24000Sourcemap scale:-117.1208639Longitude:
32.7781056Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
016S002W18J004SMonloc name:
USGS-324641117071502Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

A5
South
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129807FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
949.5Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
940Welldepth:20041028Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Other aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NAVD88Vert coord refsys:
Global Positioning SystemVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
59.87Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.1208639Longitude:
32.7781056Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
016S002W18J003SMonloc name:
USGS-324641117071501Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

A4
South
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129806FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
949.5Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
165Welldepth:20041028Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Other aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
59.87Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.1Horiz Acc measure:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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CADW50000000294Site id:Southern Region OfficeOrg unit n:
Mission ValleyBasin desc:9-14Basin cd:

37County id:
UnknownCasgem s 1:Not ReportedLocal well:
16S02W18J005SCasgem sta:327781N1171209W003Site code:

117.1209Longitude :
32.7781Latitude :

A7
South
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

CADW50000000294CA WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
949.5Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
485Welldepth:20041028Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Other aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NAVD88Vert coord refsys:
Global Positioning SystemVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
59.87Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.1208639Longitude:
32.7781056Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
016S002W18J005SMonloc name:
USGS-324641117071503Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

A6
South
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129808FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
949.5Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
730Welldepth:20041028Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Other aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NAVD88Vert coord refsys:
Global Positioning SystemVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
59.87Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.1Horiz Acc measure:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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CADW50000000293Site id:Southern Region OfficeOrg unit n:
Mission ValleyBasin desc:9-14Basin cd:

37County id:
UnknownCasgem s 1:Not ReportedLocal well:
16S02W18J006SCasgem sta:327781N1171209W004Site code:

117.1209Longitude :
32.7781Latitude :

A11
South
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

CADW50000000293CA WELLS

CADW50000000292Site id:Southern Region OfficeOrg unit n:
Mission ValleyBasin desc:9-14Basin cd:

37County id:
UnknownCasgem s 1:Not ReportedLocal well:
16S02W18J004SCasgem sta:327781N1171209W002Site code:

117.1209Longitude :
32.7781Latitude :

A10
South
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

CADW50000000292CA WELLS

CADW50000000291Site id:Southern Region OfficeOrg unit n:
Mission ValleyBasin desc:9-14Basin cd:

37County id:
UnknownCasgem s 1:Not ReportedLocal well:
16S02W18J003SCasgem sta:327781N1171209W001Site code:

117.1209Longitude :
32.7781Latitude :

A9
South
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

CADW50000000291CA WELLS

CADW50000000295Site id:Southern Region OfficeOrg unit n:
Mission ValleyBasin desc:9-14Basin cd:

37County id:
UnknownCasgem s 1:Not ReportedLocal well:
16S02W18J007SCasgem sta:327781N1171209W005Site code:

117.1209Longitude :
32.7781Latitude :

A8
South
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

CADW50000000295CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Other aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
72Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.5Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.1175556Longitude:
32.7868611Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
016S002W08N001SMonloc name:
USGS-324712117070301Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

13
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129832FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
18Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Other aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
95Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from Digital MapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.1240722Longitude:
32.7745444Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
016S002W18N001SMonloc name:
USGS-324628117072601Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

12
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129800FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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17
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129794FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Other aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
115Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.1119763Longitude:
32.7858832Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
016S002W17C001SMonloc name:
USGS-324709117064001Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

16
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129829FED USGS

Date: 01/28/1987
Average Water Depth: 20
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: S
Site ID: Not ReportedB15

NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

38404AQUIFLOW

Date: 07/31/1991
Average Water Depth: 8
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: Not ReportedB14

NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

38465AQUIFLOW

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
21Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:19881112Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Other aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
140Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.107Longitude:
32.7859444Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
016S002W17B002SMonloc name:
USGS-324709117062501Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

C18
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129828FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
57.6Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Other aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
50Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

UnknownHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.1292268Longitude:
32.7733834Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
016S002W19D001SMonloc name:
USGS-324624117074201Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Other aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
150Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.1057778Longitude:
32.786Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
016S002W17B003SMonloc name:
USGS-324709117062001Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

C20
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129827FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
385Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
385Welldepth:20010129Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Other aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
130Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.1055194Longitude:
32.7850944Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
016S002W17B001SMonloc name:
USGS-324706117061901Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

19
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000129824FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Date: 07/26/1990
Average Water Depth: 47
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: Not Reported21

ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

55060AQUIFLOW

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
0%0%100%0.400 pCi/LLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.677 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 30

Federal Area Radon Information for SAN DIEGO COUNTY, CA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SAN DIEGO County:  3 

0692108

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC4333219.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX B

CERTIFIED SANBORN MAP REPORT



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

San Diego River Trail Qualcomm Segment

9449 Friars Road

San Diego, CA 92108

Inquiry Number: 4333219.3

June 22, 2015



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 6/22/15

Site Name:
San Diego River Trail
9449 Friars Road
San Diego, CA 92108

Client Name:
Allied Geotechnical
9500 Cuyamaca
Santee, CA 92071

Contact: Sani SutantoEDR Inquiry # 4333219.3

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Allied
Geotechnical were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of
fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and
others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of
maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be authenticated by visiting
www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the
collection as of the day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: San Diego River Trail Qualcomm Segment
Address: 9449 Friars Road
City, State, Zip: San Diego, CA 92108
Cross Street:
P.O. # 54A6
Project: SDRT-Qualcomm Stadium
Certification # 58C3-4580-839A

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # 58C3-4580-839A

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Allied Geotechnical (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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APPENDIX C

HISTORIC TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

San Diego River Trail Qualcomm Segment

9449 Friars Road

San Diego, CA 92108

Inquiry Number: 4333219.4

June 23, 2015



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: LA JOLLA
MAP YEAR: 1903

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: San Diego River Trail
Qualcomm Segment

 ADDRESS: 9449 Friars Road
San Diego, CA 92108

LAT/LONG: 32.7801 / -117.1205

CLIENT: Allied Geotechnical
CONTACT: Sani Sutanto
INQUIRY#: 4333219.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/23/2015



Historical Topographic Map

Unsurveyed Area on the Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: SOUTHERN CA SHEET 2
MAP YEAR: 1904

SERIES: 60
SCALE: 1:250000

SITE NAME: San Diego River Trail
Qualcomm Segment

 ADDRESS: 9449 Friars Road
San Diego, CA 92108

LAT/LONG: 32.7801 / -117.1205

CLIENT: Allied Geotechnical
CONTACT: Sani Sutanto
INQUIRY#: 4333219.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/23/2015



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: LA MESA
MAP YEAR: 1942

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:31680

SITE NAME: San Diego River Trail
Qualcomm Segment

 ADDRESS: 9449 Friars Road
San Diego, CA 92108

LAT/LONG: 32.7801 / -117.1205

CLIENT: Allied Geotechnical
CONTACT: Sani Sutanto
INQUIRY#: 4333219.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/23/2015



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: LA MESA
MAP YEAR: 1947

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: San Diego River Trail
Qualcomm Segment

 ADDRESS: 9449 Friars Road
San Diego, CA 92108

LAT/LONG: 32.7801 / -117.1205

CLIENT: Allied Geotechnical
CONTACT: Sani Sutanto
INQUIRY#: 4333219.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/23/2015



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: LA JOLLA
MAP YEAR: 1953

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: San Diego River Trail
Qualcomm Segment

 ADDRESS: 9449 Friars Road
San Diego, CA 92108

LAT/LONG: 32.7801 / -117.1205

CLIENT: Allied Geotechnical
CONTACT: Sani Sutanto
INQUIRY#: 4333219.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/23/2015



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: LA MESA
MAP YEAR: 1953

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: San Diego River Trail
Qualcomm Segment

 ADDRESS: 9449 Friars Road
San Diego, CA 92108

LAT/LONG: 32.7801 / -117.1205

CLIENT: Allied Geotechnical
CONTACT: Sani Sutanto
INQUIRY#: 4333219.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/23/2015



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: LA MESA
MAP YEAR: 1967

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: San Diego River Trail
Qualcomm Segment

 ADDRESS: 9449 Friars Road
San Diego, CA 92108

LAT/LONG: 32.7801 / -117.1205

CLIENT: Allied Geotechnical
CONTACT: Sani Sutanto
INQUIRY#: 4333219.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/23/2015



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: LA JOLLA
MAP YEAR: 1967

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: San Diego River Trail
Qualcomm Segment

 ADDRESS: 9449 Friars Road
San Diego, CA 92108

LAT/LONG: 32.7801 / -117.1205

CLIENT: Allied Geotechnical
CONTACT: Sani Sutanto
INQUIRY#: 4333219.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/23/2015



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: LA MESA
MAP YEAR: 1975
PHOTOREVISED FROM :1967
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: San Diego River Trail
Qualcomm Segment

 ADDRESS: 9449 Friars Road
San Diego, CA 92108

LAT/LONG: 32.7801 / -117.1205

CLIENT: Allied Geotechnical
CONTACT: Sani Sutanto
INQUIRY#: 4333219.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/23/2015



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: LA JOLLA
MAP YEAR: 1975
PHOTOREVISED FROM :1967
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: San Diego River Trail
Qualcomm Segment

 ADDRESS: 9449 Friars Road
San Diego, CA 92108

LAT/LONG: 32.7801 / -117.1205

CLIENT: Allied Geotechnical
CONTACT: Sani Sutanto
INQUIRY#: 4333219.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/23/2015



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: LA JOLLA
MAP YEAR: 1975

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:50000

SITE NAME: San Diego River Trail
Qualcomm Segment

 ADDRESS: 9449 Friars Road
San Diego, CA 92108

LAT/LONG: 32.7801 / -117.1205

CLIENT: Allied Geotechnical
CONTACT: Sani Sutanto
INQUIRY#: 4333219.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/23/2015



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: LA MESA
MAP YEAR: 1994

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: San Diego River Trail
Qualcomm Segment

 ADDRESS: 9449 Friars Road
San Diego, CA 92108

LAT/LONG: 32.7801 / -117.1205

CLIENT: Allied Geotechnical
CONTACT: Sani Sutanto
INQUIRY#: 4333219.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/23/2015



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: LA JOLLA
MAP YEAR: 1996

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: San Diego River Trail
Qualcomm Segment

 ADDRESS: 9449 Friars Road
San Diego, CA 92108

LAT/LONG: 32.7801 / -117.1205

CLIENT: Allied Geotechnical
CONTACT: Sani Sutanto
INQUIRY#: 4333219.4
RESEARCH DATE: 06/23/2015



APPENDIX D

HISTORIC AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

San Diego River Trail Qualcomm Segment

9449 Friars Road

San Diego, CA 92108

Inquiry Number: 4333219.9

June 24, 2015



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
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Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	June 24, 2015

Target Property:
9449 Friars Road

San Diego, CA 92108

Year Scale Details Source

1949 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1949 USGS

1953 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1953 USGS

1964 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1964 USGS

1970 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1970 USGS

1979 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1979 USGS

1985 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1985 USGS

1989 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1989 USGS

1994 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' /DOQQ - acquisition dates: 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1994 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' /DOQQ - acquisition dates: 1994 USGS/DOQQ

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP

2009 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2009 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2010 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2010 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2012 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP

2012 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP

4333219.9
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INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4333219.9

1949

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4333219.9

1953

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4333219.9

1964

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4333219.9

1970

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4333219.9

1979

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4333219.9

1985

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4333219.9

1989

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4333219.9

1994

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4333219.9

1994

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4333219.9

2005

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4333219.9

2005

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4333219.9

2009

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4333219.9

2009

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4333219.9

2010

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4333219.9

2010

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4333219.9

2012

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

4333219.9

2012

 = 500'



APPENDIX E

PHOTOGRAPHS
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